LAWN & GARDEN
ATTACHMENTS




GENERAL INFORMATION

This book is printed in two sections. The first section contains a group index plus a numerical index of all
part numbers included in this book. The pages in this section are numbered with Roman numerals.

The second section includes a part number listing referenced to item numbers on the illustrated page
directly opposite. Pages in this section are numbered with Arabic numerals.

The page numbers appear in the upper outer corner of the page. Parts book number and date appear in the
lower right hand corner of the page. The part number listing page will also carry the machine name to assist in
identifying the machine to which the paris book applies.

When changes to the machine make it necessary, revised pages for this book will be issued. The revised
pages will be issued with the same page number as those they replace and the “issue” number and date will be
advanced. New pages will carry an existing page number with an alphabetical suffix.

From time to time change information will be issued in the form of a “parts release and change bulletin”.
Information from these bulletins should be entered in the proper pages as soon as the bulletins are received.

Whenever a page of this book is re-issued, the current page listing will also be re-issued. This listing will
show the issue number and date of issue of each page as a check sheet covering the entire book.

It is imperative that revised parts book pages be inserted into their respective parts books as soon as
received. Failure to do so will lead to confusion and defeat the purpose of the book.

Indented parts in the descriptive list are a part of the preceding assembly or sub-assembly.

The quantity shown in the “Number Required” column is the number of parts used on a machine except
where parts are indented in descriptive list. In this case the quantity shown is the number required for the
preceding assembly or sub-assembly. ’

For certain parts such as bolts, nuts, washers, shims, etc. an “X" will be shown in the “Number Required”
column. This “X” indicates that the quantity to be used is “as required”.

Some parts are available only as complete assemblies with the individual component parts not serviced.
The parts that are not serviced separately are indicated with an “NSS” in the Part Number column.

Always check illustration and number listing page before ordering. NEVER ORDER FROM ILLUSTRATION
ALONE.

1st Print 651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

casecoltingersoll.com

\



FOREWORD I

MASSEY-FERGUSON equipment is designed and built for
maximum performance and long life.
All service parts are manufactured
with the same care and precision
exercised in production.

Stock and sell only MASSEY-FERGUSON parts

Printed in U.S.A. 5C - 3/91

casecaltingersoll.com



jif GROUP INDEX
Attachment Page Attachment Page
Mowers (Side Discharge Under Carriage Mount) Dump Cart
M-F 238 et sne e 1-15 MEERTOON. Tt el B w5, T Ne— 85 - 87
M-F 244 oot 1-15 Utility Blade
M-EI248 ...........comonnammesumsssassassemsseasivsssmssss 1-15 M-F 138 et 89 - 95
NFI360.........o. s iemmsmasssnmmassssssbesssssmsssmsaess 1-15 [V 3 3 V. ORI SO B emp s 89 -95
MEFAA2: oo sspssssissssonsosonne 17-25 M-E254.......cnmmmamssssssaasssrisis s s 89 -95
Mowers (Rear Discharge Under Carriage Mount) Snow Blower
Y o . 27-33 MF 128 oot 97 -109
Mowers (3 PT Hitch Mount) MF 228 ........eecveeeceeecemrcene e seseseesncsssnssnennans 97 - 109
M-F 144 .......comsvitamiimmmoss sssssisnpsssedasnsons 35-43 ME 828 i consvvsusemssnsmsmsavsmss s e ssssinss 97 - 109
Mowers (Hydraulic Rotary Pull Behind) Wood Splitter
MEF 148 ..eeereeeeceeeecsennninneen e ase s snesnnas 45 -55 M-F 242 (on wheels).........ccccerueerveiininnienncnene 111 -119
Bagger M-F 243 (3 PT Hitch Mount) ......ccccccoemeemneneninns 111 -119
MEE 80...... .00 nenesisssssssssssss ssssssasisssssssinssapsessassass 65-71 Tiller
MF 140 coovionmmssssosamumnasssssssansavsosoinssasen 65 - 71 M-F 232 oot 121 - 127
Vacuum Rear Bagger and Vacuum System MF 241 e 121 -127
M 230 oo tinsioniusonoscaaninsannesassesssisidisiversassnssssss 73-83 :
MEF 283 ... coeceeeeeenesresissisasssissssssiasssseassessesss 73 -83
1st Print 651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

casecaltingersoll.com




SUPPLEMENTAL NUMERICAL INDEX m
PART NO. SEE PAGE SEE PAGE PART NO. SEE PAGE
3717 000 M1 .ccccvivinnvmsmvmmsimnian 29, 33 B717 0863 MY .ccovomsesimsssemssmmsasmansossas 13 3717 153 M1 e 81
3717 003 M1 .cocnvennenss 7,11, 23, 29, 39 3717 064 M1.......coooevvererrernrense 31, 33 3717 184 M1 ..ot 63,75, 125
3717004 M1 e 12 3717 065 M1.......coeceeeeernn 13, 21, 31 3717 155 M1 ....... T 13, 25, 51
3717 005 M1 ..o 19, 23 3717 066 M1................ 5,7,11,37, 51 3717 156 M1 ..everrirenecnene 69, 77, 81
3717 007 M1.......ccccnes 3,7,11,13,29 3717 068 M1 ......ceeerrereeccenieeene 91 3717 157 M1 ... smmmumimvnans 99, 105
3717008 M1 ... 41 3717 069 M1............ 13, 67, 69, 81, 87 3717 188 M1 ..cocvovvnionsn 3,57 11,31
3717 009 M1.............. 3, 11, 25, 31, 37 3717 072 M1 .............. 7, 11,13, 19, 23 3717 159 M1 e 37
3717010 M1 e 3,29, 37 3717 073 M1 ciicinsnsmmmmsssmssssnscniesd 49 3717 160 M1 .o 3,5,7,9 11
STAT 011 M.........onnrpeisaissssmmmszmioni 33 3717 074 M1 ................ 7,9,11,21,23 B7I7 161 M1 .......o.cesssisvssssimsmsnisss 103
BT 012 M1 ciisminsssisassasssss 91, 99 3717 076 M1 ...t 43 <A E VA Y | P— 7,9,93, 103
B717 013 M1 csoiivssisisiamnissansss 99, 103 3717 077 M1....cceeunnneen 3,7,9,11, 13 3717 164 M1 .. 39
3717 014 M1................ 67, 79, 87, 101 3717078 M1....ceereccenenns 99, 103 B717ATAMY e 115
3717 015 M1...... 67,69, 77, 81, 117 L TANS L] Y | PR—— 49, 87, 115 B717 175 MY s 77
3717016 M1 ..ceeceerereececeene 87 3717 080 M1........cccenneees 57,9, 11, 21 STATATT M .......c.conisvssmssssisusmsnsins 115
3717 01T M1..........comsciosiaanebite 59 3717 083 M1 .o ccreerrieene 7 B7A7 Y18 M1 iiivnivnsenssasismmussemssspsssens 75
Cladanic N 7 | ——————L 51,59, 75 B717 084 M1.............coosmcsammusasies 11 3717 179 M1 ................. 75
3717 023 Mi....ccceeeneee 7,13, 21, 31, 41 B717 08B M1 ..ccovusccsemssnmassissssonnsn 117 3717 180 M1.....ccceuuees 41, 51,75, 125
B7AT7 024 M1.........cooscassabuios 7,69 3717 090 M1 .o 9, 11 B7AT 181 MLcvoiimmnpsmsssaenssssies 75
3717 025 M1.............. 5, 11, 21, 39, 41 3717091 M1 .o 105 3717 182 MO ... 41,51, 75
o Ao rl oYV | Pa—— 57,11, 41 B717 093 M1 ... 55 3717 183 MOT e, 75
3717 028 M1 ... 59, 101 B717 095 M1 .cvovcvnimnmmmsenversasss 101 3717 184 MO .o 125
3717 030 M1 ..ot 55 B7AT 096 M1.covcmmmmssmnsssiomsismin 59 B717 186 M1 ...cocinvinmninmssmasssissosisiens 87
B717.031 M....oereamrrencee i seissisiinas 9 3717098 M1 ... 5,23, 101 3717 187 M1.......cnecee.. 39, 49, 53, 117
S717082 M1........ccamvnstissdssiiuomss 13 3717099 M1 ....ccoeeercene 75,79, 117 3717 210 M1 oo 53
B717 033 M cssesvsommmmmsetsisnssiad 43, 49 B717 102 M1 ... e eciicciesmassinsenes 105 3717248 M1 95
3717 034 M1........crenene 21,31,125 B717 103 M1 cvoisscissmsismaiiisssssivng s 11 37T 249 MY v.oicmimsmmmmsuss s 109
3717 035 M1 .o, 39, 103 3717 104 Mi.............. 7, 11, 23, 33, 59 3717250 M1 . 95
3717 036 M1............ 23, 51, 53, 75, 91 3717106 M1 ...t 33, 91 3717 252 M1 oo 15
BT 037 M1 .occiinvisionsssssani 39, 53, 55 3717 109 M1 .civvvcniissmimasmnses 7, 11 3717 253 M1........... oo seesmsmessimnnniss 15
B717:038 M1 cioccovosivcssmvaniposvonpinsseess 39 <A R0} U | [FR————— 23,75, 93 3717 254 M1 ucoovmemaansisssisisimonasnes 119
3717 039 M1 e 9, 11 3717 118 M1 it tineeias 81 B717 305 M1 sccsimisssssinmsasirinmseee s 75
3717 040 M1 .. 93 717 114 M1 ....anaercciiiinnisonenanss 69 3717 308 M1 cooivicrieeiniininessivomsisnsonss 41
BIA7 041 M1.......onooeesssmpsiisintinusnn 105 B717 115 M1 ..o iisissstaiioness 5 3717 338 M1.......ce.... 7,11, 23, 33, 59
3717042 M1 ... 49, 105 3717123 M1 ..........ccocnisssissisinnen 37, 63 3717 340 M1, 7,13, 31
BT 043 MY svesssmsnnsssssacssosiezed 99, 105 3717 124 M1................ 3,9, 19,29, 41 PAWACT B ¥ | FE—— 3,59 11,29
3717044 M1 ... 13, 25, 51 3717 127 M1 . 29 e lrac’ V.3 ¥ b I 93
3717 045 M1 .o 21,31, 105 3717 132 M1 e 29, 33, 61 3717 343 M7 e, 11
3717 046 M1 .............soscisissisises 13 3717 133 M1........ 59, 87, 99, 101, 105 3717 344 M1............... 59, 87,93, 117
BI1T 04T M1 cvvvsvmsssmmnsnssssivonsses 103 3717 134 M1.............. 7,11, 21, 29, 31 3717 345 M1.............. 9,11, 23, 29, 33
ST1T7 D48 M1 cosvississinsssaveeiivgonnes 29, 33 3717 135 M1.......... 51, 91, 93, 99, 103 B7T7 351 M icicssinscnionsemsscnyasngansies 87
3717 051 Mi1...... 51,91, 93,99, 103 3717 138 M1 .o 11, 29, 99 3717352 M1 3, 31,37
3717052 M1.........croo-sscssssspsmmnensiannss 75 3717 139 M1 ... 99, 107 3717 353 ML........ccoscsmnmamsaivaniness 5,11
3717 053 M1 cicmssnnainassens 75,99, 103 B717 142 M1 cccsiivisvsisissssnssnises 107,123 3717354 M1 15, 25, 33, 43
3717 056 M1 isvecvvessissssndiamsinsemsmsaie 49 BTATNAB MY csovivasincisisiimmgmmeomasFones 47 R T4 WAL Y | | S ———— 39, 53, 93
B717 057 M ssmvvmemsusmsnmaeraneggabsneess 75 3717 144 M ..., 3, 31,37 3717 356 M1 . 39
3717 058 M1 oo, 39 3717 145 M1 .o 53, 55 3717 357 M1.............comnesmissrss 87
3717059 M1 e 59, 99, 103 B717 147 M1..........osnummiemmees 39 B717.-358 M1 ciovsammmssrassiosiases 123
3717 060 M1 ;ccccinimmmsmnamnssmnssirees 93 BTAT 148 M ..ccovovanssvisssssnsissmnesvevessas 59 B747-359 M1 .ccomiviiivemionsismnionsnunnas 123
3717 061 M1 .ot 125 7T 151 MLcooiwssissniissonsns 59, 77, 87 3717360 M1 ..o evge e 87
TG A V4| T || IS —— 3, 31,33 3717 152 M1 ..eeecniincerinenrenee 59 3717 361 M1 87
Printed in U.S.A. 1st Print Lawn & Garden Attachments 651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

casecqltingersoll.com



v SUPPLEMENTAL NUMERICAL INDEX

PART NO. SEE PAGE PART NO. SEE PAGE PART NO. SEE PAGE
3717 363 M1 ..o 87 3717 441 M1 3717508 M1 ..o, 59
3717 364 M1 .. 5, 11 3717 442 M1 3717509 M1 ... 99, 105
3717 867 M1 cisvsiisncassinmmsmiisssssosssss 93 3717 444 M1 3717 512 M1 cvscicmsivnsssnins 5,11,107
B717 368 M1 occvvnmviseessmmiseiss ssmimpevses 31 3717 445 M1 3717513 M1 ..., 93
3717 369 M1 ... 55 3717 446 M1 3717514 M1 ... 29
3717 371 M7 e 37,123 3717 449 M1 3717515 M1 .. 13, 21, 31
3717 372 M1...oeceeeees 3,5,7,31, 69 3717 450 M1 3717 516 M1 .......cooomcnamtinin 7,41
377 374 M1 .. e cossmismonimsswvsmssnsassinsen 33 3717 454 M1 3717 517 M1 Lisinsossvssimnsensse 13, 21, 31
KYEIFACT: DI T ) O ——— 99 3717 4355 M1 3717518 M1 . 7, 41
3717 382 M1................ 23, 33, 91, 101 3717 456 M1 717519 M1 93
3717 383 M1 ..o 101 3717 457 M1 3717520 M1 ...........csceendsnsns 103
717 384 M1 ...ccvanivsasssinmsnsinansnss 101 3717 458 M1 B717 521 M1 ciiciincaniscnsspoosivanens 9
A4t G T | e —— 99, 103 3717 459 M1 8717 522 M1 iccneecvvissancssivanioivommmnnrnns 13
3717 386 M1 ..., 101 3717 460 M1 3717 523 M- i isamimnaiie 13
3717 388 M1 ..., 91 3717 461 M1 BTA7: 524 M1 covvomsvmnsrassassisssingssre 13
3717 389 M1 ..ccociiimninisimsmanssssasesss 91 3717 462 M1 B7AT 525 M1 .occvninamsosnsdontaaronnonnnn 13
B717 390 M1 Cieremncsmssansamenessevsasens 91 3717 463 M1 3717526 M1 ..o, 13
3717391 M1 .l 91 B717 464 M1 ...c...cocininivaismmsmisssimmanss 63 B717 527 M............s-ccommcampeassasones 13
371732 M1 ... 91 3717466 M1 .icivmmmimisesssnissisessisens 59 B7A7 528 M1 ....ccciossisasissimsissmsorass 13
3717 394 M1 cccicouiniaiinsssansmmsonsinses 29 3717 467 M1 ... 59 3717 529 M1 icoicmvmesmmemssasbosom s vvvunn 13
K FAWACI: S T | [ p— 55 3717468 M1 ... 59 3717530 M1 ..o it
3717396 M1 . 31 BTVT470 MY iiviiicizimsmmissnnoncusdonsonse 3 3717531 M1 .. 11
3717397 M1 31 BTVT AT M1 it nmsmpasosesea 21 8717 532 M .......occonvnmanmmmmisies 9
BT17 39T MI.......ccommmmmmmamnssain 31 3717 473 M1 .., 101 B717 533 M1 ..ccoiiinsvasssseisaivenes 13, 51
3717 400 M1 .cocivviiocsnsvvinmsssossone 7,11 3717 474 M1 3717534 M1 ... 9
3717 401 M1 ..., 109 3717 475 M1 3717535 MO ..., 59
3717 402 M1 ...t 39 3717 476 M1 8717 536 M1 .civoinvncsmmmmnisnssing 3
B717 405 M1 Ccconinvnsiosismamsssimenss 13, 31 3717 477 M1 BTAIT537 M1 siviiemcsinvinvasibinicissvdion 13
3717 406 M1 ..ot 93 3717 478 M1 3717538 M1 ... 13, 51
3717 407 M1 ..o, 93 3717 479 M1 3717539 M1 99, 105
3717408 M1 ..o, 93 3717 480 M1 8717 540 M1...c.oonsammansamad 99, 105
B717 409 M ccciviciiinnssmisssnamsasesss 5, 11 3717 481 M1 717 541 MO ..ccciinimmamsmmsssivnianiinee 105
s v & [o]] ¥ | [N—— 21,31, 107 3717 482 M1 3717542 M1 ... 93
3717411 M1 23,31,33 BTNT 483 M1 civsvenisimmmsssavssastios 3 3717544 M1 ... 11,23
3717 412 M1 .o, 93 3717 485 M1 ......ocoivninnissammmsssmssonnasis 93 3717547 M1 21, 31, 107
3717413 M1 107 3717 488 M1......ceevveiiirerrecrins 3 BTAT 552 M icnvemsssmmmamsvanssmerdoon 123
3717 414 M1 . ccivvisnssimvsnivanss 99, 103 3717489 M1 .o, 3,37 o4 WAL CTICH 7, | R S 123
B717 416 M1 cccosvnmvssemmsisimamssrigssses 51 3717 492 M1 ... 5, 11 3717554 M1 .. 123
717 4T M e, 11 <Y r (ol 7 | [ —————" 21, 31 3717555 M1 ... 123
3717 418 M1 ... 7,13, 31, 41 3717495 M1 ... 67 BTNT 556 M1 ..cviinivsissamossosavesn 125
37T 419 M cicoivimnsissimsmvnssesssssressane 23 3717496 M1 ... 117 3717557 M1 oo 123
3717420 M1 ....ooneciiinee 99, 103 3717 497 M1......cccoveinnnnnne 39, 53, 117 B717558 MA........coociesiinivenns 123, 125
3717 421 M1 .eoccciiriiiinienenns 103 3717498 M1 ..., 67 AT AT Y b SOTRee N, 125
B717 422 M1 ....ccinimivimisinessniinns 99, 103 3717499 M1 ..o 67, 69 B717-560 M1 ...covnmnminpomsessabosanmannns 125
8717 423 M .ccivvvinnismssssiness 101, 105 3717500 M1 ....ccoveerriieine 99, 103 3717561 M1 . 125
BT 428 M1 soviovvmiussasmpsmssessesseessi 49 B717 50% M1 .......coommmemmmimms 99 3717562 M1 .....covriiiveevenisiensiiiinns 125
3717425 M1 .........icocciiiirnvnninnsanees 3 B7A7 502 M1 wisvivnsieiisimsusimsinsisserss 99 B717 563 MY cicseososinormmsndommiiog 125
3717 428 M1 ..., 33 3717503 MO ...t 61 3717564 M1 ... 125
AT A0 M .......ocrenisissssiissions S 3 | 3717506 M1....ccoooverceininnne 67, 69, 81 3717565 M1 .o 123
BTVT 440 M ovvsvnvramsmmsssssssssmvasnnsa 11 B717 507 M1 ...t 59 3717566 M1 ... 125
1st Print 651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/01

casecqltingersoll.com



SUPPLEMENTAL NUMERICAL INDEX \4
PART NO. SEE PAGE PART NO. SEE PAGE PART NO. SEE PAGE
3717570 MO .o 125 3717 692 M1 ...... ST AT vt 117 <yalvargiel ¥ | R ——————— 115
717572 M1 e 125 3717 693 M1 ... 117 3717 780 M1 e 75
717574 M1 ..o 123 g il Y. 7, | O —— 117 3717783 M1 67
BT 5TT ML . civamvvsessvavmssssmssmenasins 11 3717 695 M1 ...coviiverveereecenenen 117 BTATT8A MY .......occommmvmsssemnsisness 67
3717 578 MU ioisvvnsivinsssssnnssmesssomnsos 11 3717696 M1 ... 117 B7AT 824 M ivcoimmesssmmomssonssssnsmsesosuees 7
3717579 M1 .o 11 3717 697 M1.......conereceasiesssssisesssinss 117 3717 825 M1 ..o 21
3717 580 M1 ..o 11 B747 698 MI .uvvivasiivasmsnssmnssinnns 117 3717 828 M1 ..o 69
3717581 M1 .o 11 B717 699 M1 oo ivisummvssrisssnmsmensesss 1317 3717 829 MO ... 41, 51
gl A7: V] L2 T R ———— 11 3717 700 M1 ..o 117 B717 830 Misiiiivmnmmismssnssstssmsarin 49
3717 583 M1 ..o 11 737 701 MY cvssvvimensisssmusssmssnngs 113 3717 831 M1 e 49
3717584 M1.............cc005m smmmemsns 11 3717 702 MO .t 125 3717832 M1 ... 49
B717-585 M1 ...oconcnvnssnssnissssmsssmissgonsis 9 3717 709 M1.....cccvenneenns 3,5,7,39,53 B7V7 833 MIiiciiemdssnssmmemanin 49
3717 586 M1 ... 87 717710 MT e 105 AR E Y i P 47
3717587 M1 ... 87 B7VT 711 M1 civinnninaminssosamnais 75 3717 835 M1 .. 47
3717588 M1 ........oceereeireiiiinans 87 Y6 @S 20, | E——— 39 S717.836 M.l fecsssassiisss 49
B717.:590 M1 oo ssusvmsnsmsusesmmsasmreoes 117 YA WAV A KT ' i U 117 B717 837 M1 insmismmssnivmesime 49
S A AT R Y S ————————— 113 717 715 M1 e 59 B717 838 . M1 cciioasrismsmmnasspmssgsss 49
3717592 M1 ... 113 BT T8 M csvsvsvsmmsmmnmamamsns 49 3717 839 M1 .o 49
3717893 M1 ..o 115 e ik (74 7 R ——— 99, 103 3717840 M1 .o 47
3717594 M1... .comssussmmivmmmmmne: 115 717 718 M1 39 3717 841 M........coeosmmesiiimmmsmsrmns 49
il Ty €-1o1- 1 ¥ & 9 717 719 M1 . 101, 105 BFVT BA2IMY it essssscsnngesssimeess 49
3717599 M1 ..o 117 BTAT T20 MY ovvisvmvsmmsmmsssransan 59 3717843 M1 ... 41, 49, 51
B717 615 M1 ccssasinesssmemmmssines 23, 33 3717722 M1........ 41,51,75, 115, 125 3717844 M1 ........ooummusiamnisivansvasssnss 47
<74 A TS R ———— 53 3717 723 M1 ... 75 BT 84S M ieivitismnni e 53
717617 M1 63 BT TRAMI ..........cosvmmmemsrmmss 77 3717846 M1 ... 39, 53
3717618 M1 ..o, 11 B717 725 M. civicinvsimasssimsassssvmpnsss 77 3717 847 M1 .. 53
3717 620 M1 isenmimssmessrasesusssvess 9 3717 726 M1 ..., 79 BT BABMIcismaitinn s T 53
YA ITAA N T b ————————— 109 717 727 M1 e 79 BT17BAT MY ccvsininiiiast it e 53
3717 627 M oo 29 BTVT 728 MY ... iomsoemnsrassnssimsoss 79 3717 850 M1 ..o 55
3717628 M1 ... e 29 BIVT 729 MM .icninivnnanssmsnsmmmsssosass 79 3717 851 M1 oo 55
3717629 M1 ... 29 B717 730 M1......occcmininciianernns 67, 69 3717 852 M1 ... 55
3717 830 MY ....occvvacinmsvsmsspsigmamsaessss 29 717 731 M1, 67, 69 BTV 853 MY .coiivioniiansniiveso o 55
3717 631 M1 . 33 3717 732 M1 ... 67, 69, 81 B717:854 Mlcvoiiinisinfisnaneasd 55
3717 632 M1 ... 31 BTVT 733 M1 ccocivnioniousiiunmaionsn 67, 69 3717855 M1 ... 53
3717633 MO ... 31 BT17 734 Ml....ccoonecnimmmminsns 67, 69, 81 3717856 M1 ... 53
B717 634 M1 scvsnseassmurssvasmammessomess 31 3717 735 M1 ... 67, 69 BT BT MY ccsvansimmmmmnemnviianin 51
lalral e Ll ¥ b 33 3717736 M1 e e 67 3717 859 MO .eoreiiiiiiece, 63
3717636 M1 ... 33 B7NT 737 MY ccccctinisasimvivinassie 59 3717 860 MO ... 55
BT 63T M1............csessm s 33 B717 738 M1 .iicercmsnensmpornessosineis 123 AT 861 Ml...........ccoaidnninne 51
3717 638 MY iuisivimmunvesmvsmsnmssssssssscss 29 3717 761 M1 .. 101, 105 B717 862 M1 5ucorovmssvonsinmsnniiied 41, 51
37176841 M1 .o 115 3717768 M1 .............. 7,13, 21, 31, 41 3717 863 M1 vivvvrcvinminnnenitaionidisiondd 53
3717 680 M1 ..., 75 B717 769 M1 ioovivicsiivrusmnssnsen 13, 21, 31 3717 864 M1 ..o 53
3717 681 MY ccsivnvmsssssnmnvssessmnssasin 75 B717 770 MY e 9 3717 865 M1 icuiimnevmmsnsnsimamimmss 55
S AT ol ¥ | R ———————— 9 77771 M1 e 9 3717 866 M1 ovvmmvmmesniinni Bt 55
3717683 M1 ... 9 717772 M1 101, 105 3717 870 M1 cnanonstorntn sttt 91
3717685 M1 ., 59 3717773 M1 e 101, 105 3717 872 M1 .civisivinsvimnnns ot 91
3717686 M1 ... 59 B7AT TT4 M1 .coiviiniivmnrannsssiuises 105 KA AT YV SR 91, 99
3717 687 M1.........ooeoivitemamsmsmmisinss 59 3717 TSI e R 49 7T 874 MA ......ooccismmisimnsnitanst 91
3717 689 M1............. e 91 RYAWA LR 1 123 B7AIT 875 M1 ccvsvvvmsmmsmmmnsmsmmmmssines 91
e lrdicp i Y | S ———————— 61 BNTTTT M e 101, 105 717876 M1 e, 91
Printed in U.S.A. 1st Print Lawn & Garden Attachments 651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

~casecaltingersoll.com




casecaltingersoll.com

Vi SUPPLEMENTAL NUMERICAL INDEX

PART NO. SEE PAGE PART NO. SEE PAGE PART NO. SEE PAGE
3717 877 M1 e 101 3717 968 M91.......coeveeeeeenne 39, 53 3718 030 M1 . oivvsmsmvmmmssnsmvivms 5
CYaIVE: 740 T | P ———— 101 3717 969 MO ...cc..cccicumvisnsamussminmasnas 87 cyal:Joch il ) O —————— 5
CFATVE O ) E e —————— 99 3717 977 M1 ............ 15, 25, 33,43, 71 3718032 M1 ... 5
CFA AT o] ' | ———— 99 3717 978 Mi............ 15, 25, 33, 43, 55 3718 033 M1 ..cccercrcrrerenenenieinenes 5
B717 881 M1 .civvisnsssensissmssessanassess 101 3717 979 M1 .. 71, 83 3718 034 M1....ccooneeeecenreecnnnes 37,107
YA 1T b I R— 39, 101 3717 980 M1 ..oceveeeerrerninccnnnccnees 71, 83 3718 035 M1 .oissssmsmscmsanasmmssessns 3,37
3717 887 MO1......e s 49 3717 981 M1 iivicsovvamsasssssssmmansvonss 25 3718 036 M1 ..covvincvvvusinsussasssnisass 3,37
3717 889 M1 . .cmimmmssnssassscsnns 55 gl v R V| [S—————" 23 3718 038 M1 ... 109
ey ls ] | [PUR—————— 43, 55 3717985 M1 ... 41 3718 041 M1 ..o 105
3717 891 M1 ... 55 3717986 M1.....oeeeeercecneeneceneens 21 3718 042 M1 .ccoonvmimninssssssssinssierss 105
3717 892 M1 ... 53 YA a1 ol V 3 [ ——————— 9 3718 043 M1 ... 107
3717 895 M1 iisvsssvsssmsnsssssssasees 67, 69 <Faird-lell ¥ | O —————— 13 3718044 M1 ... 107
8717 896 M1 ..oiiucisssavsminsisssmssssassanssiss 99 3717992 M1 ... ceeceeeeerceenees 13 3718045 M1 ..o 105
3717 897 MY...c..ooivivsmmsnsmonsanssnnsancs 103 3717993 M1 ... 11 3718 048 M91......coeeeeeeeeee 67, 69
3717898 M1 ... 55 3717994 MO .....ceeeeccncenen 11 3718 050 M1 ...cocousiinimsnismsinsssassassassd 43
3717 899 M1 ... 75 3717 995 M1 ...ciiasasscnssisnmssnsunissias 11 3718051 M1 ..o e
3717 900:MA.............oscssssasszsssmsninnss 77 3717 996 M1 ..oviiiiivsnsmssssnssiosossnnnsss 11 3718 053 M1 ... 77
3717 901 M1. 81 3717 997 M1 ..ceceeeeeecrcnenncnnees 15 3718 054 M1 ....ccovvusvniisssmssssassmssansnins 77
3717902 M1 ................ .91 3718 000 M1.....ccccoeeeernecnene 7, 41 3718 055 M1 ...cooouiamamssisscsmsisenises 79
3717 903 M1....ceeeececncrcceaes 75 3718 001 M1 15 3718 056 M1 e T 75
3717 906 MI1.........cccovernvnnanas 41, 51 3718002 M1.....cocoeuenenene .- 3718 058 MO ........cooeeeieccccrncinnies 81
BT 909 MYL.c.cccissuisssnimismnsssansassis 79 3718 003 M1. B 3718 059 M1 ..oiicsicisninsuissnsmnnnians 81
3717 917 M1. 77 3718004 M1......cevereeriieniraecaa 3, 37 3718 064 M1 ...ciiicisinssesassssionasnnennes 81
3717 938 M1................ 31 3718 1005 M1 ..ciivisssmssmsmssssumanessvisss 7 3718 067 M1 ....ceeeeciiieee 79
3717 941 M1 ...ercceceecnnee 19 3718 006 M1 7 3718068 M1 ... 21
3717 942 M1. 19 3718 007 M1.....ccoeeececeanaens 3,29, 37 3718 069 M1.. A1
3717 943 M1. 21 3718008 M1......cocercereeunnnanns 3, 29, 37 &Ry (o1l ¥ ) ERU———————— 41
3717 944 M1 21 3718 009 M1 3,37 3718071 M1 ... 39
3717 945 M1...... 21 AR {0} (o] T o O — 3 3718 072 M1 .o, 39
3717 946 M1......uooeereeccerniennnnn 21 3718 011 Mt. 3 3718 073 M1 ... 41
3717 947 M1......uooerecncrennnnnes 25 3718 012 M1 ... 3 3718074 M1 ... 39, 107
3717948 M1...........ccsnnussnssss 21 3718 013 MT .. 7 KA T0YAT T Em———_—— 39
3717 949 M1....... 19 3718 014 M1. seel 3718076 M1 ... 37
3717 950 M1....c.ccvcevvernnenccssesannnnae 19 3718015 MY cisssnssssssssssssmsessamssessan 7 3718077 M1 ... 39
3717 951 M1 ..ccueecivcrnincnencnnnees 19 e o R Hop -V | [SR——  S————— 7 B718 078 M1 ..........c..ccoisiasscnsninssinesns 39
B717 952 M1 cciiisicainssssasvissssssisssses 21 B718 017 M1 ... 7 3718079 MY .-ocoinvmaseismnisssiosoiss 39
3717 953 M1 -occcsnawssvassssssissmiasasssnvaess 23 3718 018 M1.....ccurevirriccnniinniennne 7, 41 3718 080 M1 ..o 39
BT 954 M1 .oicisssmsmssissssscevsansunsanes 23 3718 019 M1....coimiiainmssssmssossins 7, 41 3718081 M1 ..ot 39
3717 955 M1 icivesssismsssscsamisnsaniavecsons 23 3718 020 M1 ccccisinsiissnassmmisssssassossnsas 7 3718:082 M1.........cccocncesmmmanisigens 39
3717 956 M1......cocrvnvinncnnnannns 3,19,37 3718 021 M1 ....oceceiiircccecninccncnnnne 7 3718083 M1 ..icveunisossusmansssonspsn 3, 37
3717 957 M1....ucceeeeericncennssannnes 19 3718022 M1 .. 7,41 B718 084 MY ..voiniinisonimnssonsipinsisnys 77
3717958 M1 .....coviiccnnnienns 3,19, 37 3718023 M1 ....unceeeecinnecininsneeans 7 3718091 M1 ... 75
3717 960 MY .vviuscinssssesssunsbusnesnganens 69 3718024 M1 .....coceiiiiiicriieninennnneen 7 3718 092 M1 ...ooeniriiniiiniinneienns 75
7L Y, ) 69 T A0y ] Y | R—————————— 7 3718093 M1........commumsssmmmsse 75
3717 962 M1 .....cooeeirciinnnrrincriaanens 69 3718 026 M1 ...eorveeicerceceniciniennennnn. 7 3718:004 MO vvvvviisssnsssssssississessons 75
3717 963 M1 ...eeeeecccnneinrenensannene 119 3718 027 M1 ..ot 7 VgL Lol VAl Y o I ———— 39
3717 966 M1 ...coeerreierreecsnesersecnnees 23 3718 028 M1 ..o 5 3718098 M1 ... 39
B717 967 M1 ..cccoiivuinsisrssssansinaisssaesnse 23 8718 029 M1 i.ccosenvsnssmsmmnssssisnigmnses 5 3718 100 M1 ..............cocisssecssmmnnsnse 21
1st Print 651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91



SUPPLEMENTAL NUMERICAL INDEX vII
PART NO. SEE PAGE PART NO. SEE PAGE PART NO. SEE PAGE
CTA T 1o] 7 | R —— 29 3718 131 M1..corierrcecrrree 3718 146 M1 ..o, 15
3718 109 M1 ..o 75 3718 132 M1 ..o 3718147 M1 .o 15
3718 110 M1 ... 39 CTAE- B [C X8 T | CR—————— 3718 148 Mi............ 15, 25, 33, 43, 55
3718 116 M1 ..o 75 3718 134 M1 .. 3718 189 MY isususumavissmarmimssmsins 39
B8 117 M1 ..ccvivicinnniiianonnnnanraans g5 3718 135 M1 ...t cereeeenans 3718 252 M1 e 13
7A1- I E 17 | (———————————— 95 3718 136 M1......cererereeeeeee 3718 253 M1 .o 13
3718 119 M1 ..o, 109 3718 137 M1 .. 3718 354 M9 ....coovevricerecerne 13
3718 120 M1.....ccerveeeceeceeerenne 109 AT i 117 e ——————— 3719729 M1 ccsisnviavmssasimmassisssansass 103
3718124 M1 ... 61 3718 139 M1 ..uvcvevrreeecererreeccreenene 3719730 M1 ..o 103
CTaE P, | —————————— 87 3718 140 M1 ..., 3719731 M1 .. 103
3718126 M1 ... 87 AR L T | A ——————— STV T332 MTsissssnsssosmsmmmsssumsenys 103
3718 127 M1.....cveeeeceereceeeeeee 109 3718 142 M1 ... 3719 733 M1 ..o 103
3718 128 M1 ... 95 3718 143 M1 .. 3719 734 M1 ..., 103
8718 129 M1 sivvismasmssssmmsmnssieas 55 3718144 M1 ..., 3719 735 M1 .o 103
3718 130 M1 icniesisirasismumssssesanonsss 55 3718 145 M1 .viccunisussnsvmsosnsvunssvmasis
Printed in U.S.A. 1st Print Lawn & Garden Attachments 651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

- casecoltingersoll.com




casecaltingersoll.com



MOWER
(side discharge under carriage mount)
M-F 238
M—F 244
M-F 248

M-F 360

Printed in U.S.A. 1st Print Lawn & Garden Attachments 651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

casecoltingersoll.com




651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

1st Print

casecoltingersoll.com




DECK, BELTS AND BACKSIDE IDLER PULLEY 3

NO. REQD
REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION M-F 238 M-F 244 BM-F 248
1 3718 002 M1 COVER - deck belt (M-F 238) ........ccccoverienierccrcre e cencenene 1 - —
1 3718 003 M1 COVER - deck belt (M-F 244) ............coceevrrieeicrcnienirsececeneeee — 1 —_
1 3718 004 M1 COVER - deck belt (M-F 248) .......c.cccoverriveerereesereecnresnensesennens — — i
2 3717 709 M1 RING = TOtAINING :cossmssvsnssvmsmnsminsmsn v svoiteioss soromsinesavmssssssssis ssnsss 4 4 4
3 3717 160 M1 WASHER = '1/2% ...cvonmsmmvorsssisvon iossrsmses s soanusssssssessss 2 2 2
4 3717 124 M1 SCREW - 1/4" x 1/2" self tapping .....c..coeeeereeeneerersereerenseeneseencencs 7 7 7
5 3717 470 M1 BELT - drive (use with M-F 200 Series L&G tractors)................... i 1 h|
5 3717 482 M1 BELT drive (use with M-F 300 series L&G tractors).......cccoceeuee 1 1 1
6 3717 425 M1 LINK - lift (use with M-F 200 series L&G tractors).......cccccceeernneene 2 2 2
7 3717 536 M1 LINK - lift (use with M-F 300 series L&G tractors)..........ccceeuennne 2 2 2
8 3717 483 M1 BELT - mower deck (M-F 238)........cccccecrereeenniiiininicnccecnnens 1 1 1
8 3717 488 M1 BELT - mower deck (M-F 244) ...........cccocevninnnnnnnnnncncninenns 1 1 1
8 3717 489 M1 BELT - mower deck (M-F 248)...........ccccueveenvrvnrninncnciicncnane 1 1 1
9 3718 035 M1 SPRING - tENSION .....cvreriecrreticiiietriccstnsresin et se s 1 1 1
10 3718 00 7M1 ROLLER - @nti-SCalp.....ccccvuerrerreereeneenernenscnseseses s ssesssesssssnscssens 2 2 2
11 3718 008 M1 SPACER - SIEBVE@......ceeeereeereeee e rcerr st ssns s 2 2 2
12 3717 010 M1 BOLT - 378" = 16 X138 s.suvunisssmncesmssvmavuimsssss seomisnissasmasesss ssessvansssns 1 1 1
13 3717 077 M1 NUT <3/8" = 16 HANG@ IOCK .oxsusssismvaissmsssssismissesssssssmsssssvinsensons 2 2 2
14 3718 010 M1 DECK - mower (M-F 238)........cccoceeernernmnncnnininiienicnecnessnsnsens 1 - —_
14 3718 011 M1 DECK - mower (M-F 244)...........ccccecrvenirimininiincneieienteeee e — 1 —
14 3718 012 M1 DECK - mower (M-F 248)........ccccriemercenctiniee e — — 1
15 3718 036 M1 PLATE - Q108 .o n......bose s rosimssomssamms iy isssss s siasmsmsssssasassssssniss 1 1 1
16 3717 352 M1 PULLEY > backside IQIGF. i.uvsssssmsssssissusismsrissomssssssmrmionosessasnass 1 1 1
17 3717 009 M1 BOLT - 3/8" - 16 X 1-1/4" Carfiage ..........cccecvevumermeceenreccnnsiensnscnennes 1 1 1
18 3717 158 M1 WASHER - 3/8 .....ooveeeeceirerenerccenancnnt e ssissessesnessssansasasssesensses 2 2 2
19 3717 062 M1 NUT = BBTIOCK wiiiinesmvsssssonmssssisse sassssuss i sasessesuissssasssssnanss snoneeavas 2 2 2
20 3717 007 M1 BOLT - 3/87 16 X 1" CamMage........c.ocerueriermisecssnenesnsesnessnssessessseees 1 1 1
21 3717 372 M1 SPACER - SI8VE ......couvreeeeeeeieseee ettt snaes e snens i 1 1
22 3717 144 M1 WASHER 1727 ..ottt eeee et satssssesse s ssass e s sasseeses 1 1 1
23 3718 083 M1 DEFLECTOR - ChULB.....cccueeeieeeeerereessenissessnesaessnssnsssse s enesaas 1 1 1
24 3717 956 M1 ROD - PIVOL.. ccivsssvississsmsimssimsmms s e s sessssanstsmyishee secaven 1 1 1
25 3717 958 M1 NUT = pUSH:smmssssimsessimssoesmsssintssassnsmpmeessrosaassonsesd e 2 2 2
26 3718 009 M1 SPRING - GHU18 2ccsvsssviiiadssnsmsmssmmmnsisssssmvassasssrasinssassarmonsesanaasos 1 1 1
27 3717 341 M1 PIN - €loVis 1/27 X 1 .ottt e ss s 4 4 4
Printed in U.S.A. 1st Print Lawn & Garden Attachments 651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

‘casecoltingersoll.com




MOUNTING BRACKET AND IDLER PULLEYS

651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

1st Print

casecoltingersoll.com



MOUNTING BRACKET AND IDLER PULLEYS 5

NO. REQD
REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION M-F 238 M-F 244 M-F 248
1 3718 028 M1 SCREW - idler adjust..........ccoveverervemerecceniiiiieenie e s 1 1 1
2 3717 364 M1 NUT - Dot teNSION.......cccvverre ettt 1 1 1
3 3718 029 M1 WASHER - diShed........ccccvereeinicnirnciiniiiisiinnsnnnesie s s ssseans 2 2 2
4 3717 098 M1 PIN - spiral 3/16" X 1-1/4" ..o 2 2 2
5 3717 450 M1 SPRING - toNSION ....cicceeeeecre ettt s sae e s s 1 1 1
6 3718 030 M1 BRACKET - MOUNLING......ccceeureerreerereernisesee st nssnssssnesesess 1 1 1
7 3718 031 M1 YOKE - adjUSting .......ccoerceremsiiiiasisisssimsisssiossssssmsssssssssassssspnsnassansos 1 1 1
8 3717 115 M1 SCREW - 3/8" - 16 x 1" flat head socket ............cecuemeneninenennns 2 2 2
9 3717 372 M1 SPACER - SIB8VE ....ccueeereieeireee ittt 2 2 2
10 3717 158 M1 WASHER - 3/8%.......ciee e rvssnsnssseahibssimiss ssississemmssisssavsrssmnsnensss 1 1 1
11 3717 066 M1 NUT - 3/8" - 16 flange head..........ccccccevrvcrinicimninicne et 6 6 6
12 3718 032 M1 FRAME = 1OW ......cocieeeiereeeerseensensese e e tss e sreeassnnsnnessassenns 1 1 1
13- 3717 025 M1 BOLT -3/8" - 16 X 1-1/4" ...ttt 2 2 2
14 3717 409 M1 SPACER - SI0@VE .....eeeeeeerereeene i s 2 2 2
15 3718 033 M1 BB - T0IE:...c0...n.cisimsssssnss e ssssss s ssm s oA as s S8R g s e 1 1 1
16 3717 492 M1 BUSHING - flange ......ccovveeeeeeniererm e ese s e 2 2 2
17 3717 160 M1 WASHER = 1727 ..ottt sttt s s sa e en s sassreasan 2 2 2
18 3717 080 M1 PIN - OO 178" X 1™ et ess s s er e e 2 2 2
19 3717 512 M1 PULLEY - idler, "Vee" Qroove ........c.cccoeereriimsunsecienseensemesssnansnssens 2 2 2
20 3717 353 Mt BUSHING - flange ...cc.cveeveveeeerecrec i 2 2 2
21 3717 026 M1 BOLT - 3/8" - 18 X 1-1/2" .ottt e e ene s 2 2 2
22 3717 341 M1 PIN - claVis 1727 X 1™ .o oeceeeeee ettt et s sae s sresneene 2 2. 2
23 3717 709 M1 RING - retaining........ccccceveeiiiiiininiiiniininsseseen s e ses e e sesseesans 2 2 2
Printed in U.S.A. 1st Print Lawn & Garden Attachments 651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

~ casecoltingersoll.com




SPINDLES AND BLADES d

1st Print 651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

casecoltingersolt:com




N

REAR AXLE AND LEVELING LINKAGE 7
NO. REQD
REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION M-F 238 M-F244 M-F 248
1 3718 005 M1 WHEEL - QaUGE.....oe ettt ees s s 2 2 2
2 3718 006 M1 BOLT - ShOUIAON ..ottt see e 2 2 2
3 3717 162 M1 WASHER - 6567 X 1.312" ...t 2 2 2
4 3717 074 M1 NUT - 1/27 - 13 flange 106K ...c.oveveveremereeeecceereece s 2 2 2
5 3718 024 M1 ROD - level adjust (M-F 238)......cccccoeveeeeecreieerceeeeeece e 1 = ==
5 3718 025 M1 ROD - level adjust (M-F 244, M-F 248) ..........cccoovieeviecieenn. — 1 1
6 3717 077 M1 NUT - 3/8" - 16 flange loCK .......ccceveererrrerereecerenerererere e 8 8 8
7 3717 080 M1 PIN =00HOT 1/8® X 1% 1 ciiusomssmssnimsstssisssssrsiritanion soansenee 1 1 1
8 3718 027 M1 STRAP - CONNGBCION........coceieeereereeneresenteeerseesasessieteseesssesssassssases 2 2 2
9 3717 109 M1 PIN - clovis 3/8™ X 17 ...ttt e e e 1 1 1
10 3717 158 M1 WASHER - 3/87 ...t secereeintsnsenteeter et s s s s ssvesesre e srane 1 1 1
11 3717 083 M1 PIN +COtBT 3/B32™ X B/4™.ccuvssssvsmmsnisinssasmsssnuuvssinssansvrninsvin dsssvimmons 1 1 1
12 3718 013 M1 AXLE - mower (M-F 238).......cccoeemierininnnnrrreeee e e v i — -_
12 3718 014 M1 AXLE - mower (M-F 244).........cccvneeneeeeeeseieeeecee et — —
12 3718 015 M1 AXLE - mower (M-F 248).........cccoconrrrmrierereerteseere et — — 1
13 3717 445 M1 PIN = 10CKING «.c.covceeeceeestcet ettt er et s e reese e v e saene 1 1 1
14 3717 338 M1 SPRING = COMBIASSION usscsmssssmssvnisssscssessmsmsnssimiessmi g 1 1 1
15 3717 104 M1 PIN 101l 3/16% X 17 5 isnvsmsssassussmsmmsessssemmenssessmmenssssmssusnsuzasesssssssses 1 1 1
16 3717 007 M1 BOLT - 3/87 - 16 X 3/4" CAIMIAg -....ceeueuereeereeceeeneee e secseenennne 6 6 6
17 3717 400 M1 BRACKET - height adjust..........ccooeneerneseieneecesnen e seciecnnene 1 1 1
18 3717 003 M1 BOLT - 5/16" - 18 X 3/4" CAITIAGE ....c.eeeveereeeeereececeeereeveneeennenas 2 2 2
19 3717 072 M1 NUT - 5/16° - 18 flange lock ............. s W 2 2 2
20 3718 023 M1 BELLCRANK - 1eVeling......ccoveereernnenieecce et see e 1 1 1
21 3717 160 M1 WASHER - 1727 ...ttt snes e e st sesaeseseeen 1 1 1
22 3718 026 M1 BRACKET =Chann@l.....cc. st i 1 1
23 3717 024 M1 BOLT =3/8" = 16X 1" wosevssmmenmammmsensssssnsmssiommamnsnmeses snadirsamnssvomssssss 1 1 1
24 3717 372 M1 SPACER - SIE8VE ......ccueirticceernecccrenrarrceee st se s sansesnessnessne s 1 1 1
25 3717 709 M1 RING - retaining.......cccceeeeenireeeereerernrerenrerrenerereessevessesssnssassnssans 1 1 1
26 3717 066 M1 NUT - 3/8" - 16 flange head.............cccocvrrereerenrenernneeserrerecrnennennens 1 1 1
SPINDLES AND BLADES
1 3717 418 M1 HOUSING - spindle (also requires (2) 3717 405 M1).........c.c....... 3 3 3
2 3717 768 M1 BEARING -:Spindle..........cwceieiuiceesii i v dbssasssssasssnsisnssssssssisssiass 6 6 6
3 3717 340 M1 SPACER = baaring: cusseseassmensBusssainesssssssissrncivssmmssgimsm 3 3 3
4 3717 516 M1 ADAPTER - blade........oeceeieeieie et 3 3 3
5 3718 000 M1 WASHER = 3/8" X 27 ..ot esret et st seenese e sesae seeanas 3 3 3
6 3717 134 M1 LOCK WASHER 3/8"......... 5w s ivsvasssssssmmmssisnmssmas i 15 15 15
7 3717 026 M1 BOLT = 3/8% a5 18X 150/2% scasvosussvssussnsssnissinsasssssavasonssavsassiassssnests 3 3 3
8 3718 019 M1 SPINDLE = 0utboard....cocuvssomesissssismmissssamnsusssssssemssssssisss 2 2 2
9 3717 824 M1 SPAGER=SPINGIG. o ccoiormvamsissmsasssssmssiossmimseestssssnpossresteasmss 3 3 3
10 3718 020 M1 BLADE - 13-1/2" (M-F 238) ..ottt 3 — —
10 3718 021 M1 BLADE - 15-1/2" (M-F 244) .......c..ooriiiiiciiieieeveiicsicene —_ 3 -—
10 3718 022 M1 BLADE = 177 (M-F 248) ..cccussvmsimensssvssmmensssnss ssvmssvsosnss s s nis —_— — 3
11 3717 023 M1 BOLT:378% = 1 61K 314 % ruvesnosersnessmimsssssss iy o sy oease e bansana s 12 12 12
12 3718 016 M1 SPINDLE - center (M-F 238) ..o et 1 — -—
12 3718 017 M1 SPINDLE - center (M-F 244) ...t — 1 —
12 3718 018 M1 SPINDLE - CENTER (M-F 248) ........cocoieeiiicniiccicecans — — 1
13 3717 518 M1 SHIELD = DOANNG w:uvevissosmissmmsmsmmtastunsesssmmsssiimssimmei ssgandrase 3 3 3
Printed in U.S.A. 1st Print Lawn & Garden Attachments 651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

casecaltingersoll.com



1st Print 651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

_______casecoltingersoll.com




DECK, BELTS AND DECK COVERS

REF

W N O WN -

N RN NN = b e b el b b -
WN =0 ©WoOo~N”O W0 O

PART NO.
3717 990 Mt
3717 532 Mt
3717 534 M1
3717 124 M1
3717771 M1
3717 585 Mt
3717 080 M1
3717 770 M1
3717 521 Mt
3717 039 Mt
3717 074 M1
3717 077 M1
3717 162 Mt
3717 598 M1
3717 031 M1
3717 620 M1
3717 341 M1
3717 160 M1
3717 345 M1
3717 683 M1
3717 090 Mt
3717 682 M1

Printed in U.S.A.

DESCRIPTION

DECK - mower 60" (1520mm)
BELT - spindle drive
GUARD - deck belt
- 20 X 172" self1apPINg...ccccveerereririeriiniesnenesnees
ROLLER 2-1/2" x 7" (63.5 x 177.8 mm)

SCREW - 1/4°

SHAFT - roller

PIN - cotter 1/8” x 1" (3.17 x 25.4mm)
ROLLER - 2-1/2" x 2-3/8" (63.5 x 60.32mm) rear
SPACER - sleeve
BOLT - 1/2" - 13 x 3" hex
NUT - lock 1/2" hex
NUT-3/8"- 16
WASHER - 5/8"
BELT - "V" mower drive
BOLT - 3/8" - 16" x 3-3/4"
LINK - mower lift
PIN = ClOVIS «.vveveereveeseeeeecsisseressasesessseeseasssss s aos e sesas s en e ses s srbe s e e st s S s st
WASHER - 1/2"
PIN - retaining, special
SPACER - sleeve
RN 1 o2 N . W RO S
WHEEL - anti-scalp

PIN - roll 3/16"

1st Print

Lawn & Garden Attachments

- casecoltingersoll.com

NO. REQD
M-F 360

N2 DR RONNON 2 2N RN = =GN

651 619 M1 (Issue 1) 3/91




10

AXLE AND MOUNTING BRACKETS

1st Print

casecoltingersoll.com

651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91




_casecoltingersoll.com

» AXLE AND MOUNTING BRACKETS 11
NO. REQD
REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION M-F 360

1 3717 993 M1 BXLE = FAT ..c.eveevierieeevrreiesieeessaeeseeesessssesesss s e sessunsersessrsaesstasanaassssasstsses snsosannesasanaassass 1
2 3717 007 M1 BOLT - carriage 3/8™ < 16 X 1™ ettt st ss s sras s csn e 6
3 3717 134 M1 LOCK WASHER = 3/8™.....oi et ceeveeeesesessenesseseseneesisssasssessass e sssesaasasssassessstossssnsansassnns 6
4 3717 077 M1 NUT = 3/8 = 16 . cuieeeeeeeceieieeiivessersesssseesessesaesesesss s s ses st sassaseses s sbaasassast et ot st astessssesasanans 6
5 3717 445 M1 PIN = J0CKING 1euvrererreeeercrnierecec st eeosssssesas e s st st anems s st st st st s b b st s st 1
6 3717 338 Mt SPRING - 18MISION «...ecvvrveeirireeresseseesrasessestesasssesissssessasasssesssenssasssenesasstssssstsssesnssssssssses 1
7 3717 104 Mt PIN = POl neeieeeiereeseeeeeeeceresssissessesaseseeesasssasssasassseonesstesmesssessassnassaasasstsanessnsssisssesansnsnanasns 1
8 3717 400 M1 BRACKET - hoight JUSE ..c...veceercnicrineseinresst sttt s s 1
9 3717 003 M1 BOLT - camiage 5/167 - 18 X B/4™ ...ttt 2
10 3717 138 M1 LOCK WASHER = 5/16"......oveeeeeerviseersensasessnsnessissesssaessmssmsssssnsssassssstsasssstssssssssnessssnansss 2
1 3717 072 Mi NUT - 5/167 - 18 flange 100K cvvercecuccrrenreritn st sr s s 2
12 3717 577 M1 LINK = FOOK BTN onveeeereeeeeeeesrieiaereesssasssassssassessssssssnesssnssssansanssnsasanarsessssisssssassnnaassnassss 3
13 3717 109 M1 PIN = CIVIS /8% oreeeeeeeeeeeeeeseestesssessessessassessasseenesrssssssnsaneassssssansssasssssnssssssunsanessssnases 2
14 3717 084 Mt PIN = COMOE 37327 X 17 e eieeeeeeeieeereet e seseesssesnaseenees e e sisstsnssrne s sasrerr e sertastsassusst s nessanaseses 2
15 3717 158 Mt WWASHER = 3/8™ ooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseetesesseseessensssassessaste e srtossasesaeraaasar e e s st s beR e s e b s R s n st an s 8
16 3717 080 Mt PIN = COHEE 1787 X 1% oo ieeieeeeeeeeestesessssessessessessaseeesessasassanessesassanasss sussusesabsssssanaasassansasses 7
17 3717 530 Mt WHEEL - height adjust .......cceeeeimeenneieciines D A U TR 2
18 3717 531 M1 SPACER = SI08VE .eeeeeeeeeiceeeeesesaessessesemestsstessessressasssass st seseson e sis s s s snas s s sas s 2
19 3717 039 M1 BOLT - 1727 = 13 X 3172 et vesesersas e s sessesate i sae st aaasa e saesb b sh b s s bt n s 2
20 3717 074 M1 NUT - 106K 1727 < 13 HlANGE cuvevverererereeniriierremsssnssssse sttt 4
3717994 M91  CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY ...oeoireriiiciciiines ettt s st s 1

21 3717 995 M1 BRACKET - front MOUNTING -.eeeccereererermiinrniessssres st st s stss s s e nesneas 1
22 3717 584 M1 LINK - 1oW R.H. (SROWN) ...oovrererircrceeiiruinems it srs st st sssnsas s saans 1
22 3717 583 Mt LEINK = 10W L H. oo ee et eeseeeesesesestes et ssens et ssanesasssnes st sassses s s s s st s st ssaten 1
23 3717 409 M1 SPACER = SIBEYVE c.veereeereeviterreereseeesteseetatsssssssasstesna s st e eas st st eassrn s s e sb st s s 2
24 3717 009 Mt BOLT - carriage 3/87 - 18 X 1-1/4" .o 2
25 3717 066 Mt NUT = 100K 3787 = 18 NEX cueeeeeeenieeieeeessasesrstesessissmsessessasssstescessstsassssesansnssssesssntsnees 4
26 3717 996 M1 BRACKET - 10187 PUHBYS «eceeueuerriniursimmis st sttt st s 1
27 3717 582 M9t ARM - I010F PUIBY ..uueerrerinisnsiernssssssssstastasssssinssssss s sssss st et sssas s ses 1
28 3717 417 M1 BEARING = SIBEVE ...vceeeeeeirireireeeesessssessscsratosisssssesssnessssssssmesssisnssasesssssssasesssssisnss 2
29 3717 581 M1 SHAFT - PO, PUIIBY BIM «.cueererrarieenseusimsisstisnss s srs s s s s 1
30 3717 090 M1 PIN = 1OH B/1B8% 5 21/2% e eeerreeeeeseesesssas st st st sassan s sa st et sats st bsstnan s sasassn s st cussussnnes 1
31 3717512 M1 PULLEY = 10T 1 veveessveveseeeeesessessetesssseasssesssesesssstenssnansssasasssscassssstsssnassansassssssosassusions 2
32 3717 353 M1 BUSHING - PUIBY ..eceuvrerereaseisesesssssssesssiscs s s st st s s st s 2
33 3717 026 M1 BOLT - 3/8" = 16 X 1-1/2" hOX...cevuererueneransseeeusecascssssssssssssssasssssssses s ssssssssssss s 2
34 3717 580 M1 BELL CRANK ovoeeeeeeeeeeee et eeeeessesessesatessesesesesesassssseanssase st st st easercabesss e ab s es e s 1
35 3717 492 M1 BUSHING - fIANGE ...cvucvrrnrreeseeresmirsiis s ssssssssssssssssssiass st st es 2
36 3717 440 M1 70 I N TV UO TSR PRI SRS BT E IR Y 1
37 3717 544 M1 PIN = @JUSE c.vouvecceennrrmsisesssess st sssssssensssasst e s 1
38 3717 160 M1 WWASHER = 1727 oot oo eeeeee ettt eurasesesest st eseeeessassr e s eb s R aaa s s s er e R s e s st s et s 3
39 3717 345 M1 PIN = SAIOTY ..vuveuceeeeesecseemenscesesss s sanasessstsesasis st amsns s st s s 3
40 3717 409 M1 SPACER = SIBBVE .....ourvuerianremsterasc bt sssas s 2
a1 3717 025 M1 BOLT - 3/8" = 16 X 1% REXuveurennrememssssesssssssssssssssesessssssssssssasssssssssssssessssesessssssssssssssss 2
42 3717 618 M SCREW - idler adUSL......ceeeeeeeiceieriinssssssiees st siastensen s ssn s st s s 1
43 3717 103 M1 PIN = 101l 37187 X B/4™ c.oeeeeeeeveee e eeemcesesssasan s s bbbt s sh s s sa st s e 2
44 3717 364 Mt NUT - adjust, special .......cccooveneieen e e g se s an e nan v e s HENE RS AS R A G 1
45 3717 579 M1 SPRING = tENSION cveentiiverenereesseteeesess s saenessrss et st s s st s s st 1
46 3717 578 M1 LINK = JOVEIOE cveveveeesereeeeeeeeesssseesssasansssessesesstsaaessh st s b s b eSS S b 1
47 3717 341 M1 PN = ClEVIS oo ovoeoeeveveeeeeteeeesesasssssssesseaes et et eesbssasas s a2 ae s e R s b e RS sE s s s 2
48 3717343 M1 PIN - SO ...oovrer e rrancannersssssasiesseseessenens e e s RS ES 1
49 3717 077 M1 NUT - 3/87 - 16 flange NBAG......ccuvurreereiienrsnissstiin st 2

Printed in U.S.A. 1st Print Lawn & Garden Attachments 651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91




12 PULLEYS, BLADES AND SPINDLES

m

A ,,@ E"

1
1 A
- # A eais :
1 » - //// / 1 g 5 &2 I
w1 P // e b3 ol
@ﬂ L1 a5 sk ///if\\a‘
[ Z 2 e L B
3 ) /f//// - - -~ /// / :I 4\“
Fs /,4,’/1 Lz = /// ‘:
< [ 7 >
~ o B
ZE 1 5% - o -
[[ l‘ “ {/ “9 : S I//) :“\r\\\ [\\}\\:\\\ // / b /
Ty, -~ -~ ';j/ﬁ/ S A P
=7 = ooz .
i d 7L - P
v % ~ ///46‘\\\(\\\ /// <
i PN SN o <.
AT o Sl - g P -
“ / - z X P P
& A ) ///¢/ SR o P s
2 - ;) s &
e = ~ Pt N &
Z Se LA 2 . S
3 el ar s N )
# s £
En g e a e P 3
s ", T -3;/ /‘\ P
i B 7 AP S - G;}

AN
\

I 47
\§ / : // [ s > 4/QD
s 5 /\ | o b
. SN o =
A P =
\\‘:a\\‘\“<§§// P \‘5\\;\‘\)1 : @
| ©
I
[}
]

1st Print ' 651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

casecoltingersoll.com




PULLEYS, BLADES AND SPINDLES

13

P
wﬂmm»wm—*m

W WMNNNDNDDNNDMNDNDNDND - = - b b ed b b b b
- O O O N O U & WN = O WO ~NO”OG & WN = O ©

PART NO.
3717 991 M1
3717 032 M1
3717 063 Mt
3717 023 Mt
3717 992 M1
3717 537 M1
3717 526 M1
3717 769 M1
3717 527 Mt
3717 046 M1
3717 528 M1
3717 529 M1
3717 065 M1
3717 007 M1
3717 077 Mt
3717 044 M1
3717 517 M1
3717 538 M1
3717 533 M1
3717 155 M1
3717 072 M1
3717 069 M1
3717 522 M1
3717 524 M1
3717 525 M1
3717 418 M1
3717 523 M1
3717 405 M1
3717 768 M1
3717 340 M1
3717 515 M1

Printed in US.A.

DESCRIPTION

NUT = 100K 3/8% ROX....cccvisnermaessnssstsnsussssessuensonrsssesnsnsssassanasanssssassstsins
BOLT - 3/87 - 16 X 3/4" NOX.cvevvereerrieciiiiiniieennes s e
BRACKET - belt adjusting, decK........ccooenimrmniinncniiiic e
SPROCKET - spindle drive .........ccoeeuimmmrieenininccsnccic
WASHER - belt retaining, special.........c.cocovirieininiinicnienenin
WASHER.......coocetereeiereeeresinteenrenesesastsrasstssesasssssessenses s sessnsssonasassussses
SPACER - SPINAIE ...ceeeereeciiiiiiciiniccin st e
KEY - Woodruff #9 3/16% X 3/4" ......ocvvrereeiereenecinsiinie e sscnssnesens
KEY - SQUATE ....coeecerieeeicneeiisiisintssssessssese e esssssrassasassssssssesssussasen
PULLEY = driV.....eecieiereeeiree et steseesesessssisssesssessesanssassnsnss s essanas
NUT - 100K 374" ROX.......cueernnisssssssssimmssmsrusssssussssissiassessassasasessssssagss
BOLT - 3/8™ - 16 X 1" CAMAGE......coceeeeeecrciiiieniinrentesrenree s seenae
NUT - 3/8" flange I0CK........cccoiiivieiiiiiiiienenininsn e
BOLT -5/16" - 18 X 4" heX...evveuerieceinirincciie st ettt
SHIELD = BOANNG ... L. 75 nssarissr it st it sss v s arge s e s s s o3
SPACER ©8l68VE «viiiiiimiims iisssrtvimssesssssaeitshasisasssweoiass ivanmasesdannns
SPRING - COMPIESSION ....ccveirereceeireneeteieris s snesesse s s sseesenes
WASHER - .312" 1.D. X .88" O.D. ..ottt
NUT - 5716 NOX ... erreeceneevrecrnnnnrisssinssssvomiasessiss ssssstassisassssesnsssssssss sivonas
NUT - locksS/16™ RO .:suvssuusserimussisssnsinsssnssssississsississanssans mavaransswesss
SPINDLE - CONLAN.....covveetrciereeeeie et seeec e e se s ssessraesn e seasasesan s
SPINDLE = R.H. ...uoooreceeieeeecirvverrnesneansoomsmesivenissssssinsisssssissnsssssoissssans
SPINDLE - L H. ....ccommmmmmmmmvmsmmmmsmmsessms s ammnmess
HOUSING - center, SPINdle ........cc.ccooereeeciniinenrinniennnene e
HOUSING - outward spindle .......c..cccoeriiiiiiiiniseneeeeee e
RING - r6t@ining.....ccccoveciurneeeriiiiicre et
BEARING - SPINdI@......ccccueneeeenteirecinec st cr e s ees
SPACER - spindle bearing ..........ccccumeinriinnmnsinieneesessinnesesnsnssesnes
SPACER =8piNAI .uvirusississsassimsminmsisssosssiimsssnsssomsrs msnssinsaatonsssiss

1st Print Lawn & Garden Attachments

casecaltingersoll.com

............... qeessancasces

NO. REQD
M-F 360

W WO OoON = = = =2 NNEBENMDNDNNWNOOOOWW=—= =N NN W

651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91




14 DECALS

NO STEP

A DANGER

FLYING DEBRIS @ 1 SPINNING BLADE
|l

OPERATE MOWER ONLY
WITH DISCHARGE CHUTE N KEEP CLEAR
GUARD/COVER OR COMPLETE CONTACT CAN INJURE
GRASS CATCHER IN PLACE.
DEBRIS MAY CAUSE INJURY

b

@

BLADE ALIGNMENT AND BELT TENSION
1) TIGHTEN THIS NUT AGAINST WASHER AND SPACER. 0

2)LOOSEN FOUR SPINDLE HOUSING MOUNTING NUTS ON THE UNDERSIDE
OF THE MOWER FOR FREE SLIDING MOVEMENT OF ASS'Y.

3) ALIGN BLADES SUCH THAT ADJACENT BLADES ARE PERPENDICULAR TO COMMERCIAL
EACH OTHER AS SHOWN IN BLADE ALIGNMENT DIAGRAM,

4) ADJUST THESE NUTS TO OBTAIN A GAP BETWEEN HEAD OF BOLT AND :

BRACKET, AS SHOWN.

< 5 GAP WIDTH TO BE EQUAL TO THICKNESS OF TRACTOR IGNITION KEY, USE
KEY AS A GAGE.

6) TIGHTEN FOUR SPINDLE HOUSING MOUNTING NUTS SECURELY.

CORRECT BLADE ALIGNMENT

C31408

244 248 360

651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

ist Print

_casecoltingersoll.com




DECALS "

REF

W NG hE WD =

11
12
13

PART NO.
3718 001 M1
3717 354 M1
3717 252 M1
3717 977 M1
3717 978 M1
3717 997 M1
3717 253 M1
3718 144 M1
3718 145 M1
3718 146 M1
3718 147 M1
3718 148 M1

Printed in U.S.A.

NO. REQ'D
DESCRIPTION M-F 238 M-F 244 M-F 248 M-F 360
DECAL - mower drive belt .............o.ccoreeernvrneeenens 1 1 1 1
DECAL - "NO STEP" .......coovreevecreeercne e 2 2 2 2
DECAL - cutting height ...........ccceevevevireeriricnene. 1 1 1 1
DECAL - flying debris ...........ceverrerereecienererccscrenns 1 1 1 —
DECAL - spinning blade .......cc.ceceeevvrrereeneeecennne. 1 i 1 1
DECAL - spindle drive belt..............ccoeveeerurerrennen. — — — 2
DECAL - "commercial™.............ccoeeveerevrveenneeeennn. — e — 1
DECAL - 238......ccceeeeeeeeeceereecetee e teseeete e eennns 1 _— —_ —
DECAL -244..........neeeeeeeeeceeeeeeeeveanenne — 1 — —
DECAL-248...........oreieeeeeeeeeeee e enaes — — 1 o
DECAL =360 ::..0:cmsemmmmmnsmesmssvemim — e —— d
DECAL - M-F Triple Triangle Logo .......cccccoveveunee. 1 1 1 1
1st Print Lawn & Garden Attachments 651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

~casecaltingersoll.com




16

1st Print 651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

casecoltingersoll.com



Printed in U.S.A.

17

MOWER
(side discharge under carriage mount)

M-F 142

1st Print Lawn & Garden Attachments 651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

casecoltingersoll.com




18 DECK AND CHUTE

651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

st Print

~_casecoltingersoll.com




DECK AND CHUTE 19

REF

- O W 0 NG ~ON —

[ QY

PART NO.
3717 941 M1
3717 942 M1
3717 949 M1
3717 950 M1
3717 124 M1
3717 951 M1
3717 956 M1
3717 957 M1
3717 958 M1
3717 005 M1
3717 072 M1

Printed in U.S.A.

NO. REQD
DESCRIPTION M-F 142
DECK « MOWEN ..ottt sescenrec et sesee e ses e stssessstasassnsssseassessseessssasssnsssssesnss 1
CHUTE = IMOWET «vcuussmisssvssusinises shassvsssivorsusessssss sossassssssssssnosvaessns isiasassssssspssssssnsuss 1
COVER S xonsmosmssesdssumussosmmsnnssisusavsssmes ro sy Dosesss vssss seesessss i35 S RS e AR RS 1
COVER - 810, DBI.........ooecerererierrceeceriniese e s srsases e ss e e s st es s sensosennenssssesenses 2
SCREW, 1/47 X 1727 SBIfLAP ..ccuvveeeicticeieiiriensere e seae st e srse s e saesnensensssernes 12
DEFLECTOR - ChULB....c.ccuiivterecre et sseseessereee s snesnssaeses st emasnse s e satosassensessasssnssnens 1
PIN = hinge:cecassesmammmmsammmms A R R SO S S RSP S R 1
SPRING - NINGR....cccevererreierernieirerieseeseseestessscessasstestesaracesesaeseessensesinssensessssonsasesensssns 1
NUT = PUSH ettt st tecaessteseesaaesaesanssnessnssneseesseesassenssaosnnsssssesssessanns 2
BOLT - 5/16" X 5/8" CAITIAGO....ceerrueeeraerrnercerentereeenessesstesstsssssstsssssssssssssssssesanesassssssaessasss 6
NUT - 56 HaNGS I0CK. ...c...imiimimmiovsassa svmvsas sossss s s assssssssssis s et asnsssssssassssssss 6

1st Print Lawn & Garden Attachments 651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

~ casecoltingersoll.com




SPINDLES, BELTS AND PULLEYS

20

651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

1st Print

casecoltingersoll.com



casecaltingersoll.com

SPINDLES, BELTS AND PULLEYS 21
NO. REQD
REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION M-F 142
1 3717 943 Mt HOUSING - SPINAI@ ..ot 2
2 3717 768 M1 BEARING - SPINdI@........ccocoviiminiiriniiinnriesninesscsts it 4
3 3717 825 M1 SPACER - DEANNG. ...ccrcerniriiiitiiinitninse st sttt st s s s s b s e 2
4 3717 517 M1 SHIELD -~ DOANNG 1.eoveeveceiiicriiinsiierers ettt sttt 2
5 3718 068 M1 SPINDLE = MOWET ..ceeeieeeevevecreereestesseessisessesssesesssssasssasssssstesas et sasbesaesnsens sisesasssassansases 2
6 3717 515 M1 SPACER - ShiBld ..ccceeviee e ie et ee ettt e sttt 2
7 3717 944 M1 SPROCKET - tIMING .cuerretieriereiiiicn e e et st st s s s st 2
8 3717 945 M1 RETAINER - belt, iMing ......ccccevveiuiiiiiiiniiiinrieeeis st 2
9 3717 946 M1 SPACER - pulley and SProcket.........c..ccovueriimrmmmmsenescsnsninnnsiis s 2
10 3717 045 M1 KEY = WOOATUH ..ot teees e sereeccssens s s e s s s s s s s s e e sa s st 4
11 3717 065 M1 [ R 77 L ————— e daneea s e e santenansennnsssses i RSN R AR T R AR g v s we 4
12 3717 471 M1 PULLEY = GV ..eeeiieeeeeeiieiieeeeeeetieesseeeieesesseee s ssarae s es s ssn s eessastan e sb e e s s a it ns e s annaseeas 2
13 3717 025 M1 BOLT - 3/87 - 16 X 1-1/47 ..o eceeeeete e ettt csste s eesssae s s sbs s st e st s 4
14 3717 077 M1 L I Y= S OO PO PSPPSR PPPPRPEE LR RR P 8
15 3717 948 M1 BELT - tiMiNG cveverereeeeerrreeestcsiss s s e s st s e s s s e 1
16 3718 100 M1 BLADE - 21-3/8" ... eiiiieeeeeeeeetteeeerersseeest e sessecebss e shr e s r s e aeaasesa st st s s e 2
17 3717 023 M1 BOLT = 3/8" X B/A™.....cuimmssmsrsssssnasnssisssamnpessisssissssasassaonsvonsnnerananonsessransss sosond i i ssossatasvasana 4
18 3717 134 M1 LOCK WASHER = 3/8".....c it eeeereeieceieaceeecer e ssstar e sesbeaeassaanae e ssnn s e sant e s ss s s aa s e 4
19 3717 986 M1 o] e [ (1Y YO OO OO RIS PRI 1
20 3717 547 M1 PULLEY - backside idlor.......uceiieioeiecieneeecter sttt iesens e ne s e st s s et 2
21 3717 034 M1 BOLT - 1727 = 13 X 11727 oottt e e st s s s s s 2
22 3717 074 M1 NUT = 1727 H0CK veeiiiiiieeeeee e ee e ree e eteeeseeessesesesse s sas e sbe e s b ae e ses e s saee s an s bbb st s s e n s se b e 2
23 3717 952 M1 YN 2 1Y I e 1= SO OO PSPPSR TPTTSIIPRPOII 1
24 3717 410 M1 BUSHING .....ooeeeeeeeiie et eeite e e st tesceeseseeestesstatssnnesesbesesr s s aeaese st e s nr ab bt s s as s s n e an s es 1
25 3717 160 M1 WASHER .. ....ciiiiiceeiieiiiiieiessesresesesnrasssssareeessessrseissssssasssssssusasasssssnetssasesstnssmossssnatansassnaess 1
26 3717 080 M1 PIN - 0Oter 1/87 X 17 ettt e 1
27 3717 493 M1 SPRING - tONSION ..c.vveiiceeeecceee e e e eseeceree st sr e esre s e s ras e na s s st aa s e st e s s s s s e sat s s st s aeeas 1
28 3717 134 M1 LOCK WASHER - 3/8"....L .ottt s s 8
29 3717 769 M1 WASHER ... e 2
///
/
Printed in US.A. 1st Print Lawn & Garden Attachments 651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91




22 MOUNTING BRACKETS AND AXLE

1st Print ' 651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

casecoltingersoll.com




MOUNTING BRACKETS AND AXLE

23

REF PART NO.
1 3717 966 M1
2 3717 967 M1
3 3717 382 M1
4 3717 338 M1
5 3717 098 M1
6 3717 036 M1
7 3717 074 M1
8 3717 953 M1
9 3717 954 M1

10 3717 080 M1
11 3717 955 M1
12 3717 445 M1
13 3717 104 M1
14 3717 615 M1
15 3717 411 M1
16 3717 160 M1
17 3717 077 M1
18 3717 982 M1
19 3717 003 M1
20 3717 072 M1
21 3717 005 M1
22 3717 419 M1
23 3717 074 M1
24 3717 345 M1
25 3717 110 M1
26 3717 544 M1
Printed in US.A.

DESCRIPTION

BRACKET - mounting, front ........cccvoevcrevenennrenneeenineserssesesensessnssens
BRACKET - MOUNLING, FEAN .......ceveerreerrerreresrerieereesessseessesesenssseneaces
PIN - JBICH ...ttt et e e s e s
SPRING = COMPIOSSION w...covvvvivvimivmmismsssivaimsssvvsiisissasevvssssassssssiss
PIN =sspiral 3/16" %6 1214" ..ooimemsmmosrnsssnsssses s i saginss
BOLT - 1727 X 1-1/4 ... e e

Lo L3 T o4 =T Ot
AXLEE - TBAT...in it o5 e 063 8 0 R A S 3 VA SRS SR O TR 56
PIN = haight adjust. . ....uicmmnimnsmunsnssmemvammissm s st
PIN ol G e o R oL T
WHEEL - Qauge.....cc.ccoerei ettt snenaesaans
BOLT - ShOUIAEN .....cceeieiereiie e et
WASHER - $/27 .......cvverennsonsnmsnennanmanssnsieeitdstbas i s sasssssessssmssmssisss
NUT =:3/8" = 18 106K ssusvmsunsinusmsusasmsnssss sssessessssss s sssssasssssssssamsng
BRACKET = height adjust ...c.ccousmmsmummssmssssessensamssmsmssassonsrassnse
BOLT - 5/16" X 3/4" CAITiage......ceeveeneeecerinnrereeiccnsntinsessssnsssessenseseons
NUT - 5/16" flange 10CK.......oeceevirrimecsriciisesniiise e s cnesseesnesseens
BOLT = 5/16" % 5/8" CAINAG0. -c.ccosuwsses susssesemssnsnissavsassnssrassansnseassanses
BOU T % e ssmssesmnsttaasmorsnssfionenssersvntinronsvenaeansetonns N
[V I V-l - GOV
PIN = SAELY-........ooooremecnsrenmceeesmnsns sesiiss ovsimsassessismsisssevs esussorassis somssess
PIN - ClaVis i ommmsmanmssismossss s ssms s mamossimssisssssoeens
LINK = BAJUSE: coocrmoimsmmsstismssasnussessosgissnisss coossavassrsorsmsssassnsasss

1st Print Lawn & Garden Attachments

casecoltingersoll.com

eecsoserssssreosanteccnacanns

.............................

NO. REQD
M-F 142

NN R BENMNNOOENDNOWOMNDNN = == NN WN = -

651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91




24 BELT ADJUSTING PLATE

=P
‘E =]

DECALS

o \
A DANGER

FLYING DEBRIS ® © SPINNING BLADE |
1“_ KEEP CLEAR ”

OPERATE MOWER ONLY
WITH DISCHARGE CHUTE
GUARD/COVER OR COMPLETE L
GRASS CATCHER IN PLACE. i
DEBRIS MAY CAUSE INJURY .

Croens

CONTACT CAN INJURE

NO STEP

1st Print 651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

casecoltingersoll.com




BELT ADJUSTING PLATE 25
WL NO. REQD
REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION M-F 142
1 3717 947 M1 PLATE - timing belt adjusting .........cccovuemmreiinnmennnen s 1
2 3717 009 M1 BOLT - 3/8" - 16 X 1-1/4" CAITIBE ..vevevveveereiiririine sttt 4
3 3717 077 M1 NUT - 3/8" flaNG I0CK. .....cveereeveriiiiitiintctereiis sttt 4
4 3717 044 M1 BOLT = 5/16™ = 18 X 4™...eeieiieiecreereecrertessee e e e s sesssesassabs s s s s s e s es s saE s enesba s s s e 1
5 3717 155 M1 WASHER - .312" 1.D. X .887 O.D. ..ot 1
6 3717 072 M1 NUT = 5/1B8 e eeeeeeeeeeeteeteeeeresressessseessasaessssescssaneas e s sa e e s e e e et e s s san b an s sut e 2
DECALS
i 3717 977 M1 DECAL "FIying DEbIS™ ......c.ouecciiiiiiritinersetere s s 2
2 3717 981 M1 DECAL cutting height.......... OOV SR S 1
3 3717 978 M1 DECAL "Spinning Blade™ ...ttt 1
4 3717 354 M1 DECAL "NO SHOP".....cueeieerereerueencnmaitstsaeae s s s s as st sas e st s s es b 2
5 3718 140 M1 DEGAL = 142 .......oonoeeooevssneseenississsssssisisisssssssasssssiasissisostosssvnenssssnnssmnnsancassenans 43509585855 1
6 3718 148 M1 DECAL - M-F Triple Triangle 1090 ......c.cooirimremiiininseecsee i 1
Printed in US.A. 1st Print Lawn & Garden Attachments 651 619 M81 (Issue 1) 3/91

casecoltingersoll.com




26

1st Print

casecaltingersoll.com :

651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91




Printed in U.S.A.

27

MOWER
(rear diécharge under carriage mount)

M-F 144

1st Print Lawn & Garden Attachments 651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/21

casecoltingersoll.com




28 DECK, BELTS AND COVERS

DECK DRIVE

PULLEY

FLAT IDLER
PULLEY

ATTACHMENT DRIVE
PULLEY (TRACTOR) ?"—@

651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

1st Print

~ casecoltingersoll.com




DECK, BELTS AND COVERS

29
NO. REQD
REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION M-F 144
1 3717 627 M1 COVER = GOCK DO ..o seeessreseese s st sasr s sne s saiat b sh s st s n s st st s ban s 1
2 3717 124 M1 SCREW - 1/4" - 20 X 1/2" Slf taPPING ...ceccrvirerrereierieiesecest ittt 10
3 3717 628 M1 GUARD - dECK DBM ...veeeeeseeerieieeteeerisesnes e estesmssessnssssess s shtssassataasss st she s 1
4 3717 127 Mt SCREW - No. 8 - 18 X 3/8" s6lf tapping .......cceueuireenminirinscnn i 2
5 3717 454 M1 BE LT = GO0K ..o eeiveeeeectiersesiereessensseeasenseeeesesanesea s sesaesas s st bese bR n e e s e st e a s st s 1
6 3717 638 M1 BELT = GEIVO..nveeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeseeessensessessaeasass e e e st eabesasas b e ae e e e s e sr e sa s eh s s b e s R a e st st 1
7 3717620 M1 DEFLECTOR........eomeueeseeesssssesssessssecsssesssss s sss st cssssss st s s s s s s 1
8 3717 000 M1 BOLT - 1/4" - 20 X 5/8" CAMIAQO. ... ceeeereeiueirumrerseasrisiessresne st et sass st e s 5
9 3717 132 M1 LOCK WASHER = 1/4% ..ot veeevvestestesiessaee e e st ssaesaesaaassssess s st sassaa s s s sb s st 5
10 3717 048 M1 L0 R 7 S OO OO POTOPPORPRRPRTSPISRI SRR RIED 5
12 3718 108 M1 DECK = MIOWEN o venveeveeeeeeeeeeseueessessessessaessssasaease st ssssas saessaaressesrmesbssb s s b e aR s s b e st s s e 1
13 3717 394 M1 BRACKET - @XI@ PIVOL ...coeueeeeeeiiiiitsereietesssssssn s 1
14 3717 007 M1 BOLT - 3/87 - 16 X 1 CAMIAQO....eeveeerercrucrtmreiessis sttt st e s 2
15 3717 134 M1 LOCK WASHER = 3/8 ... eeeeeeveessesessesetesesssssssssaess et s e st s caisa s s as s s sa st s e 2
16 3717 077 M1 NUT = B/8™ coeeeeeeeeeeveeseieeeesestessssssssssesasnssasstensesesssnss st sarersabae st sa e st e bs s e s s R e s s s s b0 2
17 3717 514 M1 BRACKET - height 8dJUSE ....c.coeueviiiriee ettt s 1
18 3717 003 M1 BOLT - 5/16" - 18 X 3/4" CAITIAGR. ...ccceereeereurrrirrmrneesss sttt sttt 2
19 3717 138 M1 LOCK WASHER - 5/16".....couiiuimrinmrersssassssstss e sisas s ans s sttt s e 2
20 3717 072 M1 NUT = 5718 e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseessesstessessessaeses g assee e ase shbssasas b e R e abaas b e ssbe e s absa s e n et e R R e st es 2
21 3717 630 M1 LEINK = v eneeneeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeseesesessessestsnesssstensesessesssstoassr et s sese et easea s st e s b e n s e b s st en st 2
22 3717 160 M1 W ASHER = 1727 eeoeeeeeeeee et et eeeeeeeb e et ssassas s ese e s sraeaaesas e s e s sr e e saeemae s saan s s sas s s 4
23 3717 341 M1 PUN = ClOVIS 1ooeevieeeeeeeeeeeeiitesreesseessessassssssae et sassaanaassasreastesseeesbEoaae s b e s s s n et st s 4
24 3717 080 M1 PIN = COtOT 1787 X 17 e eeeeieeeeieeeeeerseicssreearsteteeasae s s sr s ee e e e tete s e s sin s s e s st bs s s es s e 2
25 3717 345 M1 PIN - SEIOLY ....eruerreeesieeceieres st ieaer e s e b s s s 2
26 3718 007 M1 ROLLER - @Nt-SCaIP. ... rvetererereciiirine et ettt st s st st 2
27 3718 008 M1 SPACER - SI@VE e cvtereesteer s et e e e aesaaeeae saae e sb e e s bbb i sa e s 2
28 3717 010 Mt BOLT - 3/8" = 16 X 3™ e etiseesmesssnssrsseessesesense st ertarassesasaba s e st e st e s sa bt s bt snssase st s 2
29 3717 077 M1 NUT = 3/8" - 16 flaNG ...vueeereeemreceeeeei ittt ettt 2

Printed in US.A.

1st Print

Lawn & Garden Attachments

casecaltingersoll.com

651 619 M1 (Issue 1) 3/91



g 9
e

)
®
|
{
I
[

]
|
I
]
|
I
{
]
|
]
]

651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

PULLEYS, BLADES AND SPINDLES

30

-

c
=
o
s

12}
-

l.com

gersol

casecoltin




PULLEYS, BLADES AND SPINDLES 31
—~ NO. REQD
REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION M-F 144

1 3717 418 M1 HOUSING - mower spindle (also requires (2) 3717 405 M1 retainers) ..........c.ccceueenene. 3

2 3717 768 M1 BEARING - SPINGI@.......coccirieceeenrecirerreeessier e s st se st esssse st e sanse e sesssssasssansneas 6

3 3717 769 M1 WASHER - bearing S@al.......c.ccceveerieeriineciniinenscses et et vesensssssessnssssessness 3

4 3717517 M1 SHIELD - DOAMNG ... eeeecareareeerveserassososenmsnsnsnasi issiish S EaE S SRS S RS TR RSO R TS St 3

5 3717 045 M1 KEY = spindle; #1 WOoOdrUf ......ccuuivmmissimmsmasinesssmiiinssimamssomissassans sansasanronrcs 4

6 3717 399 M1 SPINDLE - ULDOAN. ...ttt e sisrecssass s asssesnesssrsss s snansonssaaneneeas 2

7 3717 396 M1 SPINDLE - CONIBI ....ccveeeeireeeeererrresecse e stee st sascne s e e e e e e s srn e s ess s sassn e e e sne o 1

8 3717 634 M1 BUADE - 5-1127.... cceiconerresenvessssnnpnions smemsed #5i6 FReEe ERERIRES USSR SE TR ATI RO SRR R s e B 3

9 3717 023 M1 BOLT - 3787 X.3/4" NG heX:....ccuuswssssviwrs scorassssimnssss asssagassssss sssssssnsaisesas srmgssasuatde st e ave 6

10 3717 134 M1 LOCK WASHER =3/8%.cccounemsimussmimmsssmmusynfnsssa s sassessesowsons iverinsarassesasiunsrrs sllestie 18
11 3717 340 M1 SPACER - DEANNG......cevuierrinrene e censte st et srtsste e e e e sresnasass st st saear et ssten 3
12 3717 449 M1 PULLEY - SPINAIG ..o veeercreceerrestcnecree sttt s st s s sn e b ass et et s sa et s ne 3
13 3717 065 M1 NUT - jam 106K 3/47 NF heX ....covvvrinininiiiiiiiiieres ettt 3

14 3717 023 M1 BOLT:~13/8" X: /8% NG ROX:::-os0mmscsvssissirmnsssssmssussssssssesssonsagsmsiseasnssoranarasesnassennrorsssssosss 12
15 3717 397 M1 PULLEY - dIVO....c.ueoueirieeeeeieeeetesteseessesseseesseesees et st s sesasanssssnes e sssnssssssssssssasesnennss 1
16 3717 352 M1 PULLEY - dOCK (0107 .....coceeeeieerereecrnereeerssrssssssessssessmrssssssssnssaesssessesssssasssssssasssssasase saesanes 1
17 3717 632 M1 BRACKET =l .........oveonrsennnsmecsibisvssivsssasisissisnss sasssisssssinssssessonsfrmssasmensencamsnasasnsreseose 1
18 3717 007 M1 BOLT - 3/8" x 17 carriage, Short NeCK ..., 1
19 3717 144 M1 WASHER = 1727 ZP ....oeeeeeererrreeesestssscesecssensese s satssas e sesssssesassan s asassassssssstssnsscasessensns 1
20 3717 372 M1 SPACER - idler Bracket .........cc.eeeeceeieeiererre et st et st asese e ssessssnssssns i
21 3717 158 M1 WASHER = 3/8" ZP ... eteetete e e see st et se st sn b aess sts st s e e st s s s s sasassa s eaens 2
22 3717 062 M1 NUT - 10CK 3/8" NC ROX ....eorveeeireeeeeensie e eeseeesstesessesassnsssssasnsssssansasss st estesssssassssassses 3
— 23 3717 368 M1 SPRING : idler, dacK DO .......ccoovvrrerrirrrrenieeeetsstesesnistiresesses s sssesasssssss s e nsasestsssnssesns 1
24 3717 405 M1 RING - TOIAINEN «....evniireeerertesee e ratsnesosseesesassessesaaesessssassaesbansesssasssaasess st st ontsanensasssnnans 6
25 3717 009 M1 BOLT - 3/8" x 1-1/4" carriage, ShOmt NOCK.........covereeinieirinis s 1
26 3717 515 M1 SPACER - SPINAIG ....ceeveeeceeencerrecitssisnese st st e s s e s s s 3
27 3717 493 M1 SPRING - idler, drive DeM .........c.oeoeeeeeeeeiireinerect it st st 1
28 3717 633M91 IDLER ARM ASSEMBLY. .....uoitieeeeeierereeseeeeesresiississsestssssessassssssnessssessnssssssasssesssnsnns 1
29 3717 410 M1 BUSHING - SIBEVE......eeceiveeneieercenree et s st cssaneseesssestsssssas st ss s s sesassnsss sanonnessnsas 1
30 3717 411 M1 BOLT - SHOUIAEN «...eeevineeeeecaeireeereesesesassasnssessssssestssesassesssssasssesssanstasassesassus sutsasssssesnns 1
31 3717 938 M1 WASHER = 3/8" ..o i ceeietsseesssssst et sssesessestsstsaassassen s et aassrarsnsat ssessssnsssssssssasnssessns 2
32 3717 547 M1 PULLEY, idler, Arive DO ......c.cuiveeeeeeeeee et er st s s i s sbe s 1
33 3717 034 M1 BOLT - 1727 - 13 X 1172 e eetsrree e e st sae s e s s et et s s s 1
34 3717 064 M1 NUT = 1727 - 13 100K cveeiicreerieisetesesrerees e sessessts s sas e snsssas s e sset s estsbsassr bbb ns e s aanane 1

Printed in US.A. 1st Print Lawn & Garden Attachments 651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

casecoltingersoll.com_




32 AXLE AND MOUNTING BRACKETS

DECALS

®

SPINNING BLADE

KEEP CLEAR
CONTACT CAN INJURE

-

[}
<
-
=
2
o
x
m
]
z
S

CUTTING HEIGHT

®
®

FLYING DEBRIS
OPERATE MOWER ONLY
WITH CHUTE EXTENSION
OR GRASS CATCHER )

L

1st Print 651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

casecoltingersoll.com




casecoltingersoll.com

AXLE AND MOUNTING BRACKETS 33
NO. REQ'D
REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION M-F 144
1 3717 341 M1 PIN - ClOVIS ......ccorcurecrimrenriirermontssecsstest s ssesasstsesssssessesssssasnsssessssnassansossssestssmasesnsussass 2
2 3717 345 M1 PIN = SIBLY........oveoeiierennconeeeinesin s s svissss s43 SEaE s S Vo580 T3 0¥ SRS o RS A S P A PR SR bt o 4
3 3717 160 M1 WASHER = /2% cccvereusemmonssusnvssvssssss s s s s s voss S e s pEE iy a et svwe s somno 4
4 3717 615 M1 WHEEL = GAUDS: .- cvessvises i sresssnrimtsmsnseatinsssssevsasss ssn s enusSovuonsomnalesanassstasns o asiss 2
5 3717 411 M1 BOLT - SNOUIN ....cveeecee ettt st s s b e b s sr s et st et 2
6 3717 062 M1 NUT - 378" - 1B IOCK ....... oo s sxsssssessssassssssre s s s seass s s assms sess s SESRR S TR s mema s v 2
7 3717 631 M1 AXLE % FOAT s csvuemsssussnnisssumsesssssonsss s65 555088 A 08 USSP O U3 S8y S s SR s S wn s wamswa e mnnnasssmgas 1
8 3717 374 M1 BRACKET - axle MOUNEING ......ceecviireeeiecctirne ettt eeese e e sase s e 1
9 3717 000 M1 BOLT - 1/47 20 X 3/4" CAIMIAGE.......c.cocvrtererereeirtieriisicsisissnese s s evesssassns s s ssesseness 2
10 3717 132 M1 LOCK WASHER = $/47.. iu:s:ssrssssmsmsmmssssmass v s s i s s i 0w soav sanomsdoasimesoss 2
11 3717 048 M1 NUT - 1/4" - 20.....cccvvrenneee o I P TR R T 2
12 3717 445 M1 PIN = 1812INING. ...t eeeeeceererir sttt e et et e e s e s se e sas b b as s e sbssa s sassrnenaeerneatesne e 1
13 3717 338 Mt SPRING ..ot eveiseeneiss e amsr e smsasesnemastansavsssenassnssnsnrasssasanssnsass s anes SEELFEL SHEERERA 2
14 3717 104 M1 PINE =TI BI1BT 06 ™. ..o evsmemeemsoassensmennsssomnosssmsase S6s5ssE SRS SE 08T ST AR A T R TR 1
15 3717 635 Mt FRAME = mNOUNTIG zucvsssosiursamsssmmosssss st s sy o s 1 s 08005 sSSP S8 1
16 3717 382 M1 S e T ) o e e N NN o By e e s ot e 2
17 3717 106 M1 PIN - 1Ol B/18™ X 1-3/8 ...ttt sttt et e sett s b st e s sn b s s sne s ee 2
18 3717 636 M1 BRACKET - suspension adjust R.H. (Shown).........cccccovminnninniee e, 1
18 3717 637 M1 BRACKET - suspension adjust L.H. .........ccoorrmieeieeeee e i
19 3717 428 M1 BOLT - "J", suSpension adjUSt.........cccooeeeerrmersenirne ettt e s 2
20 3717 074 M1 NUT = 1727 = 13 00K wrevvreeee ettt st ee et setet e e st sase st se e sb et enssassnssrssaeneens 4
21 3717 011 M1 BOLT - 172743 X A™ CATTIAGE. ..« s eesss 558 it sussassss sossiassssmsss s omaessasssim s aseassrissesssussmsssy 2
22 3717 064 M1 L R e o T 2
DECALS
1 3717 354 M1 DEGAL = "NG SIBP ioruvnvsrssssmsssussrssssvssensssssss sssusisss arssseess s fesms sovas s o s s pesm s osy 1
2 3717 252 M1 BDECAL = cutting heighth .. L 1
3 3717 978 M1 DECAL - "Spinning Blade" ........ccceeuerrceeniinricencecnieee et e s s 1
4 3717 977 M1 DECAL - "FIYing DEDIIS™ ....c.eirvirieeieeeeeere et etere s eeecnecses e s sae e e e sam s shsssse s 1
5 3718 141 M1 B . 1
6 3718 148 M1 DECAL - M-F Triple Triangle LOGO .....cceoireieeeieece ettt 1
Printed in U.S.A. 1st Print Lawn & Garden Attachments 651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91




34

1st Print

casecoltingersoll.com

651 619 Mo1 (Issue 1) 3/91

NI



Printed in U.S.A.

1st Print

MOWER
(3 pt. hitch mount)

M-F 348

Lawn & Garden Attachments

casecaltingersoll.com

35

651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91



36

DECK, BELT AND IDLER PULLEY

651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

1st Print

casecoltingersoll.com



DECK, BELT AND IDLER PULLEY

37

REF

W N O Ul & WD —

N N = = b edh ed el eh edh wd wd
- O O 0O N O U b WD = O ©

PART NO.
3718 083 M1
3717 489 M1
3718 004 M1
3718 007 Mt
3718 008 M1
3718 035 M1
3717 352 M1
3718 036 M1
3717 009 M1
3717 066 M1
3717 159 M1
3717 007 M1
3717 010 M1
3717 077 M1
3717 123 M1
3717 956 M1
3717 958 M1
3718 009 M1
3717 371 Mt
3717 144 M1
3718 076 M1

Printed in US.A.

DESCRIPTION

EXTENSION » ChULG :c:cicivasimismssasnismssesssiimsvsnainsssisssssnsinsnsaspsnnses
BELT - d@CK.......cooceeerereeerirnensenreesesnees e st eetessesresssns s s ssssssssenas
COVER -dack belt ..........cooeeeeieiiierice e
ROLLER - anti-sCalp.......ccoevuereernersernersencresneeneenesee e sessesnnsesnenns
SPACER = 8l06Ve. ..cnmmimmmiasmmsmssisssmsioms e arasany
SPRING = 0167 suisesesBsboommmmsmsmsns st o foosussssiisssssisassions
PULLEY - idler .......cocenieirntitninensect sttt s sae e
PLATE - 100 ...ttt
BOLT - 3/8" - 16 X 1-1/4" CAITIAZ ...ccveuveereerrerreeeeieae s saneane
NUT = 3/8%= 16 I0CK s ueovssuumssssimsessssassuisessssesssvissssssssessassumsssmasss
WASHER - 3/87 .....coveeereeciireee s s sssssnesesesessssessassseasacasanes
BOLT 378" - 16X 1™ttt sotins o st st i auanss s ssas s g sa s
BOLT - 3/8" - 16 X 3" CAMMAg0. ..o cioeciuiiuscamimurnmsssvasusssnssisssmasisnssss
NUT - 3/8" - 16 flange I0CK .......ccoeervcenecineece i
SCREW - 1/4" - 20 x 1/2" self tap....cccovvervrrrrereienren e
PIN = DiNQO..cueieiieiiiiree sttt crreenasaeessesaesaesresseessseeesseeseessneenes
NUT = PUSH scxssmumossvsssssssssmmsvosmanssnssssin e sous 5383 i i asasv s s sunatuves
SPRING = BIUE cxsosesvsmssaem vt assbssyis
SPACER - SIBBVE ...ttt st st s s
WASHER = 1727 oottt sttt s e e st
DECK - MOWET ...ttt et st e n e e

1st Print Lawn & Garden Attachments

casecaltingersoll.com

..............................

NO. REQD
M-F 348

b ed e N e NN = =t NN = b e et NN A ek e

651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91




38

REAR WHEELS

SERO,
O~

e
@

651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

~_casecoltingersoll.com




casecaltingersoll.com

MOUNTING BRACKET 39
NO. REQD
REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION M-F 348
1 3718 075 M1 STRAP = SId@.........coereecetrerinsisees e eessss oo es s ss s sessssasssessseseseessseessesseses e s es e 2
2 3718 077 M1 LINK - frONE 0 FOA........oucimreeeirrtsesiesee st eeees e eee s e seeesssese s s es e 1
3 3718 074 M1 CHAIN - 10VBIING ...ttt eeestsesesesses e st esses e saseesesssos s oo eees 1
4 3717 402 M1 BN BIOVIS .. x50 1051555550 bm e s sh oo oo eSS RS SRS SRR RS TAERORS 2
5 3717 025 M1 BOLT = 3/8™ - 16 X 1-1/4" ...ttt eree s seese s e e s s s s ses s e e oo 1
6 3717 147 M1 WASHER = 7/1687 X 1-1/8" ...ttt eee s e e e s seeeaseesasessessasseeans 2
7 3717 058 M1 NUT - 3/8" - 16 flange I0CK ......cvvuruurueruereeeeeasisrsescseesees e eetesseeseeseseessssessessessesss e 5
8 3717 718 M1 PIN - CloVis 3/8° X 2.6” i..cusuusinsvsisnsiimmmeensrasarassnsassassseinessessresiussses)msssssstssessiusesessesmssesis 1
9 3717 709 M1 RING: 1O RINING e sssmsnssnssmmssmmsisimsismrsscstssmsiemsnssasisinamsonssassuedd ecnmmmsse resmssaeresvesiesessiens 3
10 3717 883 M1 PIN = ClOVIS 1727 ...ttt et ssssssses st ene st sst e s eee s ees s e eee e nnns 2
11 3717 712 M1 PIN = FOLEINING. .....veeeeecereeiie et ce et ece e ee et s e e eeses s sesasasearasesss e e ee s 4
12 3717 025 M1 BOLT = 3787 = 18 X 1-1/4" ...ttt sttt et es e e e e ene e e s e ees s senas 4
13 3717 035 M1 BOLT = 1/27 <13 X Tr3/87 cocscruvssssmmsusssinniisinmmnraensenssiiossormsmemasmesecsassrssensmsenensenensenssmssarss 1
14 3717 037 M1 BOLT - 1727 X 1B X 2-3/4".....c e cneee e sesesstsissssa st e es s eeese et st ee s ee e 1
15 3717 074 M1 NUT = 1727 = 1310CK ettt er sttt sess b e et ss et e ee et e se e et eessnensas 2
16 3718 097 M1 BAR = UDDOI ...ttt e en et et s s se e senen e s s et eaeaseaneeeeaen 1
17 3718 098 M1 ARM - it CYIINAOI ...ttt e e et ee e eereeaseee s se e 1
18 3718 078 M1 LINKC = 10D ccsensususns s ssssssssssnsstos sadsess sassisssssiiissmenensnnnnnransnseses s obave snsssssomsssos seosongessomensncn 1
REAR WHEELS
1 3718 079 M1 SPACER = 1% cccsmasusisssssasssssmssosssss s sisss e 556 5ssagassasasnsassessssassssssars sonsasesasn 2
2 3718 080 M1 SPACER = 3/4" ...ttt trnssssststsss e ss s e s e sss s s e s st st et st st saabetan s 2
3 3718 081 M1 SPACER = 1727 ...ttt ettt ststs ettt sanss st sssas e et stsa st et et nae s 2
4 3718 082 M1 SPACER ~ 1747 ...ttt sts e s sn sttt ss et es s s ssssa s et st sttt es 2
5 3717 164 M1 WASHER = 17X 2% ciuciuusm0i55 46565554 5655655450 barnonnsnnesansnssssansessressessess sessssass sstransesnestoeassssons 6
6 3717 712 M1 BINTretaining. . . oo, ORI 2
7 3717 356 M1 COVER - grease fitting ..........cccocececveneerrirrrrrnsnesssesssssss s sssssesesesesenssesesessssesnssessesessnes 4
8 3718 110 M1 BUSHING - flange .........cconiiieenintrreeeciertrtess e se sttt sases et et st ens e seseanassnasens e snanns 4
9 3718 072 M1 BRACKET - caster MOUNKING........c.ccuvurrnerrirertenncnsressseeissessseseseesessessssessssesssnessesssonnanes 1
10 3718 189 M1 FITTING - Iubrication 1/4" - 28" .........c.cceeieeeeereeeie ettt erese e sesesesesessenssessneas 2
11 3717 355 M1 S S S o o e Ml 4
12 3717 968 MIOT  WHEEL - 107 ...ttt st st te e st e st e sessesaeseasebasn st asserasssssnssnssersonens 2
13 3717 497 M1 BUSHING = SROUIAET .......ooerveeereeeeeinteeeteet st st ee ettt s s s e e nnennsenanen 2
14 3717 187 M1 FITTING - IUBFICEHON ....ucueeereeniiretree e v stseee s s e s seae s en s s s eneae s 1
15 3718 071 M1 CASTER = WHOON...:siuuimssssvinssussamssivussonsinesssnss 5555088 585545558 524 b ms snsen sesenssanssemtnasassssesssesesns 2
16 3717 038 M1 B O R 2 o] B S e 2
17 3717 074 M1 NUT - 1727 - 13H1ang@ 10CK .....oueveeiierrercerrerre sttt st es e ses s as e s enenes 2
18 3717 846 M1 SLEEVE- SPACEAL........ooveeerieeeerietetiteteistete e ss et s e s s ese st as e e ssassatasesessaeees 2
19 3717 003 M1 BOLT - 5/16" - 18 X B/4" CAIMAGE. .......cerererreceeeereeesrereeresstessssestassesessssesessessessessesnaseens 12
20 3717 072 M1 NUT =:5/16"= 18 HaANG® 100K ..viciusvissssssmsvsssmissmvmssssnssvoriassssesiusmssssssssiessim s mastas 12
Printed in U.S.A. 1st Print Lawn & Garden Attachments 651 619 MS1 (issue 1) 3/51




40 HYDRAULIC DRIVE

SPINDLES AND BLADES

1st Print 651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

~casecoltingersoll.com




HYDRAULIC DRIVE 41
NO. REQD
REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION M-F 348
1 3717 722 M1 HOSE - RYAIAUIC. ....couvereeceieeee et cveie st et s ssvts sttt st st sn s e sas s san s s s 2
2 3718 070 M1 COVER - drive DEIE .......cccuiieiecriiieriiireseccitesnese sttt sressse s sassssassnsssasssasases 1
3 3717 124 M1 SCREW - 1/4" - 20 x 1/27 Sl tapP ...cc.croeeiiriiceeii ettt 3
4 3717829 M1  MOTOR = hydraulic: .o sssomsssamnmss svonsimssvnss sismss i i aieisasssissspsyansraras 1
3717 906 M91 KIT - repair (includes carrier and seal Kit)..........ccecceeveeveeveneenenenieccniine e 1
3717 862 M91 KIT = SOl ....eeeeeeeeeeeeeccir ettt ettt st s sne st e e sn e seaessn e assasessbsssnssrnnens 1
5 3717 843 M1 KEY - motor:shaft 3/16 X 3/16" X 1%cuscassisnsssmomsisssmvsssississsiaiommsssisssssssmssisesess 1
6 3718 069 M1 PULLEY = 77 drVB....ccueeeeeeieieceeeteectecteseeesens e ssessnesesssesseesant st et et sa e ses e emensstanesnsnsnns 1
7 3718 073 M1 PLATE - MOIOT MOUNL.......eeiiiieieeieeererieeceeeeeesrreeseeseseseesssnestassssessessssesnessasesssesessssnenne 1
8 3717 025 M1 BOLT = 3/8" = 18 X 1-1/4" ...t r et eretssee sttt s st sab et sassrsenaes 2
9 3717 077 M1 NUT - 3/8" flange............... R A N S RS R S 5
10 3717 182 M91  FITTING = 7/8™ O-ring X 1/2" Pip@; 90°...cicsiurscsmvimsassimsmimissssssssscssisssssss ssrnssssnosssasussaesss 2
11 3717 180 Mt HOTRING ...ttt e et s e et s a e 1
12 3717 306 M1 SCREW - 86t 5/16" - 18 X 5/16"...c.uivieieieneieiiecee sttt et 1
13 3717 008 M1 BOLT - 3/8" - 16 X 1™ CAMMi@g0...ceuveiureeiiiniicieneteineete et ce e svse e s e sanennes 3
14 3717 985 M1 o I B - 1
SPINDLES AND BLADES
1 3717 418 M1 HOUSING - spindle (also requires (2) 3717 045 M1 retainers)........cccceeceeiveccineiinnnnnn. 3
2 3717 768 M1 BEARING - SPINAI ......ecveeieeece et stere e e et e et e st et s s e e saeemneeme nrneanas 6
3 3717 430 M1 SPACER = DEAIMNG.....cceiteieererireesrereeseestesssesseten e sassmransesseseesscestansesueeseeseessesseassesonsnns 3
4 3717 516 M1 ADAPTER - blade..........cccccevvennene R S R R D SR ST s S 3
5 3718 000 M1 WASHER = 3/8" X 2" ..ottt eseeeetesteeseesaees e ssass e e e ss e e s aasesssems e nee s e neeneaneens 3
6 3717 134 M1 LOCK WASHER - 3/8".......o oot ete ettt s saer e et e n e e e e eae et et e 15
7 3717 026 M1 BOLT ~:3/8" = 18X 1-1/2" ... oot eeeeeressarsnsnernsensssnsenionminstasbaiee sEenngs Sasssssssaban siosesnisitsl 3
8 3718 019 M1 SPINDLE =0UtBOAIG .. .:ouoomssusmsmsenasisssimsvinssssnurevssss o bae b tonshesusss whaibssossmasbonds 2
9 3717 824 M1 SPACER =SPINGI0:...iiccvmssmsissiosmmmat Tosssssmsimsoissmvissinssaassmisssfossossfomns vonsbis i ivosrssmsants 3
10 3718 022 M1 BLADE = 17" .coivrcussiiometiiatinimo oo i snsims svssus costosn mie s ssvemvesssssannrs iun s Ao es o dewsivamss 3
11 3717 023 M1 BOLT - 3/8" - 18 X B/4 ... oceeeeeetrnrresesiertessesseesessressessars st essasssssaessesssessesaseneensenes 12
12 3718 018 M1 SPINDLE « CONEAN ...ttt ettt st et e e ess e aesse s san s e ssassesse e assanaansanen 1
13 3717 518 M1 SHIELD = DOATING vcivesssesssmvmsssessnvsvsmsssssimsmsssnsss vissnssssassss s sayssa ioyis s s asssas ssamavanansasss 3
Printed in U.S.A. 1st Print Lawn & Garden Attachments 651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

casecoltingersoll.com



42 PTO HANDLE STOP BRACKET

DECALS

‘ . ' (3)
A DANGER S A WARNING
2 iyt _FLYING DEBRIS |

B
KEEP CLEAR _"
CONTACT CAN INJURE WITH DISCHARGE CHUTE
GUARD/COVER OR COMPLETE
GRASS CATCHER IN PLACE.
DEBRIS MAY CAUSE INJURY

®
’
MASSEY-FERGUSON 348

SURE HYDRAULIC PTO IS

. .-IF BEFORE STARTING TRACTOR
EMGINE.

KEEP AWAY FROM MOWER

WHEN ENGAGING PTO. ;

BLADE CONTACT CAN INJURE. @

¢

1st Print 651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

~casecoltingersoll.com




PTO HANDLE STOP BRACKET 43

NO. REQ'D

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION M-F 348
1 3718 050 M1 STOP - handle (use 0n 200 & 300 SEMES trACIONS)..........oveereerreerseereresserssesssesesssessesssnes 1
2 3717 033 M1 BOLT = 1747 - 20 X 3/4™.......ceceeeeceeerccees e enenssesssssssssessessssssssssssssssos e s s s e seseeees 1
3 3717 076 M1 NUT - 1/47 - 20 flange I0CK ...cuvureeereeeceeeeeeeeceeceseseeeseesesssessssesssssessesssossessensssoesesesnns 1
DECALS
1 3717 978 M1 DECAL - “Spinning Blad@™...........c.cuveeeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesesesese s sseeeeeeses s eessees e seseseseseon 1
2 3717 354 M1 DECAL - “INO SE8P” .....evvuruirereeieterinitee et eeeee s eeeeeeseesesasassssssssssesssssees s ssse e s ee e 2
3 3717 977 M1 DECAL - “WaMiNg™.....ccciererririeriireeceieeieeeeeereeeeseessstssssssasasasssssssesssssssesessssssesseseseses s aes 1
4 3717 890 M1 DECAL ““CaUtION"....c.cevevereeercecieeeeceeee e eenes s se st eeeees e s e eeesssssasetesesessemsssseesssreseeeesns 1
5 3718 137 M1 DECAL - “348™ ...ttt ee e eeese et e s evasa s e eses s nesseesesessersemesene s sesensn 1
6 3718 148 M1 DECAL - M-F Triple Triangle LOGO .......ccoucuieiivieeeeeeeee e eeeeees e seesesessesssseassenesesnenen 1
Printed in US.A. 1st Print Lawn .& Garden Attachments 651 619 M@1 (Issue 1) 3/91

casecaltingersoll.com




1st Print

casecaltingersoll.com

651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91



Printed in US.A.

MOWER
(Hydraulic Rotary Pull Behind)

M-F 148

1st Print Lawn & Garden Attachments

casecoltingersoll.com

651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91




46

1st Print

casecoltingersoll.com

651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91




DECK, COVERS AND SKID SHOES 47
NO. REQD
REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION M-F 148
1 3717 834 M1 DECK = MOWEL ........cceiieeeieeeeieeeteeeeirsietesae s stesses st eeseesessesssereessustassasssnassssasssasantassesssenas 1
2 3717 835 M1 SHOE - SKI......coeeeeeecereceere et cee st e seen e ee s sass i s e e saset s s srassassassubeses sanesses 2
3 3717 007 M1 BOLT - 3/87 - 16 X 17 CAMIAg.....coveeererceccreereeniiinr st e s bas e e s ss s s seasenssnees 6
4 3717 143 M1 WASHER - 378 .....cveuoererennssiasivassn fovisinsis et ssssss ssssvsessa ss siasyassassyassseesmspntstrageaasyansass 6
5 3717 077 M1 NUT = 878" 16 0CK i:s::cvivmessiessessvssusmsesssssmssssimsssaesssasisssasssisnssugossssvsesseasonsssansressmasarapesss 6
6 3717 840 M1 COVER - blade actess hol........cccevviceeieniieienienceeee et sane s s sae s e 1
7 3717 072 M1 NUT -5/16" - 18 locK....coorriicriicnane e eusenessessnssnnesamesnesnneans nensst EeHR RIS R RS R 2
8 3717 844 M1 COVER =DOK..........ceeeerenremrenamiiiii s aasoras sneesiessesisssiasss iiassasssssusssnssasorassamsnmsiassasmssuesnsogass 1
9 3717 124 M1 SCREW - 1/4" - 20 X 1/27 S8 1aD ....ccveeveeceeeciiicicccetc et 4
Printed in U.S.A. ist Print Lawn & Garden Attachments 651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

casecoltingersoll.com




48

SPINDLE, BELT AND PULLEYS

1st Print

~_casecoltingersoll.com

651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91




casecoltingersoll.com

SPINDLE, BELT AND PULLEYS 49
NO. REQD
REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION M-F 148
1 3717887 MO1  HUB ASSEMBLY - SPINGI@ ....cceoeruiriitiiiitiienrctee it 1
2 3717 716 Mt BEARING = CONEG «.cnveeiitecveevteeeeestrseessessesseesesssasasssesaseassssssmtssuesmmeaas shansbe s b e s as st 2
3 3717 775 M1 RACE - DOANING ....vcovvevivreieeeimmeeissetssstessis s ss st tats s s ba s s st 2
4 3717 424 M1 STUD = MOUNKNG ...t veereermeeesemenaeses st stsssis s s nses st st st s s e s st s 5
5 3717 187 M1 FITTING - IUDFCAHON ..o cvevevertereeeeeesseeessesasesbe snsnessess s sssss s sunsabesasanbs s 1
6 3717 836 M1 SPINDLE oo eeeeeeeeee et eeeteeseseeseseseesssest e se st e shs st anssbse e e sb st e s s sh st sa s se s Rt s 1
7 3717 837 M1 WASHER - SPACET «.e.vevnveevrrinesiisisisssniessstesssssssstsssss s s sbsisaa st st st 4
8 3717 056 M1 NUT = 17 = 14 SIOREA c..evieireeeeereeeerseee et sr et s ar e s s s st 1
9 3717 079 M1 PIN = COMEE B/167 X 1-B/4" .....oeeeeeeeieeeesie et st sr et sr e et e e s s 1
10 3717 073 M1 NUT = 1727 = 20 0CK ...ouiuiviiuineinaee s sess sttt s s e 5
11 3717 830 M1 BLADE = CULLING «.vvvevveeeeeerreecrescncisiessssssasssssssss st s s bbb s b st s e e st 2
12 3717 838 M1 PIN - blade retaining.......ccveeeeeeeerrimiisiiene s iss st st 2
13 3717 839 M1 WASHER - 10LAINING . cvcvvveveerercreerencncisstee s es et s ses s st sttt s s 2
14 3717 042 M1 BOLT - 5/167 = 18 X 1/27 IOCK c.vcveeuveeeeetereiesecee et et ies s s s e st s s 2
15 3717 833 M1 PULLEY - SPINGIE ..ot ceeremi st sesess s sttt s s s 1
16 3717 841 M1 BUSHING - PUNBY /8" ......ecoiimirieinnrereniesst st 1
17 3717 832 M1 PULLEY - hydraulic MOOT ......ccvvciiiiurriieinnnctststses s st 1
18 3717 842 M1 BUSHING - PUHEY 5/8" ....ouereereriiiniiniinniesensssss s s s 1
19 3717 843 M1 KEY = 3/168" X 3/167 X 1™ . cvveveveeereecteseeeeseesenmesessassassasssesraasbe st ass e saesnsssbsshasaassbasnsasssans 1
20 3717 033 M1 BOLT = 1/47 = 20 X B/4" ..o eveereeeeeeeeesssseesee e sssssassasensesraes e sbsss e st e sr e sassrns st asn s e 4
21 3717 831 Mt =] = e 1117 YOO OO PO OIOVP PP 1
Printed in U.S.A. 1st Print Lawn & Garden Attachments 651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91




HYDRAULIC DRIVE

50

BUMPER

651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

1st Print

~ casecoltingersoll.com




HYDRAULIC DRIVE 51

NO. REQD
REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION M-F 148

1 3717 829 MO1  MOTOR = hydrauliC........cceccerererererreestnernree et et e e setbe s b saesnsne e sr s 1
3717 906 M91 KIT - motor repair (includes carrier and seal Kit) ......c.cceeerervenernnerenereninncninrcinnens 1

3717 862 M91 KIT-SBEL .......ooneenransaenmenremsons o om et snagesssssamssmennanmense snsns b S EEERRITS R FEEF O TR SES 1

2 3717 843 M1 KEY =MOtOF SNAH ucsscarosvmmmssnfil sis fomemms st e e v ss somes S os SO  F AR B A 1
3 3717 025 M1 BOLT = 3/8%= 16 X To1/8" coovsssnsctfortines i ssnsnsesssstessbosssss s s e ss e smagsissiemsnsagnesasssongsvusn ran 2
4 3717 066 M1 NUT - 3/8" - 18 100K c.coeeeiiirecireric ettt st e st st st e sen st easss s ssaensesnsnnensntans 2
5 3717 861 M1 PLATE - MOUNING ....ueiveiicerte e cee v seessnecssseeeseesesses e eseresere st nensssessssssssssnssssstsssssnsenes 1
6 3717 019 M1 BOLT = 5/167 - 18 X 3/4™ Carriage. .o .c.ousisiismsssnssnssasossssassssavisunisssonisiss svassnosssonsossssns 4
7 3717 072 M1 NUT =5/46" = 18 100K v utamiussossursmmionlinmmmosseds Bmssssvesss vuse ¥y s seoss 8080 soseses SO Earmsn s visamassesaas 4
8 3717 044 M1 BOLT = 5/1687 2 18X % cxsuisinsinnssmsvsss iososnsssnssis vonss sk s onsssiessess isee s atonvosns bretoginnsusnanners 2
9 3717 538 M1 SPACER - flanged........cco oo ettt se et s s e s s ane e 2
10 3717 533 M1 SPRING - COMPIESSION ......ccueeererirceeeeeetenenstesseesesssniressessssn e sestessasassassnssssssassnssaces 2
11 3717 072 M1 NUT 55786" = UB..unsusssossesvenssmvavinss insssssssss st ssssissssssssesss s58sSuasnsEi stk onngpagssasmseas Figingoronsaa 2
12 3717 155 M1 WASHER = 5/167 X 7/8 .enereeeeireereeeteseent s seestestsassss st st s bease sas e s bea s s sassasssnsasass 2
13 3717 182 M91  FITTING - 7/8" - 14 “O” ring, 1/2" PIPe, 90° .....ueuiiiinirriere et seeeaas 2
14 3717 180 M1 MOTRING ........ooeorvennnernneosiobien e senmeoifiE ST R S S TR SRS R TSRS 1
15 3717 722 M1 HOSE - WY AraUliC o ssvvssssssississsessssssssmeimsss s o sisismsms ssssinsssssassssosnassearsonssaressassavars 2

BUMPER
1 3717 857 M1 BUMPER - frON......ccceeeieirirteesesserenerare e sesstssesinssesasssssnessssnesssssssasassaest snessnsnessstsassnesns 1
2 3717 416 M1 BRACE! - ORI 1.5 i is, cvvassbnisssimssasssneinssssioh oo oh 50 oo srvin 0 S RS s e mgvecamsvss s amane nanomsasss 1
3 3717 036 M1 BOLT = 1727 = 13 X 1-1/4" c.ovicienecsinsieisascsnesat shess stssssosesnssmesussussemsssnassassssnssusssanenassassossis 2
4 3717 135 M1 LOCKWASHER = 1/27.....oteeeeeveeeeiersssesiestese st s e st esssasssessssesesatasassssnsssassssasstsssnesas 2
5 3717 051 M1 NUT = 1727 = 18 etieiiieieieeee e rrerseieeeeeaesesesessenens st st e aeaescosessnansssssssnnsasaneenastsstnessesrassanns 2
Printed in U.S.A. 1st Print Lawn & Garden Attachments 651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

casecoltingersoll.com



AXLE

52

HITCH AND LEVELING LINK

1) 3/91

651 619 M91 (Issue

ersoll.com

g

casecoltin




‘casecoltingersoll.com

AXLE 53
NO. REQD
REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION M-F 148
1 3717 845 Mt AXLE - gaUGE WhEBI....c.c.oiiiiiii et 1
2 3717 009 M1 BOLT - 3/87 - 16 X 1-1/4" CAITIAGE ...oveeuiiuiiiiiriininniiiinnris et 6
3 3717 077 M1 NUT - 3/8" - 18 100K ..vviiviriieeeeetee et sttt et sb bbb e 6
4 3717 863 M1 CLAMP = @XIE .....ocviveeiierirecrteaesserereesse e e e st sns s sas s besbe s b s e s e st e s ke shs s bs s s aa i benrs s 2
5 3717 003 M1 BOLT - 5/167 - 18 X 3/4" CAITIAgE. ... c.cceereeeeererireriistiiiieisesnsr st e st sr s sn o 4
6 3717 072 M1 NUT = 57167 - 18 I0CK c.vecvviurinierrerrreeterieeresseese et essssiesrseaesanssaessassbesbesaesn s shssb e srn et s e 4
7 3717 968 MO1  WHEEL - QAUGE ... ceeeruerere ettt sttt st s st s 2
8 3717 497 M1 BUSHING - flanged .........cccooceemiivniineeieene i v eeenaniens s s nin T 2
9 3717 187 M1 FITTING - IUDFCAHION ....veeneeevecreerreeeereesrerecseeeeeeesssesnesresatesrssunss s sas s e seesnee s s snees 1
10 3717 846 M1 SLEEVE - WHEE1 ....c.eeivieieeeeeieetecetree e eete e secsie et e s e sas s s s sn et s s ae e s s as e e 2
11 3717 355 M1 WASHER - 3/4" X 1-1/8" ..o cteeveeeeeirreeeseeesessessessessssssssesssesassrsssresntasaesstessesnesnnssussasennes 4
12 3717 210 M1 BOLT = 1727 = 13 X B eeeeeeeeietieeeteectee e e s e e e s seeseesesasb s s ae b e et e b se st e eb e st sE bt 2
13 3717 074 M1 NUT = 1727 - 13 10CK ettt et sas st s nra s s s e st e s e s 2
HITCH AND LEVELING LINK
1 3717 847 M1 TONGUE - BICR c.veevieeeictieeer e eeesrerseesae et st e sbea e s es e sn s s s b e g e st e et 1
2 3717 036 M1 BOLT = 1/27 - 13 114" v iveercereniionrmuesaionenaesmsisiissasssisaiunssssssusssssssssnssassstassssns st sumesons 2
3 3717 160 M1 WASHER - 1727 ... oo iseesesiinnenssssnshnssins 5T Has a8 s A 6 T S A S RT SRS S v sea v o wuesansncsum 2
4 3717 074 M1 NUT - 1727 - A8 M0CK ioiseissivisvonssssssssssisvsssavasisimtsmsssemeseaensasansanerersssaasssonsantssnrsnmssnsanssssacd 3
5 3717 848 M1 BUSHING - SIBEVE.......uoevecereiecrieree st eee et e srbesae st ba e e b aes e s ra st b sb et 2
6 3717 864 M1 SPRING = @SSISE ..coovireiiieiietectieteereeteeseessssse e et e st sse e esassbessesransbesrsassesassssssssssteseenenns 1
7 3717 037 Mt BOLT = 172713 X 2-3/4%......ooveeeveererranevnnnamessesanenssssis stssssiinsissss issiasinesisonssamsssssusnsasian sonses 1
8 3717 849 M1 LINK = @SSISt SPING .evecveeererieeneiis ettt saee st sttt s 1
9 3717 210 M1 BOLT - 1727 - 18 X B et tecee e s et e ss s sr s bbb s e s s sn et 1
10 3717 616 M1 [ | 1T o AU SRS st s et S PP o 1
11 3717 709 M1 RING - rtaINING ... ccveeeeeeeeeeir et se s et s sss st e st b st et 1
12 3717 855 M1 LINK - 10VEIING «.vveeveeerieieteirt ettt sssisssesse e e ss s e st s st st s st s st ebe s 1
13 3717 892 M1 PIN = ClOVIS ..ccuiioiiieiiieseniossoissrssemndansmssssessysasassisesssssssnensarsssessanssssesstnsnsassass isesssvisentsassasse 2
14 3717 080 M1 [V oo 1 ] SR S O S IO - A0 SOt I . - = 15 ey o ey i et 2
15 3717 145 M1 WASHER - /167 .......coveveereisrosinseseistans nmnnnnenisa st soi rissssassss e ssiinns sssssssss aisivasesoyasseenFonts 6
16 3717 856 M1 BRACKET - leveling K .. .o dosiessmmsmimnesiimiimiisiiaiss s aeisas asasisiograsasass 1
17 3717 009 M1 BOLT 23787 = 167X 1114 0 5wt eoimassssusssrvassitssasinesnen sisnssnven oo aiva et fs donasuneraonisns ot ons 1
18 3717 077 M1 NUT = 3/87 10CK 1.ouveiriivecriceieriesreeraessessesessseesses st eseesseene e se et s saesses s e sassn s easssee s e saasstsasaaeens 1
Printed in U.S.A. 1st Print Lawn & Garden Attachments 651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91




54 HEIGHT ADJUST LEVER

5

0 — G — -

HO) ®
A DANGER AWARNING A CAUTION
'MT— SPINNING BLADE T '

& BE SURE HYDRAULIC PTO IS
OFF BEFORE STARTING TRACTOR
ETnaC AR —8 KEEP PEOPLE AND PETS AWAY FROM | ENGINE.

CONTACT CAN INJURE ORERATING MOWER. KEEP AWAY FROM MOWER
DEBRIS FROM MOWER CAN CAUSE WHEN ENGAGING PTO.

INJURY.

BLADE CONTACT CAN INJURE.

| @ ’ o 5 T
A\ CAUTION ®

jEe

KEEP AWAY FROM MOWER BELT TENSION ADJUSTMENT

WHEN ADJUSTING CUTTING 1) LOOSEN FOUR BOLTS 2) ADJUST BELT TENSIONING BOLTS 3) TIGHTEN FOUR
HEIGHT. HOLDING MOTOR MOUNTING UNTIL SPACERS PROJECT ONE INGITION MOTOR MOUNTING
BLADE CONTACT CAN INJURE. PLATE TO MOWER. KEY THICKNESS. USE KEY AS A GAGE. PLATE BOLTS.

RN gE o S G i Shat aGl
MASSEY-FERGUSON 148 '

@
148 MASSEY-FERGUSON

1st Print 651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

casecoltingersoll.com



casecaltingersoll.com

HEIGHT ADJUST LEVER 55
NO. REQD
- REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION M-F 148
1 3717 850 M1 LEVER - hoight G0JUSL ......ccueeeereerieceeeceece sttt ssssn b st st seanasesens 1
3 3717 395 M1 SPRING = COMPIOSSION::xvyissssevsivmsssinsssnmots e Sessisms 575 i e sinnnarebin 3ot SRR 257573 1
4 3717 369 M1 BUTTON = thUmD....coeiiireiieeecreecricsiesiescaisee e sessesasesseeste st s sensessasssnnspesasonsosenssasessen i
5 3717 860 M1 PIN = SPITOL B/16" X 2™....eeevvereeerierreeseteeteseetesessesteceasessesanesssse st e ssssestensssarseesessssssressesnees 1
6 3717 093 M1 PIN - SPITOL 1747 X 1% cterteeerereestesaee s esseerse st aeseessseseesas sbes et sanessesnnesenneanes 1
7 3717 852 M1 BUSHING = SI@OV@ . ...usiumsoscasuasssmissvsvsessinssvissssissessassiisssvsmivass sesismssssessais o osasssvsasins 1
8 3717 037 M1 BOLT - 1727 < 13 X 2-3/4" ...ttt eree et e e e st e e sesne s e s1e s e e sn e e eneassesassaneanes 1
9 3717 145 M1 WASHER = 1727 ...ttt st sttt et e e s e s s et e s s ass s s sns s e sas e e e aneenn 2
10 3717 865 M1 SPACER = 4-1/2" IONG ..ecuuieeee e et et eeeteeeeereeeeeeeeseeasessessseseessessesssess e ssessasssessensessennes 1
11 3717 866 M1 SPACER = 5/167 IONG :w.vcicissssssimssvismmunssssssssvnsisssssssssisssosssoviasesmssssasmismsinssiaissamis s 1
12 3717 853 M1 NUT - tUDUIAT, SWIVBI ......ccocceeeieiiiiiieciceirieiie e ce s ceraeeessisssnesssesssssessensessenesnnsansessssnes 1
13 3717 854 M1 SLEEVE - tubular, SWIVeL..........cccuiiiiriineeiieceereiecenneee st ee st e seesacssenes st esenesnennne 1
14 3717 030 M1 BOLT = 1727 = 18 X B-1/2 ...ttt eeee e e et ee e eteeestaee s s e s esae s srseaeenanassnsasnneannss 1
15 3717 074 M1 NUT = 3727 = ABUOCK ....creeeneensannssonnsnsasensssnmnesasnsasnessissslnets i S VTSR s S SRR SR8 1
DECALS
i 3717 978 M1 DECAL - “Spinning Blade”...........cccoeeeeeeennncenccninne e st s s sseses 3
2 3717 889 M1 DECAL - *Flying Debris™ ........ s assumsssa s smsrmmmi s immiissases 1
3 3717 890 M1 DECAIRE Ry draulic Rl C) R O T r e PSS R S— 1
4 3717 891 M1 DECAL - height adjUStMent ..........ccccoeieienrneneie et ea e 1
5 3717 898 M1 DECAL - belt adjustment...........cccocvveiinienininicinii ittt sb s e e 1
- 6 3718 129 M1 DECAL - 148 B. H. Side:..ci.iaimiammrvimmavaisssvsvessssssmss sismssmasssisoss 55 sissssvasstssn sass s assens 1
\ 7 3718130 M1 DECAL - 148 L. H. S0 ..oveoeeeevreeeceeeeeseseesesessseessssssesssssessssssessssssss s ssssssessssssessvsene 1
8 3718 148 M1 DECAL - M-F Triple Triangle LOgGO .....c.cccceciiniieiiiieietcetctine sttt 1
Printed in U.S.A. 1st Print Lawn & Garden Attachments 651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91



56

1st Print 651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

casecoltingersoll.com




Printed in U.S.A.

st Print

LAWN SWEEPER

M-F 38

Lawn & Garden Attachments

casecoltingersoll.com

57

651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91




58

DRIVE WHEELS AND GEARS

1st Print

L.H. GEAR ARRANGEMENT IS
THE SAME BUT ON OPPOSITE SHAFTS

casecoltingersoll.com

651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91



HOUSING, LIFT AND TOW FRAME 59
e NO. REQD
REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION M-F 38
1 3717 737 M1 O N G T T ey o y P L Ut e W 1
2 3717 466 M1 BRACKET - housing t0 frame R.H. ........c.c.covieeereeiice et sesnanes e i
3 3717 476 M1 BRACKET - housing t0 frame L.H. ...t 1
4 3717 468 M1 PAN = SKI . coc.ciiiimiviriinsiinommensenasssassosnnnssesasnsmstsnsssssessossisssnsat soossuvansmsasiossssmmsensns satennen 1
5 3717 478 M1 RIVET = /4% X 13/32% ccvimuusssvasssmsassmssssism e me i s trsssgrenvssss 2
6 3717 685 M1 BEARING - PIVOL, NOUSING ...ccucevtrmenroreriiesrererins st ste et s seaes et esnas s et et sesnase s sssnssnans 2
7 3717 467 M1 SPACER - PIVOL, NOUSING .....coceeeeireterererereesrersrsreseseesnstssrssessessse s sssssesssssesserssmsreens 2
8 3717 445 M1 PIN - hight @0JUSL .......coccoviriiiiceerireeie s cveeeee e e s vesesersrasereseersesaese e ssss e s sestasesansasan i
9 3717 338 M1 SPRING = height agjlist.c.cocsmimssmsssmmsmm s s s e s s aaas s 1
10 3717 104 M1 o (oL 1 e R e 1
11 3717 458 M1 TUBE - frame, L.H. ... stseeeae st sseseneseses st easnas sne e semames sem s snenseneaens 1
12 3717 459 M1 TUBE - frame, R.H. ...ttt se s e ee e sae s sresas e s s s ons 1
13 3717 460 M1 PLATE = MICH: siucuismsssussnimssressismsnmsnbonss sy sy sis sos s Sms s sives 85 T emns s So v g 2
14 3717 019 M1 BOLT = 1/4%X 1:3/4" NiC. HOXG. st bt e e e il B st il 4
15 3717 059 M1 NUT 510k, 1/4” NiC. 0K ovorsmersimrmsssmmssssstorsi s son sosns e saoasisoosi gt st ar eyes 4
16 3717 028 M1 BOLT - 3/87 X 1-3/4" N.C. NOX...ueereuireienieeteceeietesesteersesaesesnsseeeesesssesssressasanesansanssasns 4
18 3717 066 M1 NUT - 10CK, 3/8" N.C. ROX ....eoreireceeeereeeeieeree st e et st ese s e seest e enee st enesmeense et nasenens 4
19 3717 344 M1 PIN = DHCE - ccosimmssamusmims s v sy s a3 s 5 a5 S s SR O s 1
20 3717 152 M1 WASHER! .668%K 1.25" ;:vcussuussuesussssasssssssmsssssnssiis oy s s st s sss sonessss 2
DRIVE WHEELS AND GEARS
1 3717535 M91  WHEEL ASSEMBLY - diVE ......cceeieeeeceere st ecr e soesesseesssssssasmassssansenssenanaes 2
a 2 3717720 M1 BUSHING - WHEI, GrVE.......oeeceveeereeeessrnssesssssessssesssssssssssessssssssssessssssssssssensesssnas 2
3 3717 508 M1 WASHER, SPECIAL......cceeieeeecteceerieriiesnese s st essrssste s sasse s sessssnssssssssessnsnsnssnssassans 12
4 3717 017 M1 BOLT - 5/16™% 587 N.C: NOX v isvessesisssnsnmssmsmeseussuasas s v s st sy s s s essissasssins 2
5 3717 133 M1 LOCKWASHER = 571 8% cuscxsesummmsassssssssssassssssssssssisssssstasastsam stssssussngsassosnrassinssnvasnanves sosas 2
6 3717 151 M1 WASHER, 5/167 X 1-1/4" ..c.eeeeeeeeeeceee e ceeceressneseeseesseesaeessnesneenesnssstesrassbessassaessaes 2
74 3717 148 M1 WASHER, 1. oot cttete e e sesaes ssvassa st e seese e e asseeaesse e sesae st esnestsonsasenenssasennan 12
8 3717 686 M1 SHIELD - WhE8I LH. ..ottt ettt e ss st st snenssnssans s snessasnens 1
8 3717 687 M1 SHIELD - WhEEI R.H. ...t e sete et s ssste e srseresassne s anesssaneas 1
9 3717 715 M1 WASHER = SPACEE... 5x s oo s 5 ke a5 S S5 530S RS S T F S PP ST S o m s e X
10 3717 507 M1 GEAR =piNIon; driVe .5 oitussssmsissmmsssssissssssstsssssisssasss sassssasesssasenssssaassansenasaiissasssssan 4
11 3717 096 M1 PIN - SPiral 3/16" X 15/16"......cveoeeeeccreecnrenine ittt snesen s s s e e s sns s st s st ens s s 8
12 3717 446 M1 SPRING - COMPIESSION ...cuveeeeeecereireeaectesesissieisse st s saasae s srestsssnsssssassssasssossaasssesssssassas 4
Printed in U.S.A. 1st Print Lawn & Garden Attachments 651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

casecaltingersoll.com



60 DECALS

®

HEIGHT ADJUST

@, TRNSPRT LOREM IPSUM
Lxr adipscing elit, sed
diam nonnumy eiusmod

tempor incidunt ut
labore et dolore magna
aliquam erat volupat. Ut
enim ad minim veniami

®
MASSEY-FERGUSON 38

BRUSH ASSEMBLY

1st Print

651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

e ~ casecoltingersoll.com




DECALS 61
NO. REQD
o REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION M-F 38
1 3717 691 M1 DECAL - height adjust .......c.cevreienenirneesnriiini s 1
2 3718 124 M1 DECAL = M-F B8...cveeieeeeicieereinsesssssessssntessnanassansssssss asntasssnsssssnsasssssssssssssonsssennsssenions 1
3 3718 148 M1 DECAL - M-F Triple Triangle LOGO .......cceviueeseuneurininnmminisississ st 1
BRUSH ASSEMBLY
1 3717 503 M91 BRUSH AND SHAFT ASSEMBLY ....eeomiiiintiiitinine ettt s 2
2 3717 479 M1 BEARING ....oooeeeeeeeeie it eeeeeesssesssnessene ot esosssssnaeansas e et asshane e s as s s ba e st e bt e s s st 4
3 3717 132 M1 LOCKWASHER - 1/47.....oooieirnte et s st s 8
4 3717 124 M1 SCREW - 1/4" SeH-1aPPING ....ccovvvrirerrrieereese sttt 8
Printed in U.S.A. 1st Print Lawn & Garden Attachments 651 619 MO1 (Issue 1) 3/91

casecoltingersoll.com




62 BASKET AND FRAME

1st Print 651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91




BASKET AND FRAME

63
NO. REQD
REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION M-F 38
3717 859 M91 HOPPER ASSEMBLY .......coovmtuinirnrnenensessseeseesessesseesssssesessssesssssssssssassssssssssssssssossses 1
1 3717 464 M1 BASKET - fBDIIC ...vvueueveiearnnrieisnnesenseecssssensessesesss ssesssssssessssssasessssssssnssssssesssssnns 1
2 3717 462 Mi1 FRAME - Daskel, UPPOr ...........ueuvieieiriveeeeeeeeeeeeeeesecssessessesssassesessssssessssssssssssssssenns 1
3 3717 461 M1 FRAME - Dasket, JOWE.........c...ccoceeueueeeeeeceiscesesceseneneeseeeeessesesseesssesessesas s sessasessanes 1
4 3717 477 M1 RIVET - BaSsKet, PIVOL........ceuevereerieicectieeseeeeeeee et seeee e seeeesssesesesesssseressssssssasseeseens 2
5 3717 154 M1 WASHER - DaSKEL, 1/47......ooeeeereeeeeeeeteeeeet sttt ee st ae s e s aseseses s s seeene 2
6 3717 617 M1 ROD - SUPPOI, DASKBL ........cvevereeererececaieesesetesse et ee oot ees s eeeeseeeseeeeesessessasessaees 1
8 3717 463 M1 PAN - basket, BOOM .........c.cceeieceieiecee it e e es et seres e seesas s eenens 1
9 3717 123 M1 SCREW - sheet Metal #8 X 1/27 ...t eeee e eeeeeeseseress s esssesasesee s asarsens 12
Printed in U.S.A. 1st Print Lawn & Garden Attachments 651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

casecoltingersoll.com




64

1st Print

casecoltingersoll.com

651 619 M1 (Issue 1) 3/91




Printed in U.S.A.

1st Print

BAGGER
M-F 30

M-F 140

Lawn & Garden Attachments

casecaltingersoll.com

65

651619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91




66

1st Print

, caseno‘ltingersallmmﬂ L

651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91




-
\

BAGGER ASSEMBLY

67

REF PART NO.
1 3717 784 M1
2 3717 783 M1
3 3717 072 M1
4 3717 014 M1
) 3717 069 M1
6 3717 731 M1
7 3717 730 M1
8 3718 048 M91
9 3717 499 M1

10 3717 895 M1
11 3717 114 M1
12 3717 506 M1
i3 3717 015 M1
14 3717 156 M1
15 3717 732 M1
16 3717 733 M1
17 3717 734 M1
18 3717 736 M1
19 3717 498 M1
20 3717 495 M1
21 3717 003 M1
22 3717 735 M1
Printed in U.S.A.

DESCRIPTION

BRACKET - mounting L.H. .....cooverereeeeeecriceeee e
BRACKET - mounting R.H. ... e B Y
NUT - flange 5/16"
BOLT - 5/16" - 18 x 3/4°
NUT - 5/16" - 18
BRACKET - retaining
FRAME - support
COVER ASSEMBLY

REINFORCEMENT - bag
TUBE - connector
CHUTE - extension, lower
PLATE - chute mounting
PIN ASSEMBLY - mounting
BOLT - 5/16" - 18 x 3/4" carriage
CHUTE - extension, upper

1st Print

Lawn & Garden Attachments

- casecaltingersoll.com

s

.................................................................................................

.............................................................................................................
D T T T R D T P P P TR T PP TR P P PP PP P PP PP TR PP PP Y

SPRING WASHER - Belleville
BOLT -5/16"- 18 x 1"
WASHER - 5/16"

NO. REQD
M-F 30

—

Rsemssasescesncesassasnansatssaasansen

:ll_n_n_n_nmgom.h.a.

- W == =2 DD NON S

651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91




- BAGGER ASSEMBLY
°
1st Print 651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

~ casecaltingersoll.com




e

BAGGER ASSEMBLY 69
NO. REQD
REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION M-F 140
1 3717 828 M1 BRACKET - MOUMKING....... 0o, 5000 i susiiansnsass stasssssnisntssassnsies ssasvasssasssssnsapssnnsarssses swaves 1
2 3717 731 M1 BRACKET - rataining, NOPPOI ......cciieiresinesssaisisissasssssssssstssseisorssersosssassassessassonssesarsnnsns 1
3 3717 003 M1 BOLT - 5/16" X 3/4" CAITIAGO.....ceveeceeeeereeeeienierteseresressisssesansrasssses e st sne s srnes et easesenes 12
4 3717 072 M1 NUT - 5/167 flang@ 10CK.......cceevvevr ittt e 5
5 3717 730 M1 FRAME - SUPPOM....ceconesucriomsais iingssisvassmssisississ s iansessinssosassusinssssssssnsanssnnsdnssnassssnsasaesses 1
6 3718 048 M1  COVER ASSEMBLY -....oocciiviiiniiivitisiintmmsiamuiissssansaissaniasionsasisns seasssassassnessrans sasessessens 1
7 3717 895 M1 g 113 €] SR oo | V7T G e PP PPRROIE S 1
8 3717 114 M1 = 177 25 I T4 1 b 317 (i e St SN ST EEEp SRR SR E D 17
9 3717 499 M1 SEAL - CRULE: ivcssismsmmmmmssimsmssmssusiss e s e S i ase s s oo s e e SRS s s s s s e 1
10 3717 506 M1 SPRING WASHER - Belleville.........ccccoviimniimiicenceiinninssinninnneniicssessesnnsesssasaes 4
11 3717 015 M1 BOLT = 5/167 = 18 X 1Mottt et s eb e e s et e a et e n st 2
12 3717 156 M1 WASHER = 5/16" ...ttt st e e sn e n s 2
13 3717 069 M1 NUT = 5/16" - 1B IOCK.............commmssanssmsss s eisim o st s isesivesssassssnesses 2
14 3717 732 M1 BAG = QRASS «cussvsveusssssmmmusmmsmmims siemta s T i Ao i R oot s s svevss s csmens 2
15 3717 733 M1 ROD =bBAg, ‘SUPPOI . vcvssssssssissssmnstismmssias esdhiusmssite Hoss sostsnsobstorseslibussnas ssibeesuosssassasesssos 2
i6 3717 734 M1 TUBE - ret@ining ..o.eeeeeereeeiieeeeecte i enece st e scns st st e e e sne s s e sae s sass s s e sne e 2
17 3717 962 M1 SKID =moWeE; RH. ...o....cooieernrenecnoena e esoieaiisgss sosss ssissiassas s saas santonnassssassansasensassssans 1
18 3717 960 M1 CHUTE = middle .o ommsmmsmssmssiinimsiss s s s asissnssessisssibrsssnessasnanvenses 1
19 3717 961 M1 CHUTE = IOWET ...ttt e e et e se e stessee s st st st s e sas s ab e b b e b san s e s 1
20 3717 735 M1 CHUTE - PP v eeeeecereereaenessesessesssnsasensenssnessisissh sitassiidfie i st birnstnniomssunesssnens 1
21 3717 372 M1 SPACER ... oo sasmmesssmessessaosess s 5o s ees e s s s RSB s s ey ons 2
22 3717 024 M1 Sl beh L o e W 4
23 3717 158 M1 WASHER - 3/8" ..ottt sttt er st en s bbb e e 2
24 3717 134 M1 LOCK WASHER - 3/8 ..ot ettt ee et en et sn e st sbssb e snaes e b e 4
25 3717 077 M1 DU = V8. eeemce it s s vs.sis 145 5044 A 3560 SRR 4 SN RO PRSBSOSV SRR e 4
Printed in U.S.A. 1st Print Lawn & Garden Attachments 651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

~casecoltingersoll.com




70

DECALS

1st Print

A\ WARNING

FLYING DEBRIS
OPERATE MOWER ONLY
WITH DISCHARGE CHUTE
GUARDICOVER OR COMPLETE
GRASS CATCHER IN PLACE.
DEBRIS MAY CAUSE INJURY

ol
A DANGER

SPINNING BLADE

SEE OPERATOR'S MANUAL BEFORE
ATTEMPTING TO CLEAR FLUGGED
DISCHARGE CHUTE.
CONTACT WITH BLADE CAN RESULT IN

SERIOUS INJURY.

A CAUTION

FLYING DEBRIS

ATORS MANUAL FOR FURTHER
INSTRUCTIONS.

1. DO NOT RAISE COVER WHILE OPERATING.
2. PROPERLY INSTALL BAGGER AND CHUTE
BEFORE STARTING MOWER. SEE OPER-

®

T

casecoltingersoll.com

651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91



DECALS 71
NO. REQD
REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION M-F30 M-F140
1 3717 977 M1 DECAL - “Flying DEDIIS" .......cceetreeeriresercrerceesresse e st sss s essssssens 1 1
2 3717 980 M1 DECAL - “Spinning BIAde”...........cccoverrrmmrerneeeecrercesereetessssesessssssssesssesneens 1 1
3 3717 979 M1 DECAL - “CAUTION ...ttt sessse e 1 1
4 3718 138 M1 DECAL = M-Fi30 ...y mssi st 1 e
5 3718 139 M1 DECAL - M-F 140 ...ttt vt er e sra e — 1
6 3718 148 M1 DECAL - M-F Triple Triangle LOgo .......ccccceeevemereereeeeceeeee e 1 1

Printed in U.S.A. 1st Print Lawn & Garden Attachments

‘casecaltingersoll.com

651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91




72

1st Print 651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

- casecaltingersoll.com




Printed in U.S.A.

VACUUM REAR BAGGER
M-F 230

VACUUM SYSTEM
(on cart)
M-F 233

1st Print Lawn & Garden Attachments

casecaoltingersoll.com

73

651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91



1st Print 651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

~ casecoltingersoll.com




casecaltingersoll.com

IMPELLER AND HYDRAULIC MOTOR 75
. NO. REQD
; REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION M-F 233 M-F 230
1 3717 723 M1 IMPELLER - BIOWOT ......ccovceieneceeirenecctnccenecctnnccstnncsseesen s 1 1
2 3717 711 M1 KEY - 3/16" square x 5/87 impsller .........c.ccccevrmecenincnmnncsirinncennerennns 1 1
3 3717 305 Mt SET SCREW - 1/47 - 20.......c000000 e asssvssevsusnsssssessssssessians Bomsmissssessen 2 2
4 3717 091 M91 MOTOR - hydratlic; . uistiinemmnimnimammimmmommssmsriision sweis 1 i
5 3717 007 M1 BOLT - 3/8% - 16 X 1-1/4" CAIMTIAGE ...cverveeeererneecriiiiiiniiesenieneeseenrnene 2 2
6 3717 077 M1 NUT - 3/8" - 16 flange locK ....cccceverueeecmiieneiinniriicienceieeincten s 2 2
7 3717 053 M1 NUT - 3/8" - 24 (torque 10 20-25 ft. ID.) ...c.coniieiiincrincninieceesin 1 1
8 3717 158 M1 g [ = TR R —— 1 1
9 3717 134 M1 LOCKWASHER - 3/8"......ciceeerenrceeeeene et esinsnn e ssssessesnessensesassns 1 1
10 3717 183 M91 FITTING - 90° swivel 3/4" - 16 “O” ring x 1/2" pipe (inlet).......ccccecvcn. 1 1
11 3717 179 M1 40" RING - fitliNG....cueerreereeeeerererseenereceeesisssnsssnnesessssnsnessonsuassans 1 1
12 3717 182 M91 FITTING - 90° swivel 7/8" - 14 “O” ring x 1/2" pipe (outlet) ................ 1 1
13 3717 180 M1 “O7 RING - filliNg.cveveerrreeerenneeenrescsinnnmssssie s e sn s snssssnnsssonese e 1 1
14 3717 722 M1 HOSE - hydraulic 42" ..o 1 i
15 3717 899 M1 TUBE - @XIENSION ...coeevereeeiecrteneeeeencensessssisesanessessssssssnssssssssssessssses 2 2
16 3718 056 M1 HOSE - hydraulic 44"...........oocomvermiieientnse s s 1 1
3718094 M91  KIT - hydraulic motor with case drain ...........ceceeennvencineccnciininiinn. 1 l
17 3717 181 M1 FITTING - 7/16" - 20 X 7/16™ - 20, 37°flare ......ccoevveeeevenrenencnnienn. 1 1
18 3718 116 M1 (5 L0 5] = €111 ] 1 ORI PSPPI 1 1
19 3718 092 M1 HOSE - motor t0 COUPING .....coveeerveieiccriiiiiiene et sns e 1 1
20 3717 457 M1 TIE - AYION ..o ensessssn et s ss st ssasanr st st 3 3
21 3717 680 M1 COUPLING - Mal@.....ceecerireeeniceinee oot sansse e sbessssnen e e senas 1 1
— 22 3717 681 M1 COUPLING - foMal@.......cceveeereceerereenecrrcssnsreretsnssieesssssess e 1 1
24 3718 109 M1 CAP-= QUSE ..oveoneciiineecroneene iP5 R SRS ES TS S SATs psn sresta 1 1
25 3717 178 M1 FITTING - 90° 9/16" flare x 1/4" - 18 NPTF .....oovreirs 1 1
26 3718 093 M1 CLAMP = NOSO ..oveeeneceiee et cere s enesstssesae e sbesnasnes e sn s enaas 4 1
27 3717 019 M1 BOLT - 1/47 = 20 X 1-3/4" ..ot e e 1 1
28 3717154 M1 WASHER = 1 ... e enmmcomsanssosin s toisass gmapsna s gasmoneesesses 1 1
ADAPTER AND MOUNTING BRACKET
1 3717 903 M1 BRACKET - tractor adapler........ceveeeeeeenininienrsnseninsesseresssesseenas 1 1
2 3717 110 M1 PIN - clevis 1727 X 1-3/8"....occverre et ss s sass s 2 2
3 3717 345 M1 PiIN - safety (M-F 283) ...c.ccciiiriminniniesncise et 2 —
4 3717 372 M1 SPACER.......ouosiicessss s sy i A 555w sosnvansasnansamamsassnasash snbodid 2 2
5 3717 025 M1 BOLT - 3/8" - 16 X 1-1/4" ...ttt e sr s st 2 2
6 3717 158 M1 WASHER = 3/8" ... oveeeereerneneerersessesessessesesssessassssessessesssnassssssesst s sesnens 2 2
7 3717 077 M1 NUT - 3/8" - 16 flange.....c.cveeeevereccniiiiessisserssesessens e s sones 2 2
8 3717 036 M1 BOLT - 1727 - 18 X 1-1/4" ..ottt e sre s 2 2
9 3717 052 M1 BRACKET - mounting (M-F 233).....ccoviiminicicncnncciniineins 1 —
10 3717 099 M1 TRIM = SHP ..t ereeeerececeeeretnresc ettt st X X
11 3717 057 M1 BRACKET - mounting (M-F 230)......ccccovvumnmimnmnncnnciiiiinninis - 1
12 3717 778 M1 PIN - cotter hair pin (M-F 230) ....ccoormmeeecniincee — 2
Printed in U.S.A. st Print Lawn & Garden Attachments 651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91



gersol.com

~_casecoltin



BLOWER HOUSING, DUCTS AND TUBES

REF

NG WD -

G (Il G |
O Ui A WN = OO

PART NO.

3718 051 M1
3717 724 M1
3717 072 M1
3717 900 Mt
3718 053 M1
3717 917 M1
3717 175 Mt
3717 917 M1
3717 003 Mt
3717 725 M1
3718 054 M1
3717 015 M1
3717 151 M1
3717 156 M1
3717 072 M1
3718 084 M1

Printed in US.A.

DESCRIPTION

HOUSING = DIOWST ....veerireeieeceernesenseissenseisnssssennssesesessessssnsassessesace
PLATE - MOotor MOUNLING ....cccceeeereiitiiresiesnsissssess st snsss s sens st
NUT - 5/16" - 18 flange 100K ...cccucumirrmrmireninriensictie e
DUCT - DIOWET NIBE ettt st
BOOT = MOWEH «eevveereerueeeeiiorsnesessnsneesensesrssossssmassssssesssesssartasssssnanaassssaes
TUBE - blower intake 45" 10 48" .......occceviviimnrensrneesissr it
CLAMP - chute, WOrm driVe.......cccceoeeviiieiierie it
TUBE - blower diSCharge......cc.c.coccveiinmmnieninncne s
BOLT - 5/16" - 18 X 3/4" CaIfiagB.....cccvvenersimiernmmsenssenssscsniessesnsnanssees
CLAMP = CHULE «.eveeeeeeestieceeeeeesseseseeessssnessasssnasssassasssnsose snnassnanensanas
BAFFLE = MOWE c.veveeeeeeeemeeeeessresesesssessssentestssssnssssssstessassstontsssssnaes
BOLT = 5/168" - 18 X 1 aeeniiiiiiirirereeerene e ceteriesnssnarnan s sen s s sesssanesaneas
WASHER = 344" X 1.25" ....ooiiecreerereeeeseseresnsnesessnsses s snssssssssnssnes
WASHER = 5/168™ .o cteeeeeeraesenesnessseseessteesrs srasssses s enna s easssnaenes
NUT = 57187 = 18 ceeeeeeetestereee e ase e e essasbesre e she sk e sresecen st san s
SUPPORT - discharge Chute.........oeireenniins s

1st Print Lawn & Garden Attachments

casecaltingersoll.com

77
NO. REQD
M-F 233 M-F 230
1 1
1 1
16 16
1 1
1 1
1 1
X X
1 1
4 4
X X
1 1
6 6
4 4
1 1
4 4
1 1

651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91




78 CART ENCLOSURE

651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

1st Print | J

casecoltingersoll.com



CART ENCLOSURE 79

NO. REQD
REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION M-F 233

1 3718 055 M1 PANEL = FTONL .ottt seeecteeneaese s e se st eesesseeseseneseaesea e sevesensenanasensensesserenses

2 3717 727 M1 PANEL = SI00 L.H. ..ottt ettt see v et eesees e sseessesseaneseseseeeeseesnesneesmeneenn

2 3717728 M1 PANEL - $id0 R.H. (SHOWN) ......ceeeeiecteceeeeee oo seeseesesecseeeseese s essenes s sesessessenassase s 1

3 3718 067 M1 TAILGATE ..ottt e see st e st e et es st e e st e s e semaesnesnteeenesssassssesasanannessss 1

4 B717729 M1 CHANNEL = SUPPOT .....eeoeeerereeeeeeseeseseeeesseeessees e sseesseeessesemsssesssesesee e sesesseseeseesessessen 4

5 3717909 M1 COVER - CaM......ooeeeeeeceeeeceeeeeseee e eeeee s s e seeeeesetesesenessras s essesasenessseeesenosssensese e 1

6 B717 014 M1 BOLT - 5/16" = 18 X B/8".....eeeeeeeeeeee e eeeeeee e e et seeesssessasensessess s easesstasenseeseeaseasraneaes 15

7 3717072 M1 NUT = 5/18" - 1812008 I0CK ...e.ceveeeeeee e ees et ee s eness e seess e sesesraenes 15

8 3717 726 M1 DEFLECTOR - dDBIIS.....cceeeeeeeieieciieeceie ettt seeesresatssreessstes s s snre s sessnnnesnnesnnensnnons 1

9 B717099 M1 TRIM = SHIP..cvuveeeeienceeeeie et ssccese s sesse s e sese e sae e e ses st s sesseenesssases st ss s ssssnssnsaren X
Printed in U.S.A. 1st Print Lawn & Garden Attachments " 651619 M1 (Issue 1) 3/91

casecoltingersoll.com




80 BAGS, COVER AND SUPPORT FRAME

1st Print il 651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

casecaoltingersoll.com



BAGS, COVER AND SUPPORT FRAME

81

REF

® N AW N -

ik, waly
N - O ©

PART NO.
3718 058 M91
3717 113 M1
3718 059 M1
3717 015 M1
3717 156 M1
3717 069 M1
3717 506 M1
3717 732 M1
3717 901 M1
3717 734 M1
3718 064 M1
3717 153 M1

Printed in US.A.

DESCRIPTION

COVER = DEJQET v vevevevreevernirisistsisisisssssssnsssssssissneesonssssssnsessisssnnes

RIVET = POD v sresmssssssissesisssssssssnsssssmssosassesssssssssssseanessens
FRAME - SUPPOM......ccceirienreeseenteressrissessssnsnsssesnssssssnnsssnsssssssnannnsns
BOLT = 5/16% = A BIX 1 ussmusssssessmsnsessusdonsnsssssvssssssiinsosssnssmrmsvassasaosnnas
WASHER = 5/18" ..ottt s n s

ROD - bag reinforc@ment ...t s
TUBE - CONNABCEON..........cooemeennnsssboserensosssssmsisassssissssssissisesmmiasimmmmssees
GUARD - bag ......ccocenerienussd A B
WASHER = 7/327 X 1/27 oottt st seere et

1st Print Lawn & Garden Attachments

casecaoltingersoll.com

...........................

NO. REQD
M-F 230

p—y

W WA NN N = X

W W

651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91



DECALS

(D
A WARNING A DANGER

ST R A CAUTION
WITH DISCHARGE CHUTE FLVING DEBRIS D Tatat PlcgED
Gg::DICOVER OR COMPLETE s toti e e ane] @ DISCHARGE CHUTE.

€S CATCHER IN PLACE. | = | nocrone STARTING MowER . SeE OPER- CONTACT WITH BLADE CAN RESULT IN
DEBRIS MAY CAUSE INJURY A TN EhATR SERIOUS INJURY.

MASSEY-FERGUSON 233

®
M
MASSEY-FERGUSON __ 230

®

651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

1st Print

- casecoltingersoll.com




DECALS 83
; NO. REQ'D
REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION M-F 233 WM-F 230
1 3717 980 M1 DECAL - “Spinning Blade”............ccouveerereruriesieeeeesseseseecseesesseeseesssnonas X X
2 3717 977 M1 DECAL - “FIying Debris” ........cccecevvrrinreeireeeeecteee s eesessessceressstsvs e sesmnsenes i 1
3 3717 979 M1 DECAL - "Caution”......c.cooverreresienisresesseresesesenetssesesessssesesesssesesnssssasnes 1 1
4 3718 143 M1 DECAL=M:F 238 c.ivvnssmmsisstiniiimismmenmsssmasssnesns sassssssnssssssossssssss 1 —
5 3718 142 M1 DECAL“IM:E 230 ... oo s s s v i s — 1
6 3718 148 M1 DECAL - M-F Triple Triangle LOGOo ...c...ccccevmveeirreeee et e 1 1
Printed in U.S.A. st Print Lawn & Garden Attachments 651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

_casecoltingersoll.com




84

1st Print

casecoltingersoll.com

651 619 M1 (Issue 1) 3/91




A~

Printed in U.S.A.

1st Print

DUMP CART

M-F 100

Lawn & Garden Attachments

~casecaltingersoll.com

85

651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91




86

DUMP CART

1st Print

MASSEY-FERGUSON 100

@

100 MASSEY-FERGUSON

__casecaltingersall.com

651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91




Printed in U.S.A.

1st Print

Lawn & Garden Attachments

casecoltingersoll.com

DUMP CART 87
» NO. REQD
i REF PARTNO.  DESCRIPTION M-F 100
1 3717586 M1 BODY = CAM. ..ooeeeeoeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeoseseeeossssesssseseesses e sssessssesesssesesessessesesessesessessesseesses 1
2 B717357 MI  TAILGATE ..o eeesese e seeeseseeeesseeeesese s sss s sesesesseesesses ses et ssesesassesmssessesese 1
8 3717587 M1 TONGUE = DICR weoeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeseeeeeseeessseesss e seseseeseseseseneeseeeeeessesesessenssessessassssssssees 1
&  BTATEED ME EEVERD BaBON. coovvcoonessrcosssiss estosisa mmorssaiasios s seessiss P A e e sossmmsstsceigonsng 1
5 3717351 M1 SPRING = JBICR cooveeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e e eeeeeeeeeseseesesesee e seeeeesseeeesssesseessss e sesesseessssenecesens 1
6 3717151 MT  WASHER = 117327 oo eeeee e eeseeeessese e sesssesseee s sseesssss e s sesesssasssaeseenes 1
7 3717016 MI  BOLT = 5/16" - 18 X 2-1/2" soooveeeeeeeeeeseeeseeeeessesesesesessssesmsesessssssesmesesessssesssasessssssessseseses 1
8 3717069 MI  NUT = 5/16" = 18 0CK crvvvversereeerereseeseeseeeseeeseeseeseeesseesesseesssseseesseessemsesessesesssesssesssssssensee 1
Q 3717588 M1 SUPPORT = GXIE 1rvvveeeeeeeeeseeseseeeeeesss e seessesessseessesesessssesssesessssss e sesesssseesesseesesssssseesses 1
10 3717014 MI  BOLT = 5/16" = 18 X B/4% eevmeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeeseneeseee s seeesessesesessssneseses s ssessessessessessse 4
11 3717133 MI LOCK WASHER = 5/16™ ... oveeeeeeseeeeeessseesseesesesssessssesssssesssssss e sesssessesssssessassssssssanes 4
12 B717072 MT NUT = 5/18% = 18ureeeeeereeeeeeeseeeoesssesseeessseses e ssssssesssssesessmmssessesssesss e ssssssemmnsesesesasssessssssns 4
13 3717361 MT  SHAFT = GXI0 ceveeeeeeeree oo eeeeeeeeeseeeeseee e sesssesesseeseseesasesesssssassesseses s sasesssseessansesns 1
14 3717160 M1 WASHER = 1.06" «.ooeeoeeeeeeee oo eeeeeseeeeesssseeseesesssssessessesesassssesesssessssssessssse s sssssssssssnee 4
15 3717079 M1 PIN - COMOE B/16" X 1-B/4" .oooooeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeee e seeseesseeesasesseseneesesssssesess st ssssssesssassssans 2
16 3717969 MOT  RIM = WhEO! ..oeo.eoeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee s eeeeeee s ee e eeeesseseessesseseases e sesmsssesssss s sessnsessssnsssnnssens 2
17 3717363 M1 BEARING - HANGEA «..ccevvvrenrreeeeeeeeeeseseeemmssssssssssssssesssssssssssmmessesessesssssesssssssssssssasess 4
18 3717 186 M1 FITTING - IUBFICAHON 1..evvvooeveeoseeseeseeseseseseesessse e esesesemsesesessesssssssssesessessssessssonsssssneses 2
19 B717344 M1 PIN - hCN coooeereeeee oo eeeeeesssesressesssesesesrs s e sesessseseessesesssssssssss s sesassesessnnes 1
20 3718125 M1 DECAL - M-F 100 R.H. SIG8 «.rrevoereeeeeereereeeseeeemessesseeseesesesesseesssssssssesssses s eessssssessesnsneees 1
21 3718126 M1 DECAL - M-F 100 LH. SI08. . rvuoereeeoeeeeeeeeeeeerseseeseeseesesseessseessssssssessssasssssssesssssssses 1
22 3718 148 M1 DECAL - M-F Triple Triangle LOgo .......ccccoiiiiiicentece e 1

651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91




88

1st Print 651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

~ casecaltingersoll.com




Printed in U.S.A.

UTILITY BLADE
M-F 138
M-F 234

M-F 254

1st Print Lawn & Garden Attachments

casecoltingersoll.com

89

651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91



UTILITY BLADE

90

651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

1st Print

casecoltingersoll.com



N

91

UTILITY BLADE
NO. REQ'D
REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION M-F 138
1 3717 388 M1 BLADE ASSEMBLY - 38" (965 MM).....ccccverieeercereerersisininesiissiesseessssnesnsssssssasssssssssassacsas 1
2 3717 389 M1 EDGE - CUIING ...c.eceeueececeeriere st e sscesseeseseenes et ssbsssssssssssisnsssssanssaass st asasssnsassonssrtsassnsns 1
3 3717 003 M1 BOLT - 5/18" X 3/4"....ccoueeererrvecesrassansenssnmassssssspississsesstisinstossansstssnssnssnsasnerassassssaesassans 10
5 3717 072 M1 INUITE = /1 B%. . cuviiss sumsamsssusssinisssnissssssssss sassasssms ssss sesssases sEa0m sEE s Sepian Enanasnovasunasmanpgorasssnss 10
6 3717 391 M1 PIVOT - DIAAE...c.cceeeercricecieie et sesseearesereerstssasesesenteetost snss st esnnsese shassasssnasaessssssasnsnns 1
7 3717 392 M1 PIN - blade PIVOL .....c.oeeueeecieeicerece ettt ee e s st e sn e sr s e st s 1
8 3717 080 M1 PIN =00HOT 1787 X 1™ eeenrerereeireessesssmanems seenssssanssion sk iS558 355 650 E 47535 A 5SmSR Ee s on 7
9 3717 870 M1 BRACKET = PUSH...covrereeeersecsessoecemsestsssssissisnssissssansssssassassrssssssssssssensssasstsisssas sasnsnsnes 1
10 3717 036 Mi BOLT - 1727 X 11/4" NC RBXiuciensssissvisssisssismmsmamnmissisiesvabornssasasnoas qrennsentsvanenen e SRR 1
11 3717 068 M1 NUT = 1727 NG ROX.ucoueiririiieeenereeraeesessseessassesseeseresssssmssmrasssssssssssassassaassssssssstssnessssssnes i
12 3717 872 M1 BRACKET = MOUNTING. c.cceeraeerrseeesrcnmrirsestisissssssasssseesessssssassssesssssstssesessssssssst sussessssssassnses 1
13 3717 338 M1 SPRING - COMPIESSION .....ccveverreericccrsessisismsssessssessssssssssssssssessssasassestssssssiaessasnsasasans 3
14 3717 382 M1 PIN = JECH v eeseeeeeeeessetesseseaesssesessessennseaas s ns e ssssssrnenasshsennessnssanssssnansnssnssnsesnssbsssass 3
15 3717 106 M1 PIN = TOH B/1687 X 1-3/8" ceeieeviecieeireeeseeseeesesessesessseses st ssesasssbesresnsassessaasassns ssesessussnnes 3
16 3717 902 M1 PIN = Bracket PIVOL.....ceveeeeee ittt sn s sttt st s ; 1
17 3717 390 Mt SHOE =SKil......eeeeeeeeeeeseeseesesssnsasssnssnsnsssinsss smiisssssississisns s ssmesstrarssssssassasssersrsssmasseransans 2
18 3717 876 M1 (=70 0 0 [+ SUUU TR YRS SO RPP PP P 1
19 3717 345 M1 PIN = SAIBIY w.vvctevetereeeeeeets i cceceesesenene st essres e st st st s s s s bR s 2
20 3717 689 M1 SPRING - blade @XIENSION .......cccvvereerceeieiereeeseeeeer st sseessiesssssnesiesesesensesattssassesnssnsaanes 1
21 3717 873 M1 PLATE - @08PIOT 1.vvurevreeeneeccrenecsssisiaasessessesets s st ss st s se e s bbb sas s b st e st s 1
22 3717 012 M1 BOLT - 1727 - 13 X 1-1/2" CAIMAGE ...vreeveeeremeecsiiiren s nse ettt sttt 1
23 3717 135 Mt LOCKWASHER = 1727 ceeeteeeeettestesesssesssess e seesecsassssstasssssnansssssaninsss sasessesnt asanssssasenes 1
24 3717 051 Mt T R A F TR OO ORI PRSPPI 1
25 3717 874 M1 BELLCRANK = It cvvevveeeeereceeseeecerssressessssssessessmcsessssssssssssnassessssssssasssssssssssssssssnessnanssssasass 1
26 3717 875 M1 LINK = COMNBOING 1.vveverererseeseesescscmerenisssssessiessssase st stasstasae s sen st st she e snassn st ssssss s seseatasasies 1
27 3717 160 M1 MW ASHER = 172" oot see et eeetessessessassssasseeseses e samss e sense s sasabar st satsat s e ber st s e s R e s e s 5
Printed in U.S.A. 1st Print Lawn & Garden Attachments 651 619 M91 (Issue 1).3/91

casecoltingersoll.com



92

BLADE, BRACKET AND LIFT ASSEMBLY

1st Print

, ﬂ ILLUSTRATED AS VIEWED
@ 4 FROM RIGHT REAR

651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

casecoltingersoll.com




BLADE, BRACKET AND LIFT ASSEMBLY 93

NO. REQD
REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION M-F 234 MF 254
i 3717 406 M1 BLADE - 44" SHOWN ..c.vivecvereeriaeereeseestmesissesssisnesssssssesssssse nuesanssnssssasassssns 1 —_—
1 3717 407 M1 BLADE - BA™ ..oooeiiiireeeteeteereeeeteectess s e srasa e b sras s st s s s — 1
2 3717 342 M1 EDGE - 44" ..o eteeeeeseesaee st ase et eas sha e s s s s st s 1 =
2 3717 367 M1 EDGE =54 ..ot eereer ettt bs s s s s e e e s s s — 1
3 3717 003 M1 BOLT = B5/168™ X 8/4™.cuverrecieeesreieme et ssis s ssae s et s s e snn st s X X
5 . 3717 072 Mt NUT = 5/18" flaNGg@ ..ccvrvererirccriresirsnsisiees st st st X X
6 3717 412 M1 SPRING - blade......covvveeirceeceereese et s e 2 2
7 3717 455 M1 BRACKET = PIVOL....eceerercrrenreiriinisneeses ettt s s 1 1
8 3717 542 M1 SKID ...t ceeeeereeteeeseses e eessasseseaseeessassssasshe s ae st et st et et s e s e e nns 2 2
9 3717 007 M1 BOLT - 3/8" x 1" NC rd. hd. square NecK.........cccerreemcercnrcnnniinnniieas seiasss 2 2
10 3717 134 M1 LOCK WASHER - 3/8"........ S S JoesnmasR SRS g 2 2
11 3717 077 M1 NUT - 3/8" NC @X..uveeeeeeircirreceneececereiitcssss s esnesiessesstasae s sassasssnssn s 2 2
12 3717 344 M1 PIN = JOCK ... oo venssnanensissiissssissssssesssssssmmssss s iassnsstanssons sunssunaseonassnsnssssan sinssis 1 i
13 3717 040 M1 BOLT - 3/4" X 1-3/4" NC NBX..eveereerececciiiienie et 1 1
14 3717 060 M1 NUT - 10CK, 3/4" NC DX c.eveeeerieie ettt et 1 1
15 3717 408 M1 ROD - front PIVOL.....cveceeerererceiiine et e 1 1
16 3717 162 M1 WASHER = 5/8" ...ceeoceeceteeeetecterre st ese e e s saesraetesrn s st es s se it ene 4 4
17 3717 080 M1 PIN - OO 1/8™ X 17 creeeeecieee e etee et ne e e 5 5
18 3717 345 M1 PIN = SAFOLY ...cveuceeerreenieeectr ittt ere et e s s e 2 2
19 3717 110 M1 PIN - clovis 1/27 X 1-3/8" ....uveeeeeeieeceerecriie it ettt s 1 1
20 3717 355 M1 WASHER = 3/4% ID X 1-1/8" ettt st 2 2
21 3717 051 M1 NUT = 1727 DX cuvinveiererreieeeieeeesres e sesseesessress e ssen s sn s ssssss s s snans s snnan 2 2
22 3717 480 M1 BRACKET - center PUSH.....cccoeeieeci ittt 1 1
23 3717 519 M1 BRACKET - r@ar SUPPOM ...co.ceccerreiriiecriniesrens sttt 1 1
24 3717 481 M1 ROD - FQAI PIVOL ...ecuveneecietie ittt st eesr s e st s e 1 1
25 3717 485 M1 ROD - lifl.ecnieciieieie e et ereere et seee e se e s sraesaestesrae e sbessns sr et seesn e sn s 1 1
26 3717 513 M1 PLATE - adapter, lift Bracket ... 2 2
27 3717 036 M1 BOLT - 1727 X TA/47N0K. ... riseswssssunsissssssorseisnsisasmsmsiossisngssasasasrnsseasscanenacssnen 2 2
28 3717 135 M1 LOCK WASHER - 1/2".cccccsivsvssessasmssissessamsssassnansssnasensassenasaasssetonsinansanes 2 2
Printed in U.S.A. 1st Print Lawn & Garden Attachments 651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

~casecoltingersoll.com




94

DECALS

ist Print

~ ACAUTION
KEEF HANDS AND rEST

BLADE TILTS WITH
SPRING TRIP ACTION

PINCH POINTS
.o Ny

3214088

 ACAUTION
KEEP HANDS AND FEET CLEAR OF THIS AREA.

THIS PIN LOCKS BLADE IN FIXED DOZING

PINCH POINT. POSITION. REMOVING PIN ALLOWS BLADE
TOTILT WITH SPRING TRIP ACTIONFOR
SNOW REMOVAL USE. STORE PIN IN HOLE
AND SECURE WITH SAFETY PIN.
SEOENNSIANUAL FORCOMPLETE INSTRUC-
TIONS.

®
MASSEY-FERGUSON 138

@ s ]
MASSEY-FERGUSON 234

®
MASSEY-FERGUSON 254

®

651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

“casecoltingersoll.com




casecaltingersoll.com

DECALS 95
NO. REQD

o REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION M-F 138 M-F 234 M-F 254

1 3717 250 M1 DECAL - “Pinch Point™.........ccccoeevieeeeecereneeteeeereeevenssessssesssesenns 1 — —

2 3717 248 M1 DECAL - “PIneh PO oo nnimmianvamm i e s o 1 1

3 3718 128 M1 DECAL - M-F 138B..........ooco oo st S— 1 - =

4 3718 117 M1 DECAL - M-F 234........cooeeeeceiceeee et sve e eress s enesssnenns e 1 o=

5 3718 118 M1 DECAL - M-F 254..........coceeeireeeeieierecnieeiecesreesesssseseseesennens - — 1

6 3718 148 M1 DECAL - M-F Triple Triangle Logo......cccceeeeeveereceeiecirceeecreennen, 1 1 1
AN

Printed in U.S.A. st Print Lawn & Garden Attachments 651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91




96

1st Print 651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

_casecoltingersoll.com




97

SNOW BLOWER
M-F 128
M-F 228

M-F 338

Printed in U.S.A. 1st Print Lawn & Garden Attachments 651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

casecoltingersoll.com




AUGER AND CHUTE ASSEMBLY

98

casecoltingersoll.com



AUGER AND CHUTE ASSEMBLY

99

REF

W W0 N O W -

W W W WwWWWWWwWwMNMNDMNDNNDDNRDRNDN = b e b d b b b ed e
O © O NOOOMPWON—=-20O©ONDDLEON--=OWOONOGOHWN - O

PART NO.
3717 896 M1
3717 509 M91
3717 157 M1
3717 539 Mt
3717 043 M1
3717 077 M1
3717 134 M1
3717 420 M1
3717 768 M1
3717 007 M1
3717 381 M1
3717 013 M1
3717 059 Mt
3717 414 M1
3717 007 M1
3717 717 M1
3717 456 M1
3717 385 M1
3717 003 M1
3717 072 M1
3717 133 Mt
3717 540 M1
3717 422 M1
3717 500 M1
3717 501 Mt
3717 502 Mt
3717 078 Mt
3717 879 M1
3717 873 M1
3717 012 M1
3717 135 Mt
3717 051 M1
3717 880 Mt
3717 080 Mt
3717 345 M1
3717 160 M1
3717 138 M1
3717 139 M1
3717 053 Mt

Printed in U.S.A.

DESCRIPTION
HOUSING - auger 38" (965 mm)

BOLT - 5/16" NC X 3/4" CaITIAGE......coveerrrerrrereereceesreceeresreesesseesannn
NUT =5/16" NC hax lange .....coviiasiciiiiiminssiissinimmssssssonmsensees
LOCKWASHER! =571 6% ysuwsssummumisssmssmmsisimmssansmmm s
SHAFT - StUD ...ttt st r s
BLADE - SCraper.......c.cccvveeeeterinseesrnencsrersnsssessnressssesssssessnssassseessens
COIL - chute CONIOL ........ccoeeeeirrieeceeete ettt reeeree et sae e naenes
ROD! =€hUte CONMTOL...cusissismmsvnmsmimmissimssssomismis v s s mies

PLATE = lift adapter «««cwmnmmmmnm s s aiimms ioss e
BOLT =4/2" = 13 X 11/2" CArHAGO . sxvuussissssvmmsusssssimmssssesmmssssiamsnsss
LOCKWASHER - 1/2%.....ctiieieicereteereece e sttt ee e e e seeeen
NUT - 1727 - 1B ROX .ttt e
BELLCRANK - lift ........cooeomemeeemsinnmsoanmmessiofiissasitssmsiisvis i ssusisemas sass
PIN = GOMET 1/87 X 1% u:cosissssssvssmvommssisssrsmsivivimsssssvasssaimyeisvisi
PIN = 8aT6tY . o vmmiimsssmimausssmmeveismmmissssssyasmyesissanshisteirssssmssssvisessich
WASHER = 1/27 ...ttt sttt seese e e st saesnes
LOCK WASHER - 3/8".......coo ettt se et ee e e enes
SCREW -ichain adjustic s messsmmmmamiamssms e
NUT <:3/8" = 24 10CK .coovvvmmssusssmssssmmimsssm iisssssssssasssisgsssissiisg

1st Print Lawn & Garden Attachments

‘casecoltingersoll.com

.....................................................

AUGER - includes items 4, 9 and 22.............c.coeveueurereeeereeereeeenns
WASHER - SPACHT .......cvirrrrrrirreeeeeereseee e T
SLEEVE = DOAIMNG ...ttt ee e e eeee e
BOLT - 3/8" NC X heX 1-1/4"......ouvereeeeeeeeeeeeeee e
NUT - 3/8" NC heX flange ........ccccueueueuerereeeeeceieeee e
LOCKWASHER - 3/8"........coeeeteteeeeeeeeeeesiee oo
SKID = SN0B .....ceeveeintrirrcei ettt sen e e
BEARING - QUGB ......ccevvreerrerennretece ettt
BOLT - 3/8" NC X B/4™.........ceeeeirtrtrerseerene et eeeeere e sssesessessssnsn
CHUTE - diSCharge ..........cce.ccevmmnrereeseccee et ssesseaseees
BOLT = 1747 NC X 172" D0X.oonveisvisusivsinsissmmssisssvisnmossaensanasssseniions
NUT - 1/4" NC heX 10CK ......c.cevrerrerreieneieeeteieeceeeee e ere e
DEFLECTOR........o ettt strrecee ettt e en e s snans
BOLT - 3/8" NC X 3/4" CAITIAGE. .....coeeeeereeerer et eas
WASHER - dished 25/64" X 1".......c.cccuevmreeereieeieeense e evese e

..............................

NO. REQD
M-F 128

N = N BN = 2 2w a2 DWW OWNNNRN = NDN = B = NN M - -

651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/81




100 MOUNTING COMPONENTS AND DRIVE ASSEMBLY

651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

1st Print

casecaoltingersoll.com



Printed in US.A.

ist Print

Lawn & Garden Attachments

casecaltingersoll.com

MOUNTING COMPONENTS AND DRIVE ASSEMBLY 101

g NO. REQD

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION M-F 128
1 3717 719 M1 FLANGETTE ...eoviieeeetirreeeeeeseestsssrne s e s s st i s s s ab s s s st 4
2 3717761 M91 BEARING - 3/4" (includes 1ocking COllar)........ccouinimiinminminciimiiniiien s 2
3 3717003 M1 BOLT -5/16" - 18 X 3/4” CAITIAGO.....eerurererrurserarrariisitiniinsnissts ettt X
4 3717133 M1 LOCKWASHER = 5/16".....ccceeeeriiiiieieesssnnsst ettt s s 4
5 3717072 M1 NUT - 5/16" heX flange ....cceeeererriinmimiriinncene ittt 4
6 G717 014 M1 BOLT = 5/167 - 1B X B/4™..cueeceereeirrctiniereie e e e st s st s 2
7 3717 442 M1 SPRING - @XEENSION ...eouevereeencisirisiiintenene st s st st 1
8 3717134 M1 LOCKWASHER = 3/8"....cueerriiisietisinnsienssess s e s sms st s st s 3
9 717 077 M1 NUT = B/8% = 1B..uiuireeereieeesiseseenneeesiststeaesan st st s st s s b s sa s e en s sa s s s s 3
10 3717095 M1 PIN - SPIral 1/8" X 1-1/27 couvomerreemneesems st st s s 1
i1 3717338 M1 SPRING - COMPIESSION .....uoiiviuiiieieieiess ettt 2
12 B717 382 M1 PIN = JICR coeeeee ittt et s e e b et et s h eSS 2
13 3717098 M1 PIN - SPIral 37167 X 1-1/47 oo 2
14 B717 877 M1 BELT = GFIVB....ciiiireeeeeeeieteseeesteseeeetasssaes s esasass s s st sr o e sasseaasesah s es s st 1
15 3717384 M1 PULLEY = “V A0 couoeiieeee e cistctes st sttt s s b e e 1
16 3717 028 M1 BOLT = 3/8% = 168 X 18/4" oo eeeeieeeertteerectr s cnaesssssnare s s s s s s s s e e e e 3
17 3717 386 M1 PULLEY = Q107 4-1/2" o oueeeeieeeeietee e cmetisie st s s s s et sh st s s s s b s i
i8 3717 777 M91 COLLAR - locking (included with bearing).......cc.cee i 2
19 B717 444 M1 SHAFT = dVE...ecverieereeeirereeee et st sr st sr s et sh s s e r e s s 1
20 3717 443 M1 PULLEY - drive Shafl .....cooueoeeeeiiiiiiecie st s i
21 3717 423 MO1 CHAIN - auger drive #40 ..ot e 1
22 3717773 M1 LINK - OFfSOU#A0.....eeeeeeeeereeeeeecueerevesseeses st enesressessesassssbbasasssste st ens st s sassstesnassessnassnes 1
N 3717772 M1 LINK - CONNBCHNG #A0 ..eoeeririeieiieietet sttt 1
23 3717473 M1 PULLEY - idler 2-1/2" (BAMM) ..c.civiuinirreirnerrias it ettt sn s s s 1
24 3717878 M1 BRACKET - MOUNLING.ccoeereeerieiiieieiesrisrssae st st st s ettt 1
25 3717 383 M1 ARM Q0107 ceiiieieeeeecteeeeere sttt er et b b sa e s s et sh e e s s 1
26 3717080 M1 PIN - COEr 178" X 17 it et s 3
27 3717160 M1 WASHER - 1/27 .o eerieee ettt ce e e b s s st s 3
28 3717883 M1 PIN - ClaVis 172" X 1-3/4™ ..ottt ettt s e 2
29 3717881 M1 SUPPORT - ChULE CranK .....cccecueeeeeiiieiieiieierieines s e st et 1
30 3717025 M1 BOLT - 3/8" - 16 X 1-1/4" .ottt ettt st s 1
31 3717077 M1 NUT - 3/8" - 16 flange I0CK .....curumrmemieeeie e 1
32 3717072 M1 NUT -5/16" - 18 flange 10cK (S82, TB2) .....cccururimiuimrmnmeriisinsseseieieremcsissrra s 1

651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/81



102 AUGER HOUSING, CHUTE CONTROL AND LIFT ASSEMBLY

651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

1st Print

~casecoltingersoll.com




AUGER HOUSING, CHUTE CONTROL AND LIFT ASSEMBLY 103

NO. REQ'D
REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION M-F 228 M-F 338
1 3719 729 M1 HOUSING - auger 38".........cccoecevereeereeeeneeinteneetsseeses e senessenee s st e sessssens 1 —
1 3719 730 M1 HOUSING - QUQBI 48" .......ooeeeeeiceeeceeceeereecteeeteeteer s sne s ses b e sbesneene — 1
2 3717 421 M1 BLADE - SNOWDIOWET 48" ...........uccorererrretsinsssssissensesssessessessessses e sasssenens — 1
2 3717 422 M1 BLADE = SNOWDIOWET 38 .....cuiiissmsivansmssissssssssissnasssissnessivsssssnessasivsnssnss 1 —
3 3717 897 M1 SCREW - chain adjust ..........cccevtirveiniiiinnirnnrrrrers e sassesvesiesnevesesseens 1 1
4 3717 345 M1 PIN - SafOtY ...t s 2 2
5 3717 053 M1 NUT - 3/87 = 24 I0CK ...ceecueeeieiiecteecteeteeeeeeeteecteeste s steestesteesre s s ae s aenaeenns 2 2
6 3719 731 M1 o ] 11 o 1 1
7 3717 077 M1 NUT =3/8" NC heX flanQed ...« sosmmmnmsmmsasssssimmsssmsvssmmsesion 4 4
8 3717 078 M1 PIN =COROE 1/8" X T8 v:susessussssissssssssssuminnssssasssnssosssssssssssssmassssssassishussnssnusss 1 1
9 3717 007 M1 BOLT - 3/8" -16 X 3/4” CArTiage. .......cccceeverreeenneenrenenceenitesreesse s esssssnes 4 4
10 3717 036 M1 BOLT - 1/2% - 13 X 1-1/4" ROX...oveeeteceeeeereeeeeeeeercren e et e e st e s 2 2
11 3719 732 M1 6 o L 1 i
12 3717 414 M1 DEFLECTOR........eteeectreie s cestescesseessses st esssesnesssees s e s eas e esssessneassnsessnass 1 1
13 3717 013 M1 BOLT - 1747 X 172" NC NOX....cueeeeeeeeeeeeeieir e teen et seenseeseneescenereesnesanans 2 2
14 3717 059 M1 NUT - lock: 178" NG NOX: s svosveimamssmssveasmimms s o s s 2 2
15 3717 007 M1 BOLT - 3/8" x 3/4™ NC CaITIAGO.......cceeeseeerreeeeeeeeeeneemeess s sssesnssanaas 2 2
16 3717 717 M1 WASHER - diShed 25/64" X 17......oooviiieneieneeertneee et e seesses et snnessnen e 2 2
17 3717 456 M1 WINGNUT - deflector locking .........ccovvereneeercenieiciniie et 2 2
18 3717 385 M1 BRACKET - chute holddown ........ccceceicrirneennnienninceenc e ssnennes 3 3
19 3717 003 M1 BOLT - 5/16" X 3/4" NC CaImiage..........ccoceeveruinimmriisiinsimssnssicssnssesssnssssssenans X X
20 3717 135 M1 LOCKWASHER = 1/2%, cooosmvemmimsmsssssssismissss s s ayissssessmassi soosessviven 2 2
21 3717 072 M1 NUT - 5/16" NC heX flange ........ccceeveeerriererececrnienene st cseesee e snens X X
22 3717 051 M1 NUT = 1SZ% w08 eevesereesensmneranmsass s s sssnmsnds SEFEHSERES SRR RS R FRE S SRS TS 2 2
23 3719 733 M1 CRANIK - CRUTO S e sommsominm s i i o s S e sy ey svag s siomsssvmis 1 1
24 3719 734 M1 ROD - Chutg, CONIOL......ceeeeeeveeeeie e rrerr e st s e 1 1
25 3717 500 M1 COIL - ChULB CONIOL .....veeeeeeeiee e e rreeeeeeee st stes s et sess e e sbsaesansesnnns 1 1
26 3719 735 M1 HANDLE =:CPANK .. coveureceeeennseeernsenssnn sansrasssssisssdsssvismasssssssssssiasssansssanins 1 1
27 3717 162 M1 WASHER - 21/82" X 1-5/16".....coivmuivimssssiammssisasisnisismisssinsssmansesssangesns 3 3
28 3717 420 M1 SKID -:8N0B ........cissiisisssismissmsissssamsmssmessmmasi s sasasmmsesse s asosronseses 2 2
29 3717 035 M1 BOLT - 1727 X 1-3/4" NC h6X......ccovrrriinresinnseiseninsessnesnsssanssnsssessresesasasans 2 2
30 3717 161 M1 WASHER = 1727 ..o oeeeeceictessaeeseeeseesvesssesssesssneessssssessrsessnsssssssnssrsnessenans 4 4
31 3717 520 M1 BUSHING - PIVOL c.cceeuneiiiiitctiiictcinsceree st s s 2 2
32 3717 074 M1 NUET AOCK 1J25.c....oeemeroeeseomannonseessss Bosisss s e ss s a s B ES o S G0 S SR g s s s o 2 2
33 3718 485 M1 ARMi= M omensmsmsimseimss s sas St it g aeevesims s ussmamms on dananniors 1 1
34 3717 066 M1 NUT - 3/8" - 16 flange 0CK ...ccccevereeeueiiieeniiniierere st 1 1
Printed in U.S.A. 1st Print Lawn & Garden Attachments 651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

casecoltingersoll.com




AUGER AND DRIVE ASSEMBLY

104

651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

1st Print

casecaltingersoll.com



AUGER AND DRIVE ASSEMBLY 105
- NO. REQD
REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION M-F 228 M-F 338

1 3717 719 M1 FLANGETTE oottt s s 4 4

2 3717761 MO1T  BEARING ....ooovieiete e st 2 2

3 3717 003 M1 BOLT -5/16" x 3/4" NC ZP carriage ........cccovevvinnveniiiasiinnsenn X X

4 3717 133 M1 LOCK WASHER - 5/18" ZP ..ot 4 4

5 3717 072 M1 NUT - 5/16" NC heX ZP ..ot 4 4

6 3717 710 M1 BRACKET - DEAMNG .v.veveviieririe s ie e 1 1

7 3717 102 M1 PIN - 1011 57327 X 1-1/2" 1ottt 1 1

8 3717 023 M1 BOLT - 3/87 = 168 X 1 ittt 2 2

9 3717 134 M1 LOCK WASHER - 3/8™ ...t ceeeeie ittt 2 2

10 3717 077 M1 NUT = B/8™ = 16 uicuiiiieeeeseeieereiiett s et ensene e 2 2
11 3717 423 M91  CHAIN - auger drive 75 pitches #40 roller chain, ..., 1 1
3717 772 M1 LINK - connecting #40 .......ccooviiiiimiiiii e 1 1

3717 774 M1 LINK - rollar#40 .. sovmvmamsmsammame sy soa s T 05158 2 2

12 3717 773 M1 LINK = OHSEE #40....c.voeiieeees et 2 2
13 3717 091 M1 PIN = 1OI /4% X 1172 oot 1 1
14 3717 777 M9 COLLAR - locking (included with item 2) ..o 2 2
15 3718 041 M1 SHAFT = IV ceeeeeeetieiire it eeseber e erceresseesirssnesrssas st st seas 1 —
15 3718 042 M1 SHAFT = QHIVE........oossios siwssissssassismmsmis s sosmisvssnssvessmsnsesnssss sssand i8035 — 1
16 3718 045 M1 PULLEY - drive Shaft ....c.coovieiiiiscc e 1 1
17 3717509 MOT  AUGER = 38" ..ottt 1 —
17 3717 541 MOT  AUGER - 48" oot - 1
18 3717 539 M1 SLEEVE - BQANNG «.orvvviv vt et 2 2
. 19 3717 768 M1 BEARING - GUGEI ...veeiieicee e 2 2
20 3717 540 M1 SHAFT = STUD ..ottt s 2 2
21 3717 157 M1 WASHER - SPACET 3/8....eicciiiiiiiiriieie it X X
22 3717 043 M1 BOLT - 3/8" x 1" NC hex (use lock sealant on threads) flange lock 2 2

Printed in U.S.A. 1st Print Lawn & Garden Attachments 651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

casecoltingersoll.com




106

BELT AND IDLER ASSEMBLY

1st Print

casecoltingersoll.com

651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91



BELT AND IDLER ASSEMBLY

107

REF

0 N O W N =

P i G Gy
AP W WN = O W

PART NO.

3717 023 M1
3717 139 M1
3717 512 M1
3717 082 M1
3717 413 M1
3718 044 M1
3717 410 M1
3718 043 M1
3717 160 M1
3717 547 M1
3717 034 M1
3717 074 M1
3717 474 M1
3717 475 M1
3717 142 M1

Printed in U.S.A.

DESCRIPTION
BOLT - 3/8 X 3/4" NC hOX ZP ....eocveverirvirresrinsissensesesesresnessessssesssesssseessonees
WASHER - 3/8" internal t00th.........cceveiveriniireiriniiirnseeesmenseseesesssesseneens

PULLEY - idler 4"
PIN - cotter ....

.......................................................................................

............................................................................................

SPRING = i0l6r ...ttt

ARM - idler.....

L s B R —
PULLEY - backside idler 4" ..........cccoirviinmmeiiiinencecee e
BOLT - 1727 X 1-1/2"° NC heX ZP......ovveeieeeietee et
NUT = lock 1/27-NC heX ZP ...crissmsssssesssssamsmssssmsssassasssssesrassissss s
BELT - (use with 200 series tractors) .........ccceeceerierrenicneeceennecrceeeee
BELT - (use with 300 Seri@s tractors) ..........cocoveeeeceeereenneeennneecreis s
WASHER - 3/8" ...ttt ettt ettt e sr e e s s s

1st Print

Lawn & Garden Attachments

casecaltingersoll.com

NO. REQ'D
M-F 228 M-F 338

-t b oA A b ed b —h = A & ok & A& -2
d eh b eh h ek b enbh b h b —h A A B

651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/81



108 DECALS

@

A WARNING

ROTATING AUGER
TO AVOID SEVERE INJURY,
KEEP HANDS OUT OF AUGER AND DISCHARGE

CHUTE WHILE ENGINE IS RUNNING

377-4108

®

SNOWCAST!
BELT INSTALLATION

DRIVE BELT INSTALLATION

ATTACHMENT
/7> .~ DRIVE CLUTCH

®
MASSEY-FERGUSON 128

®
MASSEY-FERGUSON 228

®
MASSEY-FERGUSON 338

1st Print

casecaltingersoll.com

651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91




DECALS

109

a4 REF
1
2
3
4
5
6
7

PART NO.
3717 249 M1
3717 401 M1
3718 038 M1
3718 127 M1
3718 119 M1
3718 120 M1
3718 148 M1

Printed in U.S.A.

DESCRIPTION

DECAL - “Auger Warning”
DECAL - “Belt Drive”
DECAL - “Belt Drive”
DECAL - M-F 128
DECAL - M-F 228
DECAL - M-F 338
DECAL - M-F Triple Triangle Logo

1st Print

casecaltingersoll.com

Lawn & Garden Attachments

NO. REQD

M-F128 M-F 228 M-F338

1
o

1

1

651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91




110

1st Print . 651619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

casecaltingersoll.com




111

WOOD SPLITTER

M-F 242
(on wheels)

M-F 243
(3 pt. hitch)

Printed in U.S.A. 1st Print Lawn & Garden Attachments 651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

casecoltingersoll.com






BED AND WEDGE SLIDER 113

NO. REQ'D

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION M-F 243 M-F 242

1 3717 591 M1 BED - SPIIEr ....ooviiiimiricnine s 1 —

2 3717 701 M1 BED = SPION ..vvvieeeeneriereneresenre et esisss s s s st s s e 1

3 3717 621 M1 WEDGE SLIDER ...cccovereireririiiniininrc i et nssisssnsn e e 1 1

4 3717 592 M1 PLATE - BOHOM .....cocvmeonnerrescnessersssisisissmsnsssessisssasunisinssssransssansvessrasssnssssas 1 1

5 3717 036 M1 BOLT = 1/27 X 151/4%, ..ccocivsinmssinsisinssvisisannsssssnsivssssnrnrsssonas saaysnmpresssassnanesase X X

6 3717 074 M1 NUT - 172" flange ....cceecrire st seeisass s sessesnes e sassssanes X X
Printed in U.S.A. 1st Print Lawn & Garden Attachments . 651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

~ casecoltingersoll.com




114

CYLINDER AND HYDRAULIC LINES

1st Print

~ casecoltingersoll.com

651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91




CYLINDER AND HYDRAULIC LINES 115

NO. REQ'D

REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION M-F 243 M-F 242

1 3717 593 M1 PIN = CY NN ... 2 2

2 3717 079 M1 PIN = COM ...ttt 4 4

3 3717 641 M1 CYLINDER - hydraulic .............oocooememememeoeooeoeooooo - 1 1

4 3717 594 M1 TUBE ~ CYHNAST 1us:mumscassssinssssonons blonvononsiebors S ssmiesis s 55 nessesseens el 1 1

5 3717 779 M1 TUBE - €yliNder 10 ROSE............uevveeeeeceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeooeeoeeoeoeoeooeeeooe 2 -

6 3717 722 M1 HOSE - hydraulic.............ccvrermiuunrnceseee s e eeee s oo 2 —

7 3717 177 M1 FITTING - 37°flare - 1/2" NPT ... 1 1

8 3717 174 M1 CLAMP = h0S6 ........ccoeemreiuns st ssssesssesssssssssesssess et seeeeoeees oo 1 1

%

Printed in U.S.A. 1st Print Lawn & Garden Attachments 651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

~_casecoltingersoll.com




1st Print 651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

~casecoltingersoll.com




HITCH 117

NO. REQ'D
REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION M-F 242
1 3719 330 M1 PLATE = DECH «ovv.sevnenoeensvinsissssisiss s s s ss i e s (s svsassesvass spwssspnpaasansescassisvsssasme 1
2 3717 015 M1 BOLT = 5/167 = 18 X 1™ it ieiitiereere st ere e rsessse e ctesrtasasssaesassbb s e sbben e sressa e sassabasassnsenas e e 2
3 3717 156 M1 LOCKWASHER = 5/16".......coeeieeveereesenneeeserr s siets i s e e st st s e 2
4 3717 069 M1 YT Y A - O SN SO ROt g e o PR 2
5 3717 696 M1 SUPPORT = hiteh RH. (ShOWN) 2xcisessessinvsniionainesss s s iomstaveoqiansessassarasnsssoarasaesesnasmaares i
5 3717 695 M1 SUPPORT = hitCh LLH. .ottt st et s s s e i
6 3717 697 M1 TONGUE = IR ... eooverneererreeranrnsonneissumnensi ds5sssessassiss st S S5 0AE A8 4R 2855088 F HorparyiEe s 1
7 3717 700 M1 BASE -:SCIOW. JACK . ceui suuss savsivyessosssssssssessvssss 5053555355 oans stsanss ciaus staue st susaaeissarasasrsene s sanss 1
8 3717 699 M1 SCREW - lift .ecvivviiieeeiesieceserstsserssreseestesseseeseas satsssssbesaasnessessesaesbas s asassesssesnesseneens 1
9 3717 104 M1 PIN = SPIral 8/1687 X 1™ ettt s e 1
10 3717 698 M1 BALL = SE06L....cu ssinievsesrmenionsmoneesseseasassnssmosmesansassonsns 555000 HF 0 HEEE RS R AR SRR TR SRSy oA 1
11 3717 099 Mt PIN = 00 /87 X 8™ cieueeiuiinsnsinnsonnmmnns o s iadassss s e S sS04 5053 s S H VRS s o453 T s v st 1
12 3717 599 M1 DRAW BAR = heavy QUL ccomnisussmumissassmsmissssssrsumsmmosssnsnseinnssmmnsesssianmansssosssesssssssss i
13 3717 025 M1 BOLT - 3/8" = 16 X 1-1/4" oottt et et st s e e s e 4
14 3717 077 M1 NUT - 3/8" lange 10CK....c.ccueceericre ittt s 4
15 3717 344 Mt PAN cIBOR...ooninnneesmonsmranses ssnsssnsnmmnnsod 505 S50 A0S0 FE S S S S R S A B SRR SRR a et 1
AXLE AND WHEELS
1 3717 496 M1 WHEEL ..., s 0ot s isisesaosiiesssssss iam st e 0ha e84 oSS S F R854 4o SPubaras s bw s s byaans s 2
2 3717 497 M1 BUSHING - WhE@l.. ..ottt ettt st st s n e v 4
3 3717 187 M1 FITTING - lub@ 1/4" = 28 taPET ....vveieeee ettt ettt st s s es e e 2
4 3717 590 M1 CAP - HUD, PIASHC .. ..ecveereeenranacnacsonensasomennomsssssss sussnssssss s5asis 508885850854 03T RN ISR SRS VTS 4
5 3717 713 M1 WASHER........ovonosssssismssssmenvs s s s T e fH s s p A TE e smssina s amans camer 2
6 3717 088 M1 PIN S0t it e sss i vwsevssda e re SR R i s e T s dsiem cebicBancsmeswoom e s s mammmn i 2
7 3717 692 M1 SHAFT « QUG 0s5i5 v vrmsensbusiaiesevanensennonisoncssss samsmes sgosben dns sssspsansiodonsseses nandSEiVHTHEHSHERESTONE 1
8 3717 693 M1 SUPPORT - axle R.H. (SNOWN) ......covvrerieec ittt teimsisissssie s snissssssasssesansssenesans i
8 3717 694 M1 SUPPORT - @xle LLH. .....ee.onsccosssmenisemsvmmmmssssnrssmmissmm e smms s sy 1
9 3717 015 M1 BOL.T 2:.5/16™ = 18 X 8% censnbisssmsssnssmmmsmos s i rais s shes sy s oss sosssvvs st nwsios s saan 4
10 3717 072 M1 NUT = 5/16" flange.Joek. & oo i L LTI S s e vonmsns asenansssiess 4
Printed in U.S.A. 1st Print Lawn & Garden Attachments 651 619 M21 (Issue 1) 3/91

- casecoltingersoll.com




118

DECALS

1st Print

A WARNING

\is PINCH POINT \V |

KEEP HANDS AWAY FROM RAM, WEDGE AND PARTIALLY
SPLIT WOOD. PINCHING CAN CAUSE INJURY.

STAND CLEAR AND KEEP HANDS AND FEET FROM UNDER
WOOD SPLITTER WHEN CHANGING HEIGHT,
UNEXPECTED MOVEMENT CAN CAUSE INJURY.

READ OWNERS MANUAL BEFORE OPERATING

3916481

CYLINDER
‘ DIRECTION CM

®

MASSEY-FERGUSON 243

O
243 MASSEY-FERGUSON

®
MASSEY-FERGUSON 242

®
242 MASSEY-FERGUSON

651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

casecaltingersoll.com




DECALS 119

REF PART NO.

3717 254 M1
3717 963 M1
3718 135 M1
3718 136 M1
3718 132 M1
3718 133 M1
3718 148 M1

NO O R WD =

Printed in U.S.A.

NO. REQ'D
DESCRIPTION M-F 243 M-F 242
DECAL = "WBIMING" ..cosussssesssisssassasssssssisrsensernssssnssersoessteyesssensasessresssasrassiss 1 1
DECAL - CYlINAT QIFOCHON ......vveveeeeeeeeeeereeeeeeeeeesesee e oo 1 1
DECAL - M-F 243 R.H. ... evesses e 1 -
DECAL - M-F 243 LH. oo eeseens S 1 -
DECAL - M-F 242 R.H. ...t seveesseses e ses s e 1
DECAL - M-F 242 L.H. ..ot e s ses e ees e e 1
DECAL - M-F Triple Triangle LOGO ..........ccoooveeereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesesesesessenenens 1 1
1st Print Lawn & Garden Attachments 651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

~ casecoltingersoll.com




651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

1st Print

casecoltingersoll.com




Printed in U.S.A.

TILLER

M-F 232
M-F 241

1st Print Lawn & Garden Attachments

121

651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91




) 1st Print

122 FRAME

651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

~_casecoltingersoll.com -




FRAME 128

NO. REQ'D
REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION M-F 241 M-F 292
1 3717 552 M1 FRAME - tillor Shild...........uurummassecesmsesssssmssensenssssosssosens sresssas s 1 1
2 3717 554 M1 EXTENSION - illor SRI@K.............cvvvurrrmseeeseesessesesnsessssssessssessessssssmssesn 1 e
3 3717 003 M1 BOLT - 5/16" - 18 X 3/4" CAIMIage..........covvvrrverreeeeresenessersissessssesssossesssssssens 3 —
4 3717 072 M1 NUT - 10BIB/16" = T8 insosussisiomss naremmeersaceiarsmerasmsmsssessmrssss s s 3 -
5 3717 371 M1 PIN = MOUNING........oiveiirreinrinnstes s sseseesssoesseessoess s ess s eee e 2 2
6 3717 553 M1 PLATE - ChiISOL........oceueeeeeiinirnsineaseses e seseeseceseesssssessse s ssessessess e 1 1
7 3717 565 M1 SPACER - Plate........c.cceeuierrrirnieeenceeiectee e eeeseeseeeses s eestes s 1 1
8 3717 004 M1 BOLT - 5/16" - 18 X 2-1/4" CAMNAGE .........eo oo 2 2
9 3717 069 M1 NUT = 5/18" = 18 I0CK .....oceucerereeetrecscee e eee e eee et oo 3 3
10 3717 015 M1 BOLT =8/18% % 18 X 1™..eu.ciemesaesmminasmssssssmsnsomssmsssssnsssssiio o s o o 1 1
11 3717 142 M1 WASHER = 516" isssinsssisinsinemmmmmmssenssuremssonsisnsseessssimsmmomssssss sonitsi i 1 1
SHAFT, TINES AND BEARINGS
1 3717 555 M1 SHAFT =N iiisim5: cteonnererassrorsessmisommssvsonenensasssspussorsnt Bosssusssssssessssissi b s 1 1
2 3717557 M1 EXTENSION -1in€ Shaft...........ooueeeereeeneeeeeeneeeeeeeeee e eee e oo 1 1
3 3717 558 M1 PIN - ClOVis ..........ficeirecrse ettt eeeesees e 1 1
4 3717 080 M1 PIN = COMO ...ttt eeee s e e 1 1
5 3717 358 M1 TINE @ BiHe s0mt08 e nineeenonnessinnsnenssnsssnveros ossussssss sssssemsnss sssssmesir b ssnatadds 12 11
6 3717 359 M1 R I R romi - S NSO, | I > 12 7
7 3717 025 M1 BOLT = 3/8™ = 18 X 1-/4" ...ttt eee e s enesene e 24 18
8 3717 066 M1 NUT - 1oCk 3/8" flange.........coverermrrecieeeieeiect et eeeeeeeeeeesees s es s 24 18
9 3717776 M91  BEARING AND LOCKING COLLAR ..., 2 2
10 3717 738 M91 COLLAR - locking (includes et SCreW) .............c.cecueeeerrreeeeevesiseensnns 1 i
11 3717 077 M1 NUT = B/8%.. . ccviommmrammmssmmamssntin s searesessssmiogsessser oot ocsenese Bt eeistiraius 8 8
12 3717 574 M1 FLANGETTE ...t s seseees st ssse s e seeeesess e s eeseeenaeeeeies 4 4
13 3717 007 M1 BOLT - 3/8" - 16 X 1" CAIMIAGE........curveveeeeeceiiee et ee s sarenns 8 8
14 3717 134 M1 LOCK WASHER - 3/8"........oueieireniiee ettt ettt e eeeee s 8 8
STUB SHAFT
1 3717 571 M1 SHAFT = SHUD ...ttt s e ee e 1 —
2 3717 258 M1 PLUG - 172-13 ...ttt tes s ee e anene s 1 —
Printed in U.S.A. 1st Print Lawn & Garden Attachments 651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

casecoltingersoll.com



124

TILLER DRIVE

1st Print

~ casecoltingersoll.com

651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91




TILLER DRIVE 125

NO. REQD
REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION M-F 241 M-F 232
1 3717 722 M1 HOSE - 1/27 1.D. X 427 (1065MM) ..coiiuiiiiirininseneseneaniesiins s sssess e 2 2
2 3717 184 M91  FITTING - union 7/8" “O”ring X 1/2" NPT ..o 2 2
3 3717 180 M1 HOP RING oot st eestsese et e e sse et s s s e sbs e s aesn e s sbs st e b s s e san st 1 1
4 3717 556 M1 SHAFT = INPULLctcvrurie e tieeseneres s st st s 1 1
5 3717 558 M1 PIN S ClOVIS ot o o i e ia b ooy U Dy S asenew s s an s sramansansssmananerasis 1 1
6 3717 080 M1 PIN - COHOT 1/8™ X 17 o ceeireeiteeueentersisssnsestisssssssnmsnsesanmsssassssssstsssessssssesanes 1 1
7 3717 566 M91 CHAIN - drive, No. 50, 56 PRCH ....coeveeiiiiiniiieeinriee i 1 1
8 3717 559 M1 SPROCKET - drive (13T) optional.......cceeeenmnriencnniiiicniini e 1 1
8 3717 561 M1 SPROCKET - drive (15T) standard .........ccccvvveeneninnccnincnimnininscnecnes 1 1
9 3717 015 M1 BOLT - 1747 - 205 5%, - sssosmmosmsssssisn e sosssain ssass ovsvevas vannnnsnanesrsnassssnss b I 8 8
10 3717 572 M1 WASHER - 5/16" I.D. 1-1/4"O.D. 7 Ga. .cccuerrerireicicinnieneene i 1 1
11 3717 560 M1 SPACER - SPrOCKE! .....ccuveeririteiie et s e 1 1
12 3717 562 M1 MOUNT = MIOMOT c.vveeeeeeeeeiecetesereesseessesnsessessrsssassasssneeessssasnnasessessssessseasaen 1 1
13 3717 034 M1 BOLT - 1727 - 13 X 1-1/2" N@Xuuuvreierriinneerieciissiae e st s ssresc st e 4 4
14 3717 074 M1 NUT = 10K 1727 = 13 oot ceeeeeeeree st sene e s nesiassnnenstesrss st e ses st b s naes 4 4
15 3717 563 M1 COVER - Chain, IOWET .....eiieeeeeeee et sciricc e s snsras e s s st 1 1
16 3717 564 M1 COVER - Chalin, UPP@I .....ceeueeerrreiineniriinseeesssessssssstsissen s st sss s ansanses 1 1
17 3717 154 M1 VWASEIER - IA™ ..o om0 585 635537 4585 ST RSB RE GRS S oo awsa s s s mm e n g mt ot 400 105 i 7
18 3717 061 M1 NUT 10K T/4" .ot ereeeseeseeesebresteesessbesst e nnssinsss s sseesee st et s sabeaneas 7 7
19 3717 702 M9 MOTOR - hydraulic drive......ccuevveeeiieerineencii e 1 1
3717 570 M91 KIT - seal, hydraulic MOTOT.......oeoieiiieeie it 1 1
Printed in U.S.A. 1st Print Lawn & Garden Attachments 651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

casecoltingersoll.com




126

DECALS

1st Print

SPINNING BLADE
KEEP CLEAR
CONTACT CAN INJURE

3714381

®
MASSEY-FERGUSON 241

®
MASSEY-FERGUSON 232

®

651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

casecaltingersoll.com




DECALS 127

NO. REQD
REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION M-F 241 M-F 232
1 3717 978 M1 DECAL - Spinning Blade .............ooeeceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeese et eee e e ser s eren s 1 1
2 3718 134 M1 DECAL = M:FE 241 ...t e eesvess i meson oo s esstaes s setsat s enss 1 —
3 3718 131 M1 DECAL - M-F 232......eeeetet e SR e — 1
4 3718 148 M1 DECAL - M-F Triple Triangle Logo ..........ccooeveeiiveirieieiseeecee s eeere e 1 1
Printed in U.S.A. 1st Print Lawn & Garden Attachments 651 619 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

casecaltingersoll.com



~__casecoltingersoll.com

L VNI WU IR, WO T 0 e







